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GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION

1.

Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the hammer
price that a particular lot may achieve. The lower estimate may
represent the reserve price (the minimum price for which a lot
may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve price. Estimates
do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or other taxes and
fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be altered by a
saleroom notice.

Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a
buyer's premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased.
All lots are offered under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and
VAT (at 20%) is included within the buyer’s premium. Our rate
of buyer’s premium is 30% of the first £150,000 of the hammer
price, reducing to 24% of the hammer price from £150,001
to£1,000,000 and then 14.4% of the hammer price in excess
of£1,000,000. Buyers wishing to purchase lots outside the
margin scheme must notify us and will be subject to VAT
(currently at 20%) on the hammer price in addition to buyer’s
premium (and other applicable charges) which may be
reclaimed as input VAT or in the event of export outside the EU.

Items with zero rated VAT. Please note that no VAT is added to
the buyers’ premium on certain zero rated goods, such as
qualifying books.

Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in
Clauses 2.2, 2.10 and 11 of our Terms of Sale.

Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance if

a. there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that charactere
e.g. if the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory

b. they require an Export Licence on the grounds of exceeding a
specific age and/or monetary value threshold as set by the
Export Licensing unit. We are happy to make the submission
of necessary applications on behalf of our buyers but we will
charge for this service only to cover the costs of our time.

Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us. IN REGISTERING TO BID YOU AGREE
TO BE BOUND BY OUR TERMS OF SALE REGARDLESS OF YOUR
METHOD OF BIDDING AND IN PLACING A BID YOU ARE
MAKING AN IRREVOCABLE AND ENFORCEABLE COMMITMENT
TO PURCHASE THE LOT.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer's
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard
only to the reserve and other competing bids on the lot. Please
note that we accept commission bids at standard bidding
increments and reserve the right to reduce an off-increment
bid down to the next lowest bidding increment or otherwise at
our sole discretion.

Live online bidding. When using our BidFORUM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

Methods of Payment. We accept payments only in the
currency in which the invoice is issued and payment is due
within 3 working days of the auction. We process card
payments securely over our website and accept and all major
debit and credit cards issued by a UK or EU bank free of charge
from personally issued cards only. If paying with a corporate
card, or from outside the EU, an additional 3% charge will be
levied on the invoice total. We also accept bank transfers, cash
payments up to an equivalent of €10,000, and cheques issued
by a UK bank. All funds need to have cleared into our account
before items are collected. For bank transfers, please quote
the Invoice Number as the payee reference:

Our bank details for electronic transfers are:
HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF

Account Name: Forum Auctions Limited
Account Number: 12213079

Sort Code: 40-04-09

IBAN: GB44HBUK40040912213079

BIC: HBUKGB4106D

Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as setoutin Clause 7 of our Terms of Sale and interest charges
of 1.5% per month on the Total Amount Due as set out in
Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance services. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

Symbols within the catalogue

a. denotes a lot where Artist's Resale Right or Droit de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable to the Lot. Presently
these charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the
hammer price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to
200,000; 1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro
350,001 to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject
always to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500. We will
collect and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate
the £ sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.

b. denotes that Import VAT at 5% is payable on the
hammer price of the Lot.

C. denotes that VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer
price, which may be reclaimable as input VAT.

Shipping. We can assist with the packing and shipping of your
purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping.
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Richard Fawkes imprint.- HEREAFTER FOLOWITH THE BOKE CALLYD THE MYRROURE OF OURE LADY VERY NECESSARY FOR ALL RELYGYOUS PERSONES, 3 parts
in 1, FIRST EDITION, almost entirely printed in black letter, lacking blank leaf G4 at end of part 2 otherwise complete, first title with large woodcut
and decorative border, full-page woodcut to verso, woodcut illustration to B1v and full-page woodcut to Rév, large woodcut printer’s device within
border to G3v, title to part 3 with large woodcut, woodcut initials throughout, first title with tear and margins repaired and with small portion
provided in pen and ink facsimile, lower margin of all other leaves repaired (and thus slightly stained) to some extent, largely unajfecting text but
occasionally with some letters provided in pen and ink facsimile, some light browning and marginal staining, later blind-stamped calf, rebacked
preserving original spine, corners rubbed, [STC 17542], small folio, Fynysshed and Impryn in the suburbes of the famous Cytye of London withoute
Temple Barre by me Richard Fawkes, dwellynge in Durresme Rentes or else in Powles Churchyerde at the synge of the A.B.C., 1530.

#% EXTREMELY RARE - THIS IS THE ONLY COPY WE CAN TRACE AT AUCTION (IT LAST APPEARED IN 1980) IN over 100 YEARS. Part 1 comprises two prologues,
a table of the 22 chapters and then 31 leaves on the Divine Service; part 2 begins on folio 32 and ends on folio 144 with the colophon
on recto and a woodcut on the verso, followed by a blank leaf (not present in this copy). This middle part consists of the service for
each day of the week - each called a ‘story’ and of which Sunday is by far the longest. Part 3 begins on folio 166 and ends on folio 183
with no colophon or printer’s device, followed by 6 leaves.

The printer, Richard Fawkes, was born in Normandy and was possibly related to William Faques, the King's printer. His first dated book
was issued in 1509 and 2 years later he and others collaborated with Wynkyn de Worde in the production of a Sarum Missal which was
printed for them by Raoul Cousturier in Paris. At this period he spelt his name Faques and worked “at the sign of the Maiden's Head in
St. Paul's Churchyard.” He later changed the spelling of his name to Fakes, then Faukes and finally, as here in the final dated book he
issued, Fawkes. The woodcut on the verso of the title-page has the engraver’s initials “E.G.”, also found in a cut of St. Katherine used by
Richard Pynson. “Time has spared very few of his publications, and his books may be treasured among the rarities of the typographical
art” (T.F. Dibdin)

Provenance: Daniel Rock,1799-1871, Roman Catholic priest (bookplate and signature), plus tipped-in letter relating to the return of this
book, along with others, to Sir N. W. Throckmorton of Buckland, nr. Farringdon, Berks after Canon Rock's death.

£6,000 - 8,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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More (Sir Thomas) THE APOLOGYE OF SYR THOMAS MORE KNYGHT, FIRST EDITION, printed entirely
in black letter, title within pictorial woodcut border, woodcut initial, early ink underlining
and marginal annotations, final blank leaf laid down, about a dozen leaves with corners or
margins restored, some light water-staining, later blind-stamped morocco by Zaehnsdorf,
g.e, [STC 18078; Gibson, More 46], 8vo, Prynted by W. Rastell, 1533.

% A VERY GOOD COPY WITH A DISTINGUISHED PROVENANCE Of this important defence of his own
actions and those of the clergy in general, published in response to a 1532 treatise,
generally ascribed to Christopher St. German, entitled A Treatise concerning the Division
between the Spirituality and Temporality, in which the anonymous author argued for the
supremacy of the King and for the drastic limiting of church power. No copy at auction
since this one last appeared in 1990.

Provenance: John Ravens (ink name on title); Montacute House (ink annotation on front
free endpaper); John Burns (ink name, dated 1916, on front free endpaper); H. Bradley
Martin (bookplate - his sale at Sotheby's NY, April 30th 1990, lot 3064 $2,500)

£3,000 - 4,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



3

Scotland.- Boece (Hector) HEIR BEGINNIS THE HYSTORY AND CRONIKLIS OF
SCOTLAND, TRANSLATED FROM LATIN INTO SCOTS ENGLISH BY JOHN BELLENDEN, FIRST
EDITION IN ScOTs, mostly black letter and double column, title in red and
black with full-page woodcut of royal arms of Scotland, full-page woodcut
of the crucifixion on final f., woodcut initials and 2 smaller illustrations to
text, title slightly extended at fore-margin, title and A2-3 repaired at centre
affecting woodcut and a few words of text, B3 corner restored, gathering y
browned and brittle with a few tears into text, without loss to text, final f.
verso with margins reinforced, occasional damp-staining occasional
marginal marking or staining, a few annotations in a later hand,
contemporary ink ownership inscription to title, 19th century olive
morocco, gilt, light rubbing to edges, g.e., folio, [Edinburgh], [Thomas
Davidson], [?1540].

# First edition in Scots of this history of Scotland that did much to
shape how the Scottish regarded themselves. Boece's work is also THE
EARLIEST SURVIVING PRINTED EXAMPLE OF SCOTTISH PROSE AND ONE OF THE EARLIEST
WORKS PRINTED IN SCOTLAND, preceded only by a few works printed by
Chepman and Millar at the beginning of the century, and by John Scot,
only one of whose books survives. Much of Boece's history was
distorted to flatter, Macbeth in particular was much maligned in order
to please Boece's partron, James IV of Scotland.

Provenance: Elisabethe Hide; Richard Hide (18th century inscriptions).
£12,000 - 18,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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4

Henry VIII.- A NECESSARY DOCTRINE AND ERUDITION FOR ANY CHRISTEN
MaN SET FURTHE BY THE KYNGES MAIESTIE OF ENGLANDE &C., black letter,
title within woodcut architectural border, woodcut initials, AT (title and
contents p.) window-mounted, first four ff. with single worm hole to
text affecting a few letters, M3 lower corner restored, M4 with very
short neatly repaired tear to foot, occasional soiling and damp-
staining, mostly marginal, modern calf, [STC 5174], by Thomas
Berthelet, 29th May 1543.

£ The so-called King's Book, with preface by Henry VIII, that set
out and defined the doctrine of the new English Church. This the
issue with no unit of price on U4 recto.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

5

Melanchthon (Philipp) A Newe WoRrk CONCERNING BOTH PARTES OF
THE SACRAMENT TO BE RECEYVED OF THE LAY PEPLE, Gothic letter, lacking
final blank f., a8 supplied in excellent facsimile, fore-margin closely
trimmed, affecting printed side-notes, title a little soiled with lower
corner restored, light damp-staining to head, modern antique-style
limp  vellum with ties, [STC 17793], small 8vo, [Zurich,
?C.Froschouer], 1543.

< Rare, we can trace only this copy at auction in the last 70 years
of records.

£2,000 - 3,000
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Gardiner (Stephen, Bishop of Winchester) A DECLARATION OF SUCHE
TRUE ARTICLES AS GEORGE JOYE HATH GONE ABOUT TO CONFUTE AS FALSE,
black letter, title within woodcut architectural border, woodcut initials,
title with outer margin cut away, affecting woodcut border, title and
67ff. with crude tape repairs, most with some loss to text, several [f.
with upper corner burnt, occasional ink notes in an early hand, 20th
century calf, abrasion to upper cover, [STC 11588], 8vo, [in Aldersgate
strete by lohannes Herford, at the costes and charges of Robert Toye,
dwellynge in Paules churche yarde at the sygne of the Bell], [1546].

# A rare work, usually found defective, in which the author
defends himself against Joye's charges that he had been involved
in the entrapment of Robert Barnes which had ultimately led to
Barnes' execution by burning at the stake in 1540.

£1,000 - 1,500

7

Gardiner (Stephen, Bishop of Winchester) Dt VVEra OBEDIENTIA, AN
ORATION MADE IN LATINE... TOUCHING TRUE OBEDIENCE. PRINTED AT
HAMBURGH... JANUARIO 1536. AND NOw TRANSLATED IN TO ENGLISHE [?BY
JOHN BALE, MicHAEL WooD OR WILLIAM TURNER], black letter, with initial
but lacking final blank, ink notes in early and later hands to title and
endpapers, bookplate, 18th century calf-backed boards, spine a little
worn, [ESTC 11586], Roane [but London], [by John Day], November
1553,

+% "PRINCES OUGHT TO BE OBEYED BY THE COMMANDMENT OF GOD; YEA, AND
TO BE OBEYED WITHOUT QUESTION.”

Gardiner’s celebrated treatise in support of the annulment of
Henry VIII's marriage to Katharine of Aragon, asserting the King's
supremacy as head of the Church of England.

Provenance: Lord Amherst (bookplate).
£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4

11
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8

Law.- Littleton (Thomas) LITTLETON TENURES IN ENGLISHE, black letter,
title and final ff. soiled, occasional light marginal soiling or damp-
staining, defect to K1 margin, not affecting text, ink notes in an early
hand throughout, modern antique-style panelled calf, [STC 15766],
8vo, in Fletestrete within Temple barre, at the signe of the hande and
Starre by Richard Tottle, 1556.

£ Rare variant with the printer’s surname spelled as here, ESTC
lists copies in the National Library of Scotland, Harvard and
University of Minnesota only.

Provenance: Thomas ?Machin (ink inscription to title).
£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

9
Constantius (Felicius) THE CoNsPIRACIE OF CATILINE, WRITTEN BY
CONSTANTIUS, FELICIUS, DURANTINUS, AND TRANSLATED BI THOMAS PAYNELL:
WITH THE HISTORYE OF JUGURTH, WRITEN BY THE FAMOUS ROMAINE SALUST,
AND TRANSLATED INTO ENGLYSHE BY ALEXANDER BARCKLAYE, 2 partsin 1 vol.,
second edition, black letter, first part with title within woodcut
architectural border and with final blank, woodcut initials, neat paper
repair to verso of title and margin of C3, small repaired hole in a4
and b3 and rust-marks on n2 and n3 of second part, affecting a few
letters of text, very occasional light scattered spotting but a largely
clean copy overall with good margins, ink ownership inscription to
endpaper, bookplate to pastedown, late nineteenth-century crushed
brown morocco, gilt, by W.Pratt,
spine gilt in compartments, covers
with oval gilt centrepieces, a little
rubbed, g.e., [Pforzheimer 363, STC
10752], small 4to, J. Waley, [1557]

£ The first combined edition, we
can trace only two complete
copies at auction in the last 70
years including this one.

Provenance: Henry H. Gibbs (ink
inscription  dated 1860 to
endpaper and Aldenham House
bookplate to pastedown).

£4,000 - 6,000
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Vives (Joannes Ludovicus ) A VERY FRUTEFUL AND PLEASANT BOOKE
CALLED THE INSTRUCTION OF A CHRISTEN WOMAN, translated by Richard
Hyrde, black letter, title within architectural woodcut border, woodcut
initials and tail-piece, full-page woodcut on A4 verso, title lightly soiled
with short tear to foot and small portion of restoration to centre, not
affecting text, gathering B with worming to top corner of text, D4 with
neat vertical slash running through text, 2N4 with minor repairs to
margins, occasional marginal worming to upper corner, occasional
marking or soiling, 19th century calf, neatly rebacked, preserving
original backstrip, gilt stamp to upper cover, g.e.,, small 4to, T
Berthelet, 1557 [colophon dated 1541].

*

#% A SEEMINGLY UNRECORDED ISSUE, with the ftitle page and
preliminaries matching STC 24861 and the main text and
colophon STC 24858. Spanish by birth, Vives was much respected
and patronised by Catherine of Aragon, eventually appointed to
instruct her daughter Princess Mary (to whom this work is
dedicated) in polite literature and Latin. Richard Hyrde was
humanist scholar, attached to the household of Thomas More,
who did much to promote female education.

Provenance: John Louis Goldsmid (1789-1835, publisher and
collector of romances and early historical works (gilt stamp)).

£2,000 - 3,000

1"

Cicero (Marcus Tullius) THReE BOOKES OF DUTIES, TO MARCUS HIS
SONNE, TURNED OUT OF LATINE INTO ENGLISH, BY NICOLAS GRIMALDE, mostly
double-column in black letter and italics, title within elaborate
woodcut border, woodcut initials, neatly repaired tear to A2 running
into text with loss to a few letters, M4 foxed, small worm track to last
[ touching text, early ink inscriptions to title and final 2 ff., occasional
light marking or soiling, 19th century tree calf, gilt, by Zaehnsdorf,
spine gilt in compartments, joints a little rubbed, g.e., [STC 5282],
small 8vo, Rychard Tottill, 13th April 1558.

& The third of 8 sixteenth century editions of this work.
Provenance: T. ?Suffolk; Robert Deligne (ink inscriptions).
£1,000 - 1,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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12

Vergilius (Polydorus) AN ABRIDGEMENTE OF THE NOTABLE WORKE OF
POLIDORE VIRGILE... COMPENDIOUSLYE GATHERED AND NEWLYE PERUSED BY
THOMAS LANGLEY, black letter, title within woodcut ornamental border,
woodcut initials and tail-pieces, lacking final blank f., x6 (final text f.)
and x7 (woodcut illustration of Abraham and Isaac) supplied in good
facsimile, outer margin trimmed closely, occasionally touching printed
side-notes, gathering A outer margin damp-stained, a few early ink
markings to title, early 19th-century calf, gilt arms of Signet Library
to covers, sympathetically rebacked, retaining original backstrip,
[Pforzheimer 1022; STC 24658], small 8vo, by Jhon Tisdale dwellyng
in Knight riders streate, neare to the Quenes Wardrop, [c.1560].

& "Virgil's De inventoribus rerum is a most interesting work as may
be gaged by the fact it has been reprinted more than a hundred
times, placed on the indexes, expurgated, and translated into at
least five languages.” - Pforzeimer.

Provenance: ?Rich. Garnon (ink inscription to title); Signet Library
(gilt arms to covers).

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

13

Bale (John) THE FIRST TWO PARTES OF THE ACTES OR UNCHASTE EXAMPLES
OF THE ENGLYSHE VOTARYES, 2 parts in 1 vol., black letter, woodcut
initials and tail-pieces, neatly repaired tear to O2 with loss to a few
letters of text, R1 corner clipped, last few ff. mounted on stubs, last f.
a little frayed and soiled, occasional light damp-staining, ink
ownership inscriptions to title, endpaper and final f., bookplate, 20th
century calf, [STC 1274], 8vo, by John Tysdale, dwellynge in Knyght
Riderstrete nere to the Quenes Waredrop, 1560

£ A good copy of Bale's famous anti-catholic polemic, attacking
the monastic system, celibacy and perceived sexual immorality.

Provenance: William Whinyng; Edward Slator; Guliel Lyall (ink
inscriptions); Christopher Gordon-Craig (bookplate).

£1,500 - 2,000
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Sleidanus (Johannes) A FAMOUSE CRONICLE OF OURE TIME, CALLED
SLEIDANES COMMENTARIES, CONCERNING THE STATE OF RELIGION AND COMMON
WEALTH, DURING THE RAIGNE OF THE EMPEROUR CHARLES THE FIFT, FIRST
EDITION IN ENGLISH, black letter, woodcut coat of arms on title, woodcut
initials, lacking blanks A6 and 3Q4, light marginal browning,
occasional minor marking or soiling, but a clean, crisp copy generally,
first 4ff. detached, engraved portrait of the author to pastedown,
contemporary calf, rebacked, upper cover detached, extremities
repaired, [STC 19848], folio, [by Ihon Daye, for Abraham Veale, and
Nicholas England], [1560].

# An important record of The Reformation from one of the
foremost printers of the period. It chronicles the reign of the Holy
Roman Emperor Charles V and records the spread of Luther’s
ideology and other key events, including Henry VIII's break with
Rome and the great conflict with the Turks.

£1,500 - 2,000

15

Cicero (Marcus Tullius) THosE Fyve QUESTIONS, WHICH MARKE TULLYE
CICERO, DISPUTED IN HIS MANOR OF TUSCULANUM... ENGLISHED, BY JOHN
DolmaN, black letter, woodcut initials, with 2 final errata ff., title a little
soiled, final f. with small portion of restoration, not affecting text, some
minor fraying to margins at end, initial and final gatherings neatly
mounted on stubs, contemporary ink ownership inscription of
Thomas Bellot and occasional ink notes and marginalia in his hand,
contemporary calf, blindstamped shield to covers, rebacked,
preserving original backstrip, later endpapers, [STC 5317], 8vo, In
Flete-strete nere to S. Dunstons church by Thomas Marshe, 1561.

< A good copy of a rare work with an interesting provenance.
Thomas Bellot appears to be either the Thomas Bellot who acted
as William Cecil's steward and executor or his son. Bellot is
mentioned in Rev. W. H. Charlton's The Life of William Cecil: "Then
he called for Thomas Bellot, his steward, one of his executors, and
delivered him his will, saying, ‘I have ever found thee true to me,
and | now trust thee with all.”

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Chaucer (Geoffrey) [THe WooRKes], fifth collected edition, black
letter, double column, 2 divisional titles within decorative woodcut
borders, woodcut illustration for The Knight's Tale, woodcut initials,
lacking 4 preliminary ff. (general title, dedication, table and verses),
minor worming to first 4 gatherings, occasional browning, a few ff.
closely shaved at head, a few margins with neat repairs, ink
inscriptions to title and final f., modern calf, [STC 5076], folio, by Jhon
Kyngston, for Jhon Wight, dwellyng in Poules Churchyarde, 1561.

# Provenance: Edwardus ?Aunderdine; John ?Prostyn; Ger. Hollys;
Henry Spencer; Thomas Calthorpe Blofeld; George Cousins (ink
inscriptions).

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

17

17

Froissart (Jean) HERE BEGYNNITH THE FIRSTE VOLUM [THE THIRDE AND
FOURTHE BOKE] ... OF THE CRONYCLES OF ENGLANDE, FRAUNCE, SPAYNE AND
OTHER PLACES ADIOYNYNGE, translated by John Bourchier, Lord
Berners, 2 vol,, black letter, double column, woodcut initials, vol. 1
AT1-2, A5, B2-3, Q5 and 304 supplied in facsimile, vol. 2 title supplied
from another copy, vol. 1 A6, B1, B4, a2-5, h5-i2, n1, p8, and vol. 2
a8, 2A1, 3K6, 3L3, 3L5 and 303-4 with repairs and restorations to
margins, not affecting text, vol. 2 last f. repaired and laid down, vol. 2
with minor worming to fore-margin, occasional staining or soiling,
mostly marginal, very occasional short marginal tears, modern
antique-style calf, [STC 11396.7 & 11397a], folio, [T. Marsh], [c.1563].

#% An important historical source for the first half of the Hundred
Years' War with much drawn from first-hand accounts and an
important influence on Shakespeare's Richard Il.

£4,000 - 6,000
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Becon (Thomas) [THE WORCKES... WHICH HE HATH HYTHERTO MADE AND
PUBLISHED... DIVIDED INTO THREE TOMES...], FIRST EDITION, black letter, ff. 4H2
- 5X2 only (“The Monstruous Marchandise of the Romish Bishops” and
“The Reliques of Rome”), divisional titles within woodcut architectural
borders, woodcut initials, a few marginal tears, occasional light
staining, ink notes to endpapers, 20th century calf, a little rubbed,
[STC 1710], folio, [John Day], [1564].

£1,000 - 1,500

19

Jewel (John, Bishop of Salisbury) A DEFENCE OF THE APOLOGIE OF THE
CHURCHE OF ENGLANDE, CONTEININGE AN ANSWEARE TO A CERTAINE BOOKE
LATELY SET FOORTH BY M. HARDINGE, AND ENTITULED, A CONFUTATION OF &C.,
partly black letter, title with large woodcut printer’s device, woodcut
decorative initials, title a little creased and soiled with short tear to
head running through title, a few ff. closely trimmed at head affecting
some headlines, occasional light soiling and some fraying to head of
a few ff., minor worming to last 2 gathering with loss to a few letters,
final f. a little creased and soiled, ink ownership inscription to title,
17th century calf, joints cracked, [ESTC 14600], in Fleetestreate, at the
signe of the Elephante, by Henry Wykes, 1567.

< Published as part of an ongoing debate with Thomas Harding,
A Defence of the Apologie ensured that Jewel became recognised
as “the champion of, and for a time the most famous bishop in,
the English reformed church.” - ODNB.

Provenance: Nic. Burton (ink ownership inscription dated July 17,
1707).

£800 - 1,200

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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20

Thomas (William) PRINCIPAL RULES OF THE ITALIAN GRAMMER, WITH A
DICTIONARIE FOR THE BETTER VNDERSTANDYNGE OF BOCCACE, PETHRARCHA, AND
DANTE, third edition, title within woodcut architectural border, woodcut
initials, worm hole to last 3ff., but a remarkably clean and excellent
copy otherwise, 19th century half calf, spine gilt with- monogram
stamp to head, [STC 24022], small 4to, in aedibus H.Wykes, 1567.

£ An excellent copy of this scarce work. The third edition of the
first Italian dictionary and book of grammar published in England.
Thomas did much to popularise the language and history of Italy
with this work and his Historie of Italie. He was later hanged,
drawn and quartered for his alleged part in Wyatt's rebellion of
1553-1554.

Provenance: Arthur Blundell Sandys Trumbull Hill, 3rd Marquess
of Downshire (1788-1845, Anglo-Irish peer, strong supporter of
the Irish language (gilt monogram stamp)).

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

21

Spanish Inquisition.- Gonzalez de Montes (Raimundo,
pseudonym) A DISCOVERY AND PLAYNE DECLARATION OF SUNDRY SUBTILL
PRACTICES OF THE HOLY INQUISITION OF SPAYNE, translated by Vincent
Skinner, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, black letter, title within typographical
woodcut border, woodcut initials, decorations and printer’s device at
end, with final blank f., title a little soiled and with ink ownership
inscription to head, occasional light soiling or staining to margins, 2C
and 2D gatherings with staining to text, 2D2 silked with marginal
repairs, last 2ff. restored at foot, not affecting text, front free endpaper
detached, bookplate to pastedown, 19th century calf, rebacked,
corners bumped, [STC 11996], small 4to, by Jhon Day, dwelling ouer
Aldersgate, beneath S. Martines. And are to be solde at his shop vnder
the gate, 1568.

& First edition in English of one of the most important and
influential contemporary accounts of the Spanish Inquisition.
Gonzalez de Montes is a pseudonym, and the work is thought be
written by either Antonion del Corro, a Spanish monk who
converted to Catholicism, or Casiodoro de Reina, a protestant
theologian, both of whom fled Spain to escape the Inquisition and
spent some time in London. A Discovery and playne Declaration
places the reader in the role of an individual accused by the
Inquisition, describing in detail the horrors of interrogation,
torture and mock trials.

Provenance: James Everett (ink inscription); Otten Orren Fisher
(bookplate).

£4,000 - 6,000



22

Guevara (Antonio de) THE DIAL OF PRINCES... WITH AN AMPLIFICATION
ALSO OF A FOURTH BOOKE . . . ENTITULED THE FAVOURED COURTIER NEVER
HERETOFORE IMPRINTED IN OUR VULGAR TONGUE, Second edition in English,
black letter, title within elaborate woodcut border, woodcut initials,
with blank 2E4, title neatly laid down with margins repaired, [pi]2, *6,
A6 and second Al with neatly repaired tears to margins, 12ff.
following title with small wormhole to text, minor worming to lower
margin of a few ff. at start, U2 with small hole to text with loss to a
couple of letters, **1 misbound after **5, bookplates to pastedown,
contemporary panelled blind-stamped calf, with initials ‘R.T.B." to
covers, with claps, rebacked, lower cover becoming loose, [STC 12428],
folio, by Richarde Tottill, and Thomas Marshe, 1568.

< Arare treatise on the conduct of princes.
Provenance: Curzon family; Walter T. Shirley (bookplates).
£3,000 - 4,000

23

Grafton (Richard) A CHRONICLE AT LARGE AND MEERE HISTORY OF THE
AFFAYRES OF ENGLANDE AND KINGES OF THE SAME, 2 vol. in 1, black letter,
titles within decorative woodcut borders, vol. 1 first 6 ff. and vol. 2 last
6ff. supplied from a 19th century edition, vol. 1 table misbound at
start, headlines occasionally cropped or shaved, occasional staining,
heavier towards start of vol. T and end of vol.2, a few marginal tears
and repairs occasionally touching text or affecting printed side-notes,
light worming towers end of vol. 2, bookplates, 19th century straight-
grain dark blue morocco, light rubbing to extremities, [STC 12147],
folio, Henry Denham for Richard Tottell and Humphrey Toye, 1568-9.

& Provenance: Sneyd Library; C. W. Dyson Perrins (bookplates).
£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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24

Ascham (Roger) A REPORT AND DISCOURSE... OF THE AFFAIRES AND STATE
OF GERMANY AND THE EMPEROUR CHARLES HIS COURT, DURYNG CERTAINE
YEARES WHILE THE SAYD ROGER WAS THERE, black letter, title within woodcut
typographical border, woodcut initials and decorations, endpapers
spotted, 19th-century red morocco, gilt, by Francis Bedford, small chip
to head of upper joint, very light rubbing to joints, [Pforzheimer 14;
STC 830], by John Daye, dwelling over Aldersgate, [?1570].

£ Avery good copy of the first edition of Ascham'’s account of his
time in Germany as secretary to Sir Richard Morison, ambassador
to the court of Emperor Charles V, which appears infrequently at
auction. The report takes the form of a letter to the courtier John
Astley and gives a first-hand account of events during the closing
years of the Emperor’s reign.

£1,500 - 2,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

25

[Boaistuau (Pierre)], “Chelidonius Tigurinus”. A MOST EXCELLENT
HYSTORIE, OF THE INSTITUTION AND FIRSTE BEGINNING OF CHRISTIAN PRINCES,
AND THE ORIGINALL OF KINGDOMES: WHEREUNTO IS ANNEXED A TREATISE OF
PEACE AND WARRE, AND ANOTHER OF THE DIGNITIE OF MARIAGE, FIRST EDITION,
black letter, title within elaborate typographical woodcut border with
coat of arms of Elizabeth | to verso, woodcut historiated initials, head-
and tail-pieces, occasional damp-staining, 2D1 to end (4ff.) with
minor worming to text with loss to a few letters, occasional marginal
staining or soiling, early ink inscriptions to title and elsewhere,
disbound, loose in contemporary limp vellum (lower cover with much
torn away), preserved in morocco-backed drop-back box, [STC 5113],
small 4to, by H. Bynneman dvvelling in Knightrider streat, at the signe
of the Marmayd, 1571.

£ A rare work by Boaistuau, we can trace only 2 copies at auction,
including this one. Pierre Boaistuau (c.1517 - 1566) was a French
Renaissance humanist writer, best known for his Le Théatre du
Monde (1558).

Provenance:
inscriptions).

£2,000 - 3,000

Humphrey Warren; Geo. Mackenzies (ink
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27

26

Popery.- [Carlile (Christopher)] A DiSCOURSE. WHEREIN IS PLAINLY
PROVED BY THE ORDER OF TIME AND PLACE, THAT PETER WAS NEVER AT ROME.
FURTHERMORE THAT NEITHER PETER NOR THE POPE IS THE HEAD OF CHRISTES
CHURcH, mostly black letter, title within elaborate woodcut border,
woodcut initials, lacking final blank f., title soiled and with several neat
repairs, not affecting text, damp-staining, some creasing to corners,
modern antique-style calf, [STC 4655], small 4to, by Tho. East, and H
Myddleton: for William Norton, Anno salutis, 1572.

& Carlile's rare anti-Catholic treatise, includes a three page poem
attacking the Pope: ‘His nose doth snuf forth hellish fumes/ his
tunge is stinge of death/ His face of mischeef mirrour is/ and
poisoned is his breath’.

£1,500 - 2,000

27

Bossewell (John) WORKES OF ARMORIE, DEVYDED INTO THREE BOOKS,
ENTITLED, THE CONCORDES OF ARMORIE, THE ARMORIE OF HONOR, AND OF
ConTES AND CREASTES, 3 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION, partly black letter,
title within woodcut typographical border, numerous woodcut
armorial shields, crests, initials and figures, title with small hole to
blank margin, E2 with small portion torn away with loss to a few
words of text, ink notes in a contemporary hand to margins and rear
endpapers, lacking front free endpaper, bookplate, 18th century
panelled calf, joints cracked, upper cover becoming loose, rubbing to
extremities, [STC 3393], small 4to, Richard Tottyl, 1572.

& Bossewell based much of his heraldic research on that of
Gerald Legh, and like Legh he delighted in symbolism and
allegory, in conceits and legendary fables.

Provenance: Mark Masterman Sykes, Sledmere (ink inscription to
pastedown); 'V monogram bookplate.

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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28

Fortescue (Sir John) A LEARNED COMMENDATION ON THE POLITIQUE
LAWES OF ENGLAND: WHEREIN BY MOST PITTHY REASONS AND EVIDENT
DEMONSTRATIONS THEY ARE PLAINELYE PROVED FARRE TO EXCELL ASWELL THE
CIVILE LAWES OF THE EMPIERE ..., newly translated into Englishe by
Robert Mulcaster, mostly double-column in black and roman letter,
woodcut initials, title mounted on stub, a little soiled and with faint
ink stamp, L7 & 8 lower margins reinforced, Q1 lower corner restored,
R8 outer margin repaired and restored, occasional ink scribblings to
margins, occasional chipping to corners, ink stamp to pastedowns,
modern morocco, [STC 11195], small 8vo, Richarde Tottell, 1573.

£+ The second edition of Mulcaster’s translation of the De laudibus
legum Angliae of Sir John Fortescue (1394-14767), Chief Justice of
the King's Bench under Henry VI.

Provenance: Bradford City Library (ink stamp).
£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

29

Cicero (Marcus Tullius) MaArcus TuLLIUS CICEROES THREE BOOKES OF
DUETIES TO MARCUS HIS SONNE, TURNED OUT OF LATINE INTO ENGLISHE, BY
NicHOLAS GRIMALDE, partly in black letter, title within elaborate woodcut
border, occasional light damp-staining, H7 corner neatly repaired
with old wax, neatly repaired tear to S2, paper faults to T1, ink
inscriptions to title and endpapers, later mottled calf, rebacked,
corners bumped, later endpapers, [STC 5284], 8vo, In Fletestrete within
Temple Barre at the signe of the Hand and Starre by Rycharde Tottell,
1574 [but colophon dated 1575].

£ Rare, we can trace only 2 copies at auction (including this one)
in the last 70 years.

Provenance: Robert ?Coribankes (early ink inscription to title); R.
R. Bloxam (ink inscription to endpaper dated 1819, ?possibly
Richard Rouse Bloxam, 1765-1840).

£1,000 - 1,500



30

Osorio da Fonseca (Jeronimo) THE FIVE BOOKES... CONTAYNING A
Discourse ofF CiviLL, AND CHRISTIAN NOBILITIE, translated by William
Blandie, mostly black letter, title within elaborate decorative woodcut
border, woodcut initials, with initial blank, title, A3 and A4 with corners
neatly restored, not affecting text, R4 with neatly repaired tear running
through text with loss to a few letters, S3 with marginal paper flaw,
light foxing and marginal staining towards end, first and final ff. a
little frayed at margins but a good, clean copy overall, ink ownership
inscriptions to title and A1, 18th century calf, gilt, rebacked, retaining
original backstrip, [STC 18886], small 4to, in Fleetestreate by Thomas
Marsh, 1576.

#% A GOOD COPY OF THIS RARE WORK, WE CAN TRACE NO COPY AT AUCTION IN
THE LAST 50 YEARS. Osorio here contends that men inherit their
virtues and that consequently the ennobling characteristics of
justice, courage and liberality cannot possibly appear in a man of
humble origin.

Provenance: Wyllyam Greye (contemporary ink inscription to title);
Charles Smith, Temple Cloisters, London (ink inscription to A1).

£2,000 - 3,000

31

Rogers (Thomas) A PHILOSOPHICALL DISCOURSE, ENTITULED THE ANATOMIE
OF THE MINDE, FIRST EDITION, black letter, title within typographical
woodcut border, woodcut initials and decorations, closely shaved at
head, title through to BT neatly repaired at foot, occasionally touching
text, a few worm holes to first half of text with occasional minor loss to
text, marginal paper flaw to RS, 19th century calf, [STC 21239], small
8vo, by I[ohn] Clharlewood] for Andrew Maunsell, dvvelling in Paules
Church yarde, at the signe of the Parret, 1576.

<% A RARE WORK ON THE PASSIONS, we can trace only one other
complete copy at auction in the last 70 years. Following the
dedication (addressed to Christopher Hatton), are printed poems
by Abraham Fowler, Josua Hutten and Justinian Baldwin and an
epigram by William Camden.

£3,000 - 4,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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32

[Regnier de la Planche (Louis)], “Francis de LIsle”. A LEGENDARIE
CONTEINING AN AMPLE DISCOURSE OF THE LIFE AND BEHAVIOUR OF CHARLES
CARDINAL OF LORRAINE, AND OF HIS BRETHREN, OF THE HOUSE OF GUISE, FIRST
ENGLISH EDITION, Wwoodcut ornament to title, woodcut initials and
decorations, title a little browned and soiled with early ink inscriptions
and ink library stamp, M and N gathering with several ff. strengthened
and repaired at head of inner margin, occasional browning and some
marginal staining, 1 or 2 printed side-notes closely shaved, bookplate
loosely inserted, 18th century calf, rebacked, small 8vo, Imprinted,
1577.

£ An intimate discourse on the House of Guise, with much on
Charles de Lorraine, Archbishop of Rheims and later Cardinal. A
zealous and intolerant Catholic, he introduced the inquisition to
France in 1558.

Provenance: Albertus van Otten, Th. Lock, John Gwanas (ink
inscriptions); Royal College of Surgeons (ink stamp and bookplate
with ‘Withdrawn’ stamp to foot).

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

33

Eusebius Pamphilius (Bishop of Caesarea) THE AUNCIENT
ECCLESIASTICALL HISTORIES OF THE FIRST SIX HUNDRED YEARS AFTER CHRIST
faithfully translated ... by Meredith Hanmer, FIRST EDITION, partly
black letter, titles with woodcut devices, woodcut initials and
decorations, title a little soiled and creased, becoming loose at foot,
C6 with tear running into text, N3 with small hole to text, occasional
staining, bookplate to pastedown, 18th century panelled calf, upper
Joint cracking at foot, [STC 10572], folio, Thomas Vautroullier dwelling
in the Blackefriers by Ludgate, 1577.

Provenance: Geo. Innes (ink inscription); Graham Pollard
(bookplate).

£1,200 - 1,800



34

Mexico.- [Lopez de Gomara (Francisco)] THe PLEASANT HISTORIE OF THE CONQUEST OF THE WEAST INDIA, NOW CALLED NEW SPAYNE, ATCHIEVED BY THE
WORTHY PRINCE HERNANDO CORTES, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, largely printed in black letter, woodcut device on title, woodcut initials, first word of title
and several headlines shaved, lower corner of title and a few other preliminary leaves repaired, just touching last word on a4, some slight
worming and repairs to upper corners at beginning, stain to lower corner towards end, just encroaching on text on a few leaves, inner margin
of B1 renewed, some light soiling and foxing, ink annotations to title, modern red straight-grain morocco, gilt, [Sabin 27751, STC 16807, Church
123], small 4to, Imprinted at London by Henry Bynneman, 1578.

#% RARE AND IMPORTANT WORK ON THE CONQUEST OF MEXICO BY CORTES' SECRETARY AND PRIVATE CHAPLAIN, TRANSLATED FROM SPANISH INTO ENGLISH BY THOMAS
NICHOLLS AND WITH A DEDICATION TO SIR FRANCIS WALSINGHAM, QUEEN ELIZABETH'S PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND ‘SPYMASTER'. Because of Lopez de Gomara's
privileged position, he had access to many documents which subsequently disappeared, making this work one of the fullest and most
detailed contemporary accounts of the destruction of the Aztec Empire.

Provenance: Christopher Rookes, probably King's College Cambridge scholar, vicar of Plumstead, Kent etc. d. ¢.1583 (ink name in margin
of Ee3 verso and Rr3 verso); Lawrence Owen (ink name on title, probably late 17th century).

£15,000 - 20,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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35

[La Place (Pierre de)] POLITIQUE DISCOURSES, TREATING OF THE DIFFERENCES
AND INEQUALITITES OF VOCATIONS, AS WELL PUBLIQUE, AS PRIVATE: WITH THE
SCOPES OR ENDES WHEREUNTO THEY ARE DIRECTED. Translated out of French,
by Agreemont Ratcliffe Esquire, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, black letter,
title within typographical border with woodcut ornament, woodcut
initials, with terminal blank, title lightly browned with fore-margin a little
frayed and upper corner repaired, closely trimmed at head, affecting
some headlines, first 5 gathering with marginal worming, occasionally
touching text or affecting printed side-notes, modern half morocco, [STC
15230.5], small 4to, for Edward Aggas, 1578.

# A rare treatise covering statesmanship, government office,
military conduct, marriage and domestic ethics. La Place was a
French Huguenot, murdered a few days after the 1572 St.
Bartholomew's Day Massacre. Egremont Radcliffe took part in
1569 rebellion, fled to the continent but was thrown into the
Tower upon his return, during which time he translated the
present work, dedicated to Sir Francis Walsingham.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

36

Daneau (Lambert) THE WONDERFULL WOORKMANSHIP OF THE \WORLD.
WHERIN IS CONTEINED AN EXCELLENT DISCOURSE OF CHRISTIAN NATURALL
PHILOSOPHIE, translated by T. Twyne, FIRST EDITION, black letter, title
with woodcut ornament, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, title
browned, occasional browning, ink marginal florets and dashes in an
early hand and with ink inscription to head of L3 “Sr. Walter Rawley
Laureatatus poeta May 4/ anno reg. Eliz. 39 anno dom 1598, title
with motto to head in a contemporary hand “Dulcius ex ipso fonte
bibunter aquae”, bookplate to pastedown, modern antique-style half
calf, [STC 6231], small 4to, for Andrew Maunsell, in Paules Church-
yard at the signe of the Parret, 1578.

& A very good copy of this 16th century work on Natural
Philosophy, presented in the form of a dialogue. Daneau was a
Calvinist, best known for his work on witchcraft.

Provenance: The Earls of Macclesfield (bookplate).
£2,000 - 3,000
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Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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37

Atlases.- Saxton (Christopher) [AN ATLAS OF ENGLAND AND WALES], FIRST EDITION, engraved frontispiece depicting Queen Elizabeth seated,
surrounded by allegorical figures of astronomy and cartography (Hind first state with Elizabeth’s dress stretched across her knees, trimmed to
margins and laid down), 34 engraved double-page and folding maps only (of 35, lacking the general map of England and Wales), ALL COLOURED
IN A CONTEMPORARY HAND, ?lacking the double page coats-of-arms & gazetteer plate and the letterpress index leaf (supplied in manuscript in red
and black in a later hand), all maps with the bunch of grapes watermark visible, with 11 maps bearing Seckford's pre-1576 motto (Pestis patriae
pigricies), and 23 his later motto (Industria naturam ornate), occasional light browning and offsetting to maps, a few maps with short tears to
central folds, Hertfordshire and Denbigh with vertical crease, folding map of Yorkshire with neatly repaired tear, 1 or 2 maps closely shaved, an
interleaved copy with manuscript tables of rent owed for certain hundreds in a near-contemporary hand to 7ff., ink ownership inscriptions to
pastedown, contemporary calf, gilt, covers with gilt corner-pieces surrounding central gilt lozenge, neatly rebacked, preserving original backstrip,
rubbed, lacking clasps, folio, Christopher Saxton, 1579 [?but ¢.1590].

+% FIRST EDITION OF THE EARLIEST AND MOST-CELEBRATED ATLAS OF ENGLAND AND WALES WITH A GOOD CONTEMPORARY PROVENANCE. At the behest of Thomas
Seckford, master of requests to Queen Elziabeth, Saxton undertook a survey of the British counties between 1570 and 1578 and first
issued his atlas in 1579.

Provenance: The earliest ownership inscription reads “Geo. Cotton” and is dated 1589, below in a later hand reads “my Grand father
gave me this book ano 1645" below this is the final inscription “Combermere, Robert Wellington 1896". The first inscription is likely that
of George Cotton (1560-1646), grandson of Sir George Cotton (1505-1545), Sherriff of Denbighshire and courtier to Henry VIII. Henry
VIl granted George Cotton the former abbey of Combermere in 1541. The hundreds listed are in Herefordshire, Denbigh, Flintshire,
Anglesea, Caernarvon, Merionethshire, Montgomeryshire and Brecknockshire.

£50,000 - 70,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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38

Fulke (William) A RETENTIVE TO STAY GOOD CHRISTIANS, IN TRUE FAITH AND
RELIGION, AGAINST THE MOTIVES OF RICHARD BRISTOW. ALSO A DISCOVERIE OF
THE DAUNGEROUS ROCKE OF THE POPISH CHURCH, title with woodcut device,
woodcut initials and head-pieces, with V7 with woodcut printer’s
device and V8 blank, marginal staining to 2ff, otherwise a very good,
clean copy, ink stamps to title and elsewhere, early ink inscriptions to
title and front free endpaper, bookplate, contemporary limp vellum,
a little soiled, lacking ties, [Wing 11449], small 8vo, Thomas
Vautroullier for George Bishop, 1580.

# A good copy of this reply to Bristow's Motives Nicholas Sander’s
The rock of the Churche.

Provenance: Jo. Hopkins (ink inscription ‘Ex dono Mr Arth. Capell.’);
John Jones (18th century bookplate).

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

39

Cranmer (Thomas, Archbishop of Canterbury) AN AUNSWERE . . .
UNTO A CRAFTIE AND SOPHISTICALL CAVILLATION, DEVISED BY STEPHEN
GARDINER... AGAYNST THE TRUE AND GODLY DOCTRINE OF THE MOST HOLY
SACRAMENT, second edition, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, final
imprimatur f. with woodcut device, lacking A1-C2 (preliminaries and
woodcut illustrations), [STC 5992] John Daye, 1580 BOUND WITH
Whitgift (John) The Defense of the Aunswere to the Admonition
against the replie of T.C,, title within woodcut ornamental border,
woodcut initials, title a little wormed at margin, just touching woodcurt,
lacking a2-b8 (preliminaries), last f. spotted, [STC 25430], by Henry
Binneman, for Humfrey Toye, 1574, together 2 works in 1 vol.,
mostly black letter, occasional light browning, a few f. with short tears
to margins, ink ownership inscriptions to titles, modern blind-stamped
calf, folio.

£ Provenance: Joh. Worth (ink inscription)
£1,500 - 2,000

40

Fulke (William) A REJOYNDER TO BRISTOWS REPLIE IN DEFENCE OF ALLENS
SCROLL OF ARTICLES AND BOOKE OF PURGATORIE. ALSO THE CAUILS OF NICHOLAS
SANDER D. IN DIUINITIE ABOUT THE SUPPER OF OUR LORD, AND THE APOLOGIE
OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND, TOUCHING THE DOCTRINE THEREOF, title with
woodcut ornament, woodcut initial and head-piece, light soiling to
title, occasional light spotting, but a good copy generally, ink
ownership inscription to title, bookplate, contemporary vellum, a little
darkened, [STC 11448], by H. Middleton for George Bishop, 1581.

£ In reply to Bristow's A reply to Fulke and Sander's The supper of
our Lord set foorth in six bookes.

Provenance: Richard Grosvenor (ink inscription).
£1,000 - 1,500



40

41

Smith (Thomas) DE REPUBLICA ANGLORUM. THE MANER OF
GOVERNEMENT OR POLICIE OF THE REALME OF ENGLAND, FIRST EDITION, black
letter, title within woodcut typographical border, woodcut historiated
initial, title a little soiled, last f. trimmed and mounted, supplied from
another edition, closely trimmed at head, occasionally affecting
headlines, light damp-staining, 20th century half calf, [STC 22857],
small 4to, by Henrie Midleton for Gregorie Seton, 1583.

% First edition of Smith's principle work, written during his
embassy to France and an invaluable source of information of
the English Tudor government that ran through numerous
editions.

£1,200 - 1,800

42

[Cecil (William, 7st Baron Burghley)] THe EXECUTION OF JUSTICE IN
ENGLAND FOR MAINTENAUNCE OF PUBLIQUE AND CHRISTIAN PEACE, AGAINST
CERTAINE STIRRERS OF SEDITION, AND ADHERENTS TO THE TRAYTORS AND
ENEMIES OF THE REALME..., second edition, black letter, woodcut
ornament to title, initial and tail-piece, trimmed at foot with loss to
signatures and catchwords, underlinings and occasional ink notes in
a contemporary hand, ink name to title, bookplate to pastedown, late
nineteenth-century morocco-backed boards, rubbed, [STC 4903], small
4to, Secondly Imprinted at London, [Christopher Barker], 1583 [but
1584].

& A defence of the execution of Edmund Campion and other
Catholics in 1581.

Provenance: Charles Cording (title inscription); William Thomas
Orde-Powlett, 4th Baron Bolton (bookplate and ink inscription
‘Bolton 1910’ to pastedown)

£1,200 - 1,800

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4

41

42

31



32

43

Wales.- Caradoc (of Llancarfan, Saint) THE HiSTORIE OF CAMBRIA,
NOW CALLED WALES: A PART OF THE MOST FAMOUS YLAND OF BRYTAINE,
WRITTEN IN THE BRYTISH LANGUAGE ABOVE TWO HUNDRETH YEARES PAST:
TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH BY H. LHOYD GENTLEMAN: CORRECTED, AUGMENTED,
AND CONTINUED OUT OF RECORDS AND BEST APPROOVED AUTHORS, BY DAVID
PoweL DOCTOR IN DIVINITIE, FIRST EDITION, partly black letter, title within
woodcut ornamental border, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces,
woodcut illustrations (including portraits) in text, title a little soiled
with small hole within woodcut border, lacking final blank but with
an additional blank between B4 and C1 not called for, very occasional
light marginal damp staining, occasional light marking or soiling to
margins, numerous underlinings and ink notes in a 17th-century
hand to margins purportedly by Thomas Baker, ink stamp to foot of
title, contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked and recornered,
[Sabin 40914; STC 4606], small 4to, [by Rafe Newberie and Henrie
Denham], [1584].

+« The first work to claim that the Welsh discovered America and
an important early history of Wales. ‘First and rarest of all the
editions. A special interest in this work for the American collector
consists in its relation of the most ancient “Voyage and Discovery
of the West Indies, performed by Madoc, the sonne of Owen
Guined, prince of North Wales. anno 1170™ - Sabin.

Provenance: Thomas Baker (1656-1740, attributed annotations),
antiquarian; Royal Society (ink stamp).

£3,000 - 4,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

44

Agriculture.- Heresbach (Conrad) FOURE BOOKES OF HUSBANDRIE . .
. NEWLY ENGLISHED AND INCREASED BY BARNABE GOOGE, third edition in
English, mostly black letter, woodcut device on title, full-page woodcut
arms on verso, woodcut illustration, printer’s device on verso of final
leaf, initials, head- and tail-pieces, title with ink scribblings and with
loss to upper corner, not affecting text, holes or burn holes to (*)2,
B8, Q8 and S2 with loss to a few letters, small holes or burn holes to
C5, D8, G2, M6 and R1 affecting 1 or 2 letters, a few ff. browned, the
odd spot, still a very good copy, bookplate to pastedown, later
speckled calf, sympathetically rebacked, [STC 13198, Fussell |, p.12],
small 4to, for John Wight, 1586

£ This work, written in the form of a discussion between four
persons, aims at collecting all the available information from
classical and Biblical sources, and adding to that the information
that more modern writers had gleaned, together with the
experience of various friends of the author, who may have been
practical farmers as he claims, although several of them seem to
have been primarily soldiers who held various government posts.’
- Fussell.

Provenance: John Thelwall (ink ownership inscription to title); The
Hon. Booth Grey (bookplate).

£2,000 - 3,000
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Agriculture.- Mascall (Leonard) THe FIRsT Booke oF CATTELL, 3 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION, lacking initial blank and 2ff. following 2D5
(?cancels), pagination erratic but seemingly otherwise complete, largely printed in black letter, woodcut device to first title, titles of second and
third parts within woodcut architectural borders, woodcut initials and head-pieces, the odd spot but a very good, clean copy overall,
contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked, [STC 17580; Fussell |, p.9 for 1596 ed.], small 4to, by John Wolfe, 1587.

# The rare first edition, ESTC cites only the BL copy in UK and 3 in America (Folger, Huntington and Michigan State). Fussell calls the
work “important, but, in common with most of the writers of his and the succeeding century, Mascall had no hesitation in borrowing
from earlier writers, and | doubt if he ever challenged their authority.”

£10,000 - 15,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Shakespeare and law.- Fraunce (Abraham) THE LawiErR's LOGIKE
BY THE PRACTICE OF THE COMMON LAWE, mostly black letter, title within
elaborate woodcut border, woodcut initials and decorations, folding
letterpress table, occasional light damp-staining, ink stamp to title,
B1,2D4 and 2Q3, bookplate to title verso, modern antique-style calf,
[STC 11344], small 4to, by William How, for Thomas Gubbin, and T.
Newman, 1588.

« First edition of this work said to have been used by
Shakespeare as a source for his legal knowledge. Scarce.

Provenance: James Selby, Serjeant-at-Law (armorial bookplate);
Birmingham Law Society (ink stamps).

£5,000 - 7,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Food and drink.- Cogan (Thomas) THE HAVEN OF HEALTH: CHIEFLY
MADE FOR THE COMFORT OF STUDENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY FOR ALL THOSE
THAT HAVE A CARE OF THEIR HEALTH... HEREUNTO IS ADDED A PRESERVATION
FROM THE PESTILENCE : WITH A SHORT CENSURE OF THE LATE SICKNESSE AT
OxFoRrD, black letter, title with woodcut device to recto and arms of
Edward Seymour to verso, woodcut initials and head-pieces, neat
repairs and restorations to head of title with two letters of the first
word partially filled in by hand, gathering §9 with neatly repaired tear
to top inside corner, small hole to 12 and L4 with loss to a few letters,
Q4 with small rust-hole to lower margin, paper flaw to margin of 2A1,
2F4 with small patch of soiling to verso, very occasional light marginal
damp-staining, the odd spot, occasional ink notes in a contemporary
hand, a bright and sharp copy, contemporary calf, edges
strengthened and repaired, later endpapers, [cf. Cagle 621 & 622 (first
edition of 1584),; Simon BG, 360 (1605 edition); Gabler G16620 (1606
edition)], small 4to, By Thomas Orwin, for William Norton, 1589.

£ Rare, we can trace only two complete copies at auction in the
last 80 years.

Thomas Cogan, a physician, considered wine the healthiest of all
beverages and remarked: “Life and wine for the likeness of nature
are most agreeable. And this is the cause | think why men by
nature so greedily covet wine; except some odde Abstemius, one
among a thousand perchance, degenerate and is of a doggish
nature; for dogges of nature do abhor wine'. This preference for
wine as a beverage had at least one modern medical justification.
Water purification was not developed until much later, and
physicians of the 17th and early 18th centures cautioned against
the indiscriminate use of water.' - Gabler.

Provenance: Katheryne Egerton (ink inscription).
£2,000 - 3,000
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B[ellot] (Jlames]) THE BOOKE OF THRIFT, CONTAINING A PERFITE ORDER, AND RIGHT METHODE
TO PROFITE LANDS, AND OTHER THINGS BELONGING TO HUSBANDRY, FIRST EDITION, /argely
printed in black letter, woodcut ornament on title, woodcut initials and decorations,
with blank leaves A4 and E4, title with outer portion of fore-margin frayed with loss
of four words and several letters, supplied in excellent facsimile, C7 with minor paper
flaw with loss to a few letters, occasional light damp-staining, 18th century mottled
calf, gilt, sympathetically rebacked, [STC 25007.3; Fussell |, p.14], 8vo, Printed by John
Wolfe, 1589.

+% BELLOT'S TRANSLATION OF SIR WALTER OF HENLEY'S THIRTEENTH CENTURY AGRICULTURAL
TREATISE, ONE OF ONLY 4 KNOWN COPIES AND ONE OF THE RAREST BOOKS ON HUSBANDRY.

The present work, dedicated to Sir Francis Walsingham, in part comes from
Bellot's translation of a parchment manuscript he discovered. The first eleven
leaves appear to be Bellot's own work, covering a variety of agricultural subjects
including harvest, seeds, measuring land and dairy.

Provenance: Arbury Hall (pencil note to endpaper).
£5,000 - 7,000

49

Mathematics & Military.- Digges (Thomas) AN ARITHMETICAL WARLIKE TREATISE
NAMED STRATIOTICOS, second edition, partially printed in black letter, small woodcut
device on title, title verso with full-page woodcut coat-of-arms (torn at inner margin,
outer edge folded and repaired with loss), 2 folding woodcut plates, one with short
tear repaired, woodcut illustrations and diagrams in text, lacking colophon leaf with
woodcut arms, ruled in red throughourt, later calf, gilt, rubbed, joints split and spine
ends worn, [STC 6849], small 4to, Imprinted by Richard Field, 1590.

+% IMPORTANT TREATISE ON MILITARY MATTERS, FIRST PUBLISHED IN 1579, ESPECIALLY RELATING
TO THE MATHEMATICAL KNOWLEDGE REQUIRED BY VARIOUS RANKS. “Authorship not certain -
could be mainly Thomas's work.” (ESTC). This variant with colon after “Leicester”
on title, not a comma.

£3,000 - 4,000
48

49

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4 35
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Stow (John) A SUMMARIE OF THE CHRONICLES OF ENGLANDE, FROM THE
FIRST ARRIUING OF BRUTE IN THIS ISLAND, VNTO THIS PRESENT YEERE OF CHRIST,
1590, black letter, title within decorative woodcut border, woodcut
initials and tail-pieces, F7 with short tear just running into text, Q3,
UT and X4 with marginal paper flaws just affecting printed side notes,
occasional browning, but a very good copy generally, ink ownership
inscription to title, occasional ink notes to margins, 19th century calf
with brown morocco onlays to covers, gilt, spine gilt in compartments,
[STC 23325.2], 8vo, by Ralph Newberry, 1590.

# A good copy of Stow's hugely popular work.
Provenance: Robert Rudyerd (ink inscription).
£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Napier (John) A PLAINE DISCOVERY OF THE WHOLE REVELATION OF ST.
JOHN... WHEREUNTO ARE ANNEXED CERTAINE ORACLES OF SIBYLLA, AGREEING
WITH THE REUELATION AND OTHER PLACES OF SCRIPTURE, title within woodcut
ornamental border with allegorical figure of Peace of Love, woodcut
coat of arms to verso of title, woodcut head-pieces and initials, title a
little soiled with small portion of paper repair to lower margin and
small portion trimmed from upper margin, F8 with paper repair
affecting text with loss to several letters, M1 lower margin restored and
with tear running into text affecting a few letters, occasional very light
damp-staining to lower margin, light soiling and occasional patches
of browning, early 20th-century brown morocco, gilt, spine very
slightly faded, light rubbing to extremities, g.e., [STC 18354], small 4to,
Edinburgh, Printed by Robert Walde-graue, printer to the Kings
Majestie, 1593.

£ Rare first edition of Napier's first published work in which he
used the Book of Revelations to predict the Apocalypse (calculated
as occurring in 1688 or 1700). The work was a success, running
through several Dutch, English and French editions over the next
few decades.

£1,500 - 2,000
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P[eacham] (H[enry, the Elder]) THE GARDEN OF ELOQUENCE,
CONTEINING THE MOST EXCELLENT ORNAMENTS, EXORNATIONS, LIGHTES,
FLOWERS, AND FORMES OF SPEECH, COMMONLY CALLED THE FIGURES OF
RHETORIKE, second edition, black letter, woodcut initials, damp-
staining, heavier towards end, title rather soiled and with tape repairs
to outer corners, AB2 and 2C2-2D4 (8ff.) with tape repair to upper
corner, occasional browning or soiling, 20th-century antique-style
speckled calf, a little rubbed, [STC 19498], small 4to, by Rlichard]
Flield] for H. lackson dwelling in Fleetstrete, 1593.

& Henry Peacham the Elder (1546-1634), curate and father of
Henry Peacham the Younger (1578-c.1644), author of The
Complete Gentleman. The Garden of Eloquence takes the form of a
manner of dictionary, listing and defining rhetorical devices
current in Elizabethan English.

£1,500 - 2,000

53

Spanish blanks plot.- Ker (George) and David Grahame. A
DISCOVERIE OF THE UNNATURAL AND TRAITEROUS CONSPIRACIE OF SCOTTISH
PapISTS, mostly black letter, woodcut device to title, woodcut initials,
head- and tail-pieces, title soiled, title and last f. fore-edge repaired
and restored, corners repaired and restored, not affecting text, minor
worming to text with occasional slight loss to letters, occasional
marking or soiling, 19th century calf, rebacked, [STC 14938], small
4to, by Rlichard] Flield] for lohn Norton, 1593.

# A scarce account of a 16th century plot by Scottish Catholics
to assist in an invasion by Spanish troops. The so-called Spanish
blanks were blank letters signed by prominent Catholic noblemen
seized from George Ker on his arrest. Ker confessed under
torture that the letters were intended for Philip of Spain, to be
filled in by him and used as proclamations to encourage the
Catholics of Scotland to rise up and assist the Spanish.

£800 - 1,200

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Militaria.- Sutcliffe (Matthew) THE PRACTICE, PROCEEDINGS, AND
LAWES OF ARMES, FIRST EDITION, mostly black letter, first word of title
within woodcut entablature, woodcut initials and decorations, light
spotting to first gathering, but a very good copy generally, bookplate
to pastedown, 18th century calf, neatly rebacked, preserving original
backstrip, [STC 23468], small 4to, by the deputies of Christopher
Barker printer to the Queenes most excellent Maiestie, 1593.

#% A VERY GOOD COPY OF THIS RARE AND COMPREHENSIVE MILITARY TREATISE,
one of the first of its kind, ranging from the raising of money and
soldiers for armies through battlefield tactics and the merits of a
preventative war against Spain. Sutcliffe served on campaign with
the Earl of Essex (to whom this work is dedicated), most likely as
a military chaplain. Three years later Essex acted on the advice of
Sutcliffe's work, leading the successful capture of Cadiz in 1596.

Provenance: Mark Dineley (bookplate).
£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

55

Du Bec-Crespin (Jean) THE HISTORE OF THE GREAT EMPEROUR
TAMERLAN. WHEREIN ARE EXPRESSED, ENCOUNTERS, SKIRMISHES, BATTELS,
SIEGES, SKALINGS, TAKING OF CITIES AND STRONG PLACES . . . WITH DIUERSE
STRATAGEMS OF WARRE . . . TRANSLATED . . . BY H.M., FIRST ENGLISH EDITION,
woodcut device to title, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, lacking
final blank, light marginal damp-staining to first 2 gatherings
including title, final gathering foxed at head, a few leaves a little
browned, trimmed a little close at head, occasional marginal marking
or finger-soiling, neat ownership inscription to title in pencil, bookplate
to pastedown, 17th century calf, gilt, sympathetically rebacked,
corners bumped, rubbed, [STC 7263], small 4to, [by R. Field] for
Willam Ponsonby, 1597.

£ Rare, we can trace only 2 copies including this one at auction
in the last 70 years. The translation is sometimes credited to
Humphrey Mildmay.

Provenance: James Sotheby (1682-1742, pencil note 'J.S. Sept
23rd, 1731 to title); CW.H. Sotheby (bookplate to pastedown).

£2,000 - 3,000
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Augustine (Saint) A PrReTious BOOKE OF HEAVENLIE MEDITATIONS, CALLED
A PRIVATE TALKE OF THE SOULE WITH GOD, translaed by Thomas Rogers,
3 partsin 1 vol, lacking A1-2, K11-12 and third E11-12 (all blanks),
lacking text f. E2, woodcut arms to title verso, woodcut initials and
decorations, 3 imprimatur ff. with large woodcut devices, damp-
staining, a few margins closely shaved, last f. torn without loss, fraying
to last 3 ff., ink ownership inscription to pastedown, 17th century
sheep, [STC 944.5], by Peter Short, dwelling on Bredstreet hill, at the
signe of the Starre, 1597.

£ Provenance: R Wilkinson (ink inscription dated 1811).
£1,000 - 1,500

57

Barckley (Sir Richard) A DiSCOURSE OF THE FELICITIE OF MAN, OR, His
SumMmuM Bonum, woodcut device to title, 2 ff. with full-page woodcut
arms (one with small hole with slight loss), woodcut initials head- and
tail-pieces, final 2ff. (errata and woodcut arms) misbound after *3,
*6 misbound before *5, title a little soiled and browned with upper
blank margin cut away, portion of E2 margin torn away, not affecting
text, neatly repaired hole to E6 affecting a few letters, occasional light
damp staining, marginal scribblings, ink ownership inscriptions to
title and 2N6, 19th-century half calf, spine gilt, lightly rubbed, [STC
B1381], small 4to, [by R. Field] for William Ponsonby, 1598.

< Scarce in commerce, this discourse on human happiness has
been cited as a source for Timon of Athens, Anthony and Cleopatra
and the opening of Taming of the Shrew.

Provenance: Francis Morse (ink inscription); ?Grace Morscow (ink
inscription dated 1698).

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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London.- Stow (John) A Survar OF LONDON, CONTAYNING THE
ORIGINALL, ANTIQUITY, INCREASE, MODERNE ESTATE, AND DESCRIPTION OF THAT
CITIE, FIRST EDITION, mostly black letter, title with woodcut device,
woodcut intials, head- and tail-piece, title slightly darkened, wormhole
to margin of first gathering, repaired tear to foot of Z2 with loss to a
few letters, fore-margins closely trimmed, occasionally touching
printed side-notes, but a good copy overall, 18th century calf, gilt,
rebacked, preserving original gilt backstrip, [Pforzheimer 992; STC
23341], small 4to, by John Wolfe, printer to the honorable citie of
London: and are to be sold at his shop within the Popes head Alley in
Lombard street, 1598.

£ The first edition of Stow's landmark chorographic survey of
London, “worthy to rank with the topographical works of Lambard
and Carew as one of the foundations of English county history.” -
Pforzheimer. This Pforzheimer's first issue with the title dated
1598, and without the errata to 2H1 verso.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

59

Astronomy.- Hill (Thomas) THe SCHOOLE OF SkiL, 2 parts in 1, FIRST
EDITION, largely printed in black letter, woodcut vignette of an armillery
sphere to title, woodcut illustrations, diagrams, initials and
decorations, lacks initial blank leaf, leaves in sig. M misbound, head
of title trimmed just affecting first word, some marginal water-
staining, tear to margin of final leaf repaired, later half morocco,
rubbed, [STC 13502], 4to, Printed by T,Judson, for W. Jaggard, 1599.

£ No copy at auction since this, the Kenney copy, last appeared
in 1988.

£2,000 - 3,000

60

Bible, English.- THE NEw TESTAMENT OF JESUS CHRIST FAITHFULLY
TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH, title within decorative woodcut border,
woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, title and last ff. soiled, light
marginal soiling throughout, very occasional light damp-staining, a
few short tears or paper flaws to margins, not affecting text, small rust
hole to 5E2 with loss to a few letters, early ink ownership inscription
to e2, ownership blindstamp to endpapers and bookplate to
pastedown, 19th century calf, gilt stamp of the Signet Library to
covers, rebacked, preserving original backstrip, slip-case, [Herbert
258], 4to, Antwerp, Daniel Verviiet, 1600.

< A good copy of the second edition of the Roman Catholic version
of the New Testament in English, also known as the Douai version.

Provenance: Mary Dorington (ink ownership inscription); Signet
Library (gilt stamp to covers); Melvyn R. Carter (blindstamps and
bookplate).

£1,000 - 1,500
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Africa.- Leo Africanus (Joannes) A GEOGRAPHICAL HISTORIE OF AFRICA,
WRITTEN IN ARABICKE AND ITALIAN BY JOHN LEO A MORE, BORNE IN GRANADA, AND
BROUGHT UP IN BARBARIE... translated and collected by John Pory, FIrsT
ENGLISH EDITION, engraved double-page map of Africa (neatly mounted on
stub), title with woodcut device, woodcut initials, light marginal damp-
staining towards end, final f. a little soiled with margins chipped, occasional
light marginal soiling, paper flaw to F6 margin just touching text, ink
ownership inscription to head of dedication, contemporary calf, lacking
clasps, neatly and sympathetically rebacked, preserving original backstrip,
corners bumped, later endpapers, [Sabin 40047, Sabin 15481], folio,
Georg. Bishop, 1600.

<% FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH OF THE FIRST BOOK ON AFRICA WRITTEN BY AN AFRICAN.
Johannes Leo Africanus, whose real name was Hasan ben Mohamed
Alfasi, was a well-educated Arabian geographer. He had travelled all
over the Moslem African countries and in 1517 was captured by
Christian pirates, who took him and the manuscript of his travels to
Rome. There, under the protection of Pope Leo X, he translated his
manuscript into Latin for publication.

Provenance: Thomas Smith (ink inscription dated 1623).
£2,500 - 3,500
60

61

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4 41



42

62

Portugal.- [Conestaggio (Girolami Franchi di)] THe HISTORIE OF
THE UNITING OF THE KINGDOM OF PORTUGALL TO THE CROWNE OF CASTILL:
CONTAINING THE LASTE WARRES OF THE PORTUGALS AGAINST THE MOORES OF
AFRICKE, THE END OF THE HOUSE OF PORTUGALL, AND CHANGE OF THAT
GOVERNMENT, [translated by Edward Blount], FIRST EDITION, woodcut
device on title, woodcut initials, title lightly soiled, laid down with wear
to blank fore-margin, A5 with short tear to lower margin, occasional
light damp-staining, bookplates and ink inscriptions to pastedowns
and endpapers, 18th century vellum, [STC 5624], folio, by Arn. Hatfield
for Edward Blount, 1600.

£ Chronicling the 1580 Portuguese succession crisis with much
on Portuguese voyages of discovery and colonial expansion in
Africa, Asia and the Americas.

Provenance: Johannis Johnson, Magdalene College, Cambridge
(17th century ink inscription to last f. verso); James Ibbetson
(armorial bookplate); John Blount (ink stamps); Richard Duncan
Radcliffe (bookplate and ink inscription); Albert George Sandeman
(ink inscription); Patrick W. Sandeman (bookplate).

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Claim to the throne of Portugal.- Teixera (Jose) THE STRANGEST
ADVENTURE THAT EVER HAPPENED, FIRST EDITION, translated by Anthony
Munday, small woodcut device on title, woodcut decorations and
initials, title and verso of final leaf soiled, lacking final blank leaf M2,
later mottled calf, gilt, by Lloyd, with gilt arms of the Comte de Penha
Longa (motto ‘Superabo)) to both covers, g.e., joints slightly rubbed,
[STC 23864], small 4to, Printed for Frances Henson, 1601.

£ In 1578 Sebastian, the young King of Portugal, invaded
Morocco with an army of 18,000 men but at the battle of Alcazar
Kebir his army was crushed and he was killed. For many years
afterwards the people of Portugal refused to believe that their
king was dead. Four claimants to the throne arose, each in turn
captured and executed. This work relates to the fourth such
impostor, a Calabrian by the name of Marco Tullio. Rare at
auction, the last copy being sold in 1991.

£1,500 - 2,000
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King's evil.- Clowes (William) A RIGHT FRUTEFUL AND APPROVED
TREATISE, FOR THE ARTIFICIALL CURE OF THAT MALADY CALLED IN LATIN STRUMA,
AND IN ENGLISH, THE EVILL, CURED BY KINGES AND QUEENES OF ENGLAND,
FIRST EDITION, black letter, title with woodcut ornament, woodcut initials
head- and tail-pieces, with final blank, title a little browned, occasional
light soiling or minor staining, Latin and French couplets in a later
hand to final blank, bookplate to pastedown, 20th century antique-
style half calf, [STC 5446], by Edward Allde, 1602.

#% A RARE AND INTERESTING WORK BY ONE OF THE LEADING ELIZABETHAN
SURGEONS. The last (and only) copy we can trace at auction was in
1966. The print run for this work was clearly small, as the author
states: “sith at this time the number is not many which | have
caused to be printed.” Clowes here provides a fascinating snapshot
of Elizabethan life through case-histories, recipes and treatments
with an especial focus on scrofula or the King's evil and its healing,
especially by the royal touch. Subjects include "An Observation of
a Maide, whose friends supposed she had the Evill", “The true
maner and making of Ladanum” and “A most miraculous Cure,
healed onely by the Queenes most excellent Majesty”.

Provenance: The Earls of Macclesfield (bookplate).
£2,500 - 3,500

65

Satires.- [Hall (Joseph)] VirGiDEMIARUM SIXE BOOKS, 2 partsin 1, first
part third edition, second part second edition, 2 neatly repaired tears
to title margin, A2 & 3 fore-margin closely shaved, touching text,
second part lacking final 2 blanks, [STC 12718 & 12719], Robert
Dexter, 1602-1599 BounD witTH Certaine Worthye Manuscript
Poems of great Antiquitie Reserved long in the Studie of a
Northfolke Gentleman, lacking final blank, [STC 21499, for Rlobert]
Dfexter], 1597, together 2 works in 1 vol., titles with woodcut device,
woodcut decorations, some light browning, bookplate to pastedown,
19th century crushed morocco by Riviere & Son, upper cover
detached, g.e., small 8vo.

% THE HOUGHTON COPY OF A RARE COLLECTION OF ENGLISH SATIRES. Joseph
Hall (1574-1656), bishop of Exeter and Norwich. The first book
targets institutions and customs: literary criticism, the medical
profession, astrological predications and foppishness. The second
part directly targets contemporary figures. The book was ordered
burned by the Archbishop of Canterbury, but later reprieved.

Provenance: Arthur A Houghton Jr. (bookplate).
£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Hysteria.- Jorden (Edward) A BRriErFe DISCOURSE OF A DISEASE CALLED
THE SUFFOCATION OF THE MOTHER, FIRST EDITION, woodcut device on title,
woodcut decorations and initials, a few headlines shaved, lacking final
leaf H2 (?blank), later mottled calf, gilt device on covers, [STC 14790],
Krivatsy 6275], small 4to, Printed by John Windet, 1603.

% THE FIRST BOOK IN ENGLISH ON HYSTERIA, published within a month
of the London edition of King James' Daemonologie as an attempt
to reclaim the demoniacally possessed for medicine. “Jorden
introduced into English medicine the ancient concept of hysteria
as a disease entity with specific etiology, a sex-linked nervous
disorder, the potential imitator of all ills. Its subsequent career
forms an important chapter in the history of psychiatry.” (Hunter
& Macalpine, Psychiatry pp.69-73). Not in Wellcome; the Norman
copy in 1998 fetched $3800.

£3,000 - 4,000

67

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Shakespeare (William).- Dekker (Thomas) THE MAGNIFICENT
ENTERTAINMENT: GIVEN TO KING JAMES, QUEENE ANNE HIS WIFE, AND HENRY
FREDERICK THE PRINCE, UPON THE DAY OF HIS MAJESTIES TRYUMPHANT PASSAGE
(FROM THE TOWER) THROUGH HIS HONOURABLE CITIE (AND CHAMBER) OF
LONDON, BEING THE 15. OF MARCH. 1603. AS WELL BY THE ENGLISH AS BY
THE STRANGERS: WITH THE SPEECHES AND SONGES, DELIVERED IN THE SEVERALL
PAGEANTS, FIRST EDITION, Wwoodcut device to title, woodcut initials, head-
and tail-pieces, portrait of James | by W. Kilian (closely trimmed and
with portion of restoration to head) inserted as frontispiece, lacking
initial blank, closely shaved at head, affecting some headlines, light
foxing, heavier to title, front free endpaper becoming loose, bookplates
to pastedown, attractive early 19th-century red straight-grain panelled
morocco, gilt, wide floral and foliage borders with elaborate corner-
pieces and central gilt lozenges, spine ends, joints and corners rubbed,
[[STC 6510; Pforzheimer 275], small 4to, by T[homas]. C[reede,
Humphrey Lownes, Edward Allde and others]. for Tho. Man the
yonger, 1604.

< A full description of James I's state entry into London for his
coronation. Rare, we can trace only a handful of copies at auction
in the last 70 years. “Dekker appears to have had a principal share
in the preparation of the speeches given at the several halting
places of the progress. He was assisted by Ben Jonson... and by
Thomas Middleton... it appears Shakespeare was in the
procession following the King and that for the purpose he was
presented with a piece of red cloth.” - Pforzheimer.

Provenance: Charles Butler (1821-1910, Warren Wood bookplate).
£4,000 - 6,000
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WI[right] (T[homas]) A SUCCINCT PHILOSOPHICALL DECLARATION OF THE
NATURE OF CLYMACTERICALL YEERES, OCCASIONED BY THE DEATH OF QUEENE
ELIZABETH, FIRST EDITION, With initial but lacking terminal blank, title with
woodcut ornament, woodcut historiated initial and headpieces,
closely shaved at head, occasionally touching page numbers,
occasional light soiling or damp-staining to margins, ink inscriptions
in an early hand to margins, modern boards with morocco label to
upper cover, [STC 26043.3], small 4to, for Thomas Thorpe, and are
to be sold in Paules Church-yard at the signe of the Crane, by Walter
Burre, 1604.

+% Arare treatise, written on the death of Elizabeth |. ESTC records
only 2 copies in the UK.

Provenance: Kitt Nesfeild (ink inscription).
£1,200 - 1,800

69

[Palmer (Sir Thomas)] AN ESSAY OF THE MEANES HOW TO MAKE OUR
TRAVAILES, INTO FORRAINE COUNTRIES, THE MORE PROFITABLE AND HONOURABLE,
FIRST EDITION, woodcut title device, head-pieces and initials, 4 folding
tables, the second and third with repaired tears and partially backed
with old paper, title neatly mounted on stub, F2 to end with minor
worming to outer margin, occasionally touching printed sidenotes,
occasional light spotting, ink stamp to ‘A2’ (but A3), bookplate to
pastedown, 20th century half morocco, [STC 19156], small 4to,
Imprinted, by Hlumphrey] L[ownes] for Mathew Lownes, 1606.

& "Here Palmer discuses the advantages of foreign travel, and
some of the political and commercial principles which the traveller
should understand” - DNB.

Provenance: Advocates' Library, Edinburgh (now the National
Library of Scotland, ink ‘duplicate’ stamp); Paul Wansborough
(bookplate).

£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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[Chapman (George, atrrib.)] SIR GYLES GOOSEC [APPE] KNIGHT. A
COMEDIE PRESENTED BY THE CHIL: OF THE CHAPPELL, FIRST EDITION, title torn
with loss to text including to part of title and all of imprint, woodcut
device to title, woodcut initial and head-pieces, occasional browning
and soiling, short marginal tear to C2, F1 printed side-note a little
shaved, later wrappers, stitched, spine worn with loss, ink ownership
inscription to rear wrapper recto, ink title and ring-marks to upper
cover, extremities creased, [Pforzheimer 413, STC 12050], small 4to,
[by lohn Windet for Edward Blunt], [1606].

+% FIRST EDITION OF THIS RARE PLAY WITH A GOOD PROVENANCE. Debate over
the authorship of the play ran throughout the 19th century before
being persuasively argued to be George Chapman in an essay by
T. M. Parrott in 1906.

Provenance: Isaac Reed (1743-1807, Shakespearian editor and
collector of theatrical literature (ink inscription)); Britwell Court
Library (sold Sotheby's, 29th March 1971, lot 184)

£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

71

Justinus (Marcus Junianus) THE HISTORIE OF JUSTINE . . . FROM THE
BEGINNING OF THE ASSYRIAN MONARCHY, UNTO THE RAIGNE OF THE EMPEROUR
AUGUSTUS, title with woodcut device, woodcut initials, decorations,
portrait of Solon and several profile portraits of Roman emperors, a
few ff. closely trimmed at head just touching headlines, £1-3 with
small burn hole with loss to a few letters, H4 lower corner restored,
occasional soiling and ink marking, pencil inscriptions to endpapers,
contemporary calf, rebacked and recornered, rubbed, [STC 24293],
folio, William Jaggard, 1606.

£ First edition in English of Justinus’ abridgement of Pompey's
Historiae Philippicae (now lost). The translation is often credited
to George Wilkins, the co-author of Shakespeare's Pericles.
Provenance: Rev. William Field (1768-1851, Unitarian minister and
historian); Sally Field; Charles S. Parker (pencil inscriptions).

£1,200 - 1,800
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Suetonius Tranquillus (Caius) THE HISTORIE OF TWELVE CAESARS,
EMPEROURS OF ROME... NEWLY TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH BY PHILEMON
HOLLAND, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, title with woodcut ornament,
woodcut initials, medallion portraits within ornamental borders,
head- and tail-pieces, small hole to N1 text, occasional spotting or
foxing, light ink stamp to title and a few other ff., modern antique-
style calf, [STC 23423], folio, for Matthew Lownes, 1606.

< This issue with the letterpress title, including Holland's name
and with line 10 beginning Togeather.

Provenance: Bradford Library (ink stamps).
£2,000 - 3,000

73

Geomancy.- Cattan (Christophe) THE GEOMANCIE... W/ITH THE WHEEL
OF PYTHAGORAS, translated by Francis Sparry, second edition, mostly
black letter, woodcut device to title, woodcut initials, decorations,
diagrams, illustrations and tables, folding table (laid down with small
portion supplied by hand), title a little soiled, a few ff. closely trimmed
at head, some creasing to and occasional loss of corners, C4 lower
margin torn away, final f. a little frayed, occasional light staining or
soiling, ink ownership inscription to endpaper, 18th century speckled
calf, rebacked, retaining original backstrip, [STC 4865], by E. Alllde],
for Edward White, and are to be solde at his shop neere the little North
doore of Saint Paules Church, at the signe of the Gun, 1608.

& One of the most important 16th century works on geomancy
and astrology, The Geomancie was immensely popular and ran
through a number of editions.

Provenance: Charles Strachey (ink inscription dated 1895).
£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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America.- [Soto (Hernando de)] VIRGINIA RICHLY VALUED, BY THE DESCRIPTION OF THE MAINE LAND OF FLORIDA, HER
NEXT NEIGHBOUR, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, translated by Richard Hakluyt, woodcut initials and decorations,
slight worming to margins of first half of book with repairs, sometimes affecting side-notes, margins of last
couple of leaves repaired also with slight loss of side-notes, headline of penultimate leaf trimmed, modern
calf, [Sabin 24896; STC 22938, Church 337, Vail Frontier 13], small 4to, Printed by Felix Kyngston, 1609.

+% FIRST ENGLISH EDITION OF ONE OF THE GREAT NARRATIVES OF AMERICAN EXPLORATION AND ONE OF THE EARLIEST PRINTED
BOOKS RELATING TO Texas. First printed in Portuguese at Evora in 1557, this translation by Richard Hakluyt
is one of his rarest works and was undertaken in order to persuade potential emigrants to the new
colony of Virginia. De Soto's expedition took in the Florida coast before crossing Georgia to the
Savannah River, down the Alabama River to the Mississippi before proceeding to Oklahoma. They
returned along the Arkansas hoping to reach the Gulf but, finding only the Mississippi again, they
ventured across the Texas plains to the Brazos River and, despairing of managing an overland route
to Mexico, they returned once more to the Mississippi and proceeded down-river to the Gulf on rafts.

£30,000 - 40,000

75

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Sundials.- Blagrave (John) THE ART OF DYALLING IN TWO PARTS. THE FIRST SHEWING PLAINLY, AND IN A MANER MECHANICHALLY TO MAKE DYALS TO ALL
PLAINES, EITHER HORIZONTALL, MURALL, DECLINING, RECLINING OR INCLINING, WITH THE THEORICKE OF THE ARTE. THE SECOND HOW TO PERFORME THE SELFE SAME,
IN A MORE ARTIFICALL KINDE, AND WITHOUT USE OF ARITHMETICKE, TOGETHER WITH CONCAUE AND CONUEX DYALS, AND THE INSERTING OF THE 12 SIGNES, AND THE
HOWRES OF ANY OTHER COUNTRY IN ANY DYALL, WITH MANY OTHER THINGS TO THE SAME ART APPERTAINING, mostly black letter, woodcut diagram to title,
woodcut initials and head-pieces, woodcut diagrams and illustrations throughout, with blank U4 but lacking X2 (final) blank, title soiled and
with neatly repaired tear running through upper third, minor paper flaw to C3, ink stamps to L4 and ST recto margins, closely trimmed at head,
occasional marking or soiling, final f. soiled, bookplate of Reading School to pastedown, 19th century half calf, rubbed, [Bromley 85, STC 3116],
by Nlicholas] O[kes] for Simon Waterson, and are to be sold at his shop in Paules Church yard, at the signe of the Crowne, 1609.

#% FIRST EDITION OF THE LAST WORK PUBLISHED BY BLAGRAVE IN HIS LIFETIME AND ONE OF THE EARLIEST BOOKS IN ENGLISH ON SUNDIALS, THIS COPY WITH AN
INTERESTING ASSOCIATION. Blagrave was a pupil at Reading School before entering St. John's College, Oxford.

Provenance: Reading School (bookplate and ink stamps).
£6,000 - 8,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Morocco.- [C. (Ro.)] TRUE HISTORICALL DISCOURSE (A) OF MULEY HAMETS
RISING TO THE THREE KINGDOMES OF MORUECOS, FES AND SUS, THE DIS-UNION
OF THE THREE KINGDOMES, BY CIVILL WARRE, KINDLED AMONGST HIS THREE
AMBITIOUS SONNES, MULEY SHECK, MULEY BOFERES AND MULEY SIDAN. THE
RELIGION AND POLICIE OF THE MORE, OR BARBARIAN. THE ADVENTURES OF SIR
ANTHONY SHERLEY AND DIVERS OTHER ENGLISH GENTLEMEN, IN THOSE
CounTRIES. WiTH OTHER NOVELTIES, FIRST EDITION, black letter, woodcut
initials, head- and tail-pieces, lacking final blank ., title a little soiled
and with lower corner restored, title and 7 other ff. with very small
portion of restoration to head, closely shaved at head, occasionally
touching headlines, occasional very light foxing, bookplate, 19th
century calf, gilt, [STC 4300], small 4to, by Thomas Purfoot for
Clement Knight, and are to be sold at his shop in Paules Churchyard,
at the signe of the Holie Lambe, 1609.

£ The Beckford copy of this rare account of the history of
Morocco and Barbary. We can trace no copy at auction in the last
70 years. The authorship is attributed here in a 19th century hand
to Captain Robert Coverte, however it is elsewhere attributed to
Robert Cottington and Robert Chambers.

Provenance: William Beckford (bookplate).
£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

77

Spenser (Edmund) THe FAERIE QUEEN: THE SHEPHEARDS CALENDAR:
TOGETHER WITH THE OTHER WORKS OF ENGLAND'S ARCH-POET, FIRST
COLLECTION EDITION, Second issue, with 2H6 and F4 blanks, title within
elaborate allegorical woodcut border, divisional titles, many with
woodcut ornaments or devices, woodcut initials, numerous illustrative
woodcut head- and tail-pieces, title and A1 outer margins neatly
repaired and restored, title a little creased with portion torn away at
head, title and first few ff. spotted, several ff. with neat repairs and
restorations to margins, X6 repaired affecting tail-piece with part
supplied by hand, very occasional light browning, the odd spot or
small rust hole, 20th century brown morocco by Zaehnsdorf, light
rubbing to joints, g.e., [STC 23084, Pforzheimer 973], foliom by H.L.
for Matthew Lownes, 1611-1612.

£ An attractive copy of this first collected edition.
£2,000 - 3,000
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Drayton (Michael) PoLy-OLBION. OR A CHOROGRAPHICALL DESCRIPTION
OF...GREAT BRITAINE...DIGESTED IN A POEM, FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUE,
additional engraved title and portrait of Henry | by William Hole, the
latter remargined, washed and pressed (probably from another copy),
18 double-page engraved maps, some trimmed within platemark,
18th century sprinkled calf, rebacked preserving original gilt spine, a
little rubbed, [STC 7227; Pforzheimer 308, Hayward 43], folio, Printed
by H.L. for Mathew Lownes: I. Browne: |. Helme, and I. Bushie, 1613.

#% THE BOIES PENROSE COPY (WITH BOOKPLATES) OF DRAYTON'S GREAT
POETICAL SURVEY IN PRAISE OF BRITAIN WITH EACH OF THE 18 SONGS
ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OF THE REGION CELEBRATED. This copy is of the
second issue with the printed title dated 1613, the maps bearing
page numbers, and the 4-page table bound in before the main
body of the work.

£2,500 - 3,000

79

T[uvil] (D[aniel]) THE DOVE AND THE SERPENT. IN WHICH IS CONTEINED A
LARGE DESCRIPTION OF ALL SUCH POINTS AND PRINCIPLES, AS TEND EITHER TO
CONUERSATION, OR NEGOTIATION, FIRST EDITION, title within decorated
woodcut border, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, shaved at
head, occasionally touching headlines, title browned, small hole to L1
with loss to a few letters, the odd spot, early 20th-century half calf,
spine lettered in gilt (with the work erroneously attributed to Dekker),
extremities a little rubbed, [STC 24394], small 4to, by T[Thomas]
Clreede] for Laurence Lisle, dwelling at the Tygre’s head in S. Pauls
Church-yard, 1614.

£ Rare, the only copy we can trace at auction was in the Henry E.
Huntington sale in February 1918.

An eloquent and practical guide for early 17th-century merchants,
ambassadors and travellers. Chapter headings include: 'How to
converse in court, and of the means whereby to purchase favour,
and stand secure from the many dangers, which are there incident
to all' and ‘Of the manner how to converse with strangers in
forraine regions, whereby to profit himselfe, and benefit his contrie.

£1,000 - 1,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Agriculture.- Tusser (Thomas) Five HUNDRED PoINTS OF GOOD
HUSBANDRY, AS WELL FOR THE CHAMPION, OR OPEN COUNTRY, AS ALSO FOR THE
WOODLAND, largely in black letter, title within typographical woodcut
border, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, title soiled and
foreshortened along fore-edge, several corners repaired and restored,
final f. laid-down with several repairs running into text, occasional
foxing or browning, scribblings and markings in early hands, typed
and ink inscriptions and printed notices tipped onto endpapers,
bookplate to pastedown, 19th-century half calf, upper cover detached,
rubbed, [cf. Fussell |, pp.8-9, STC 24389], [by Thomas Purfoot] for the
Company of Stationers, 1614.

< Arare early edition.

Provenance: John Gerard (ink inscriptions dated 1753); Edwin
Wilfrid Stanyforth (1861-1939, ink inscription to endpaper),
President of the Royal Agricultural Society; Royal Agricultural
Society (bookplate)

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

81

Seneca (Lucius Annaeus) THE WORKES... BOTH MORALL AND
NATURALL... translated by Thomas Lodge, FIRST COLLECTED EDITION IN
ENGLISH, engraved additional title (neatly trimmed and mounted),
woodcut initials and head-pieces, lacking portrait (as often) and initial
blank but with final blank and preliminaries b1-3 and b6 (often
absent), 2C6 verso with loss to text due to printing error, 2X3 with
short tear to lower margin, minor worming to margins of later ff., but
generally a very good copy with good margins, 19th century half
morocco, rebacked, retaining original backstrip, [Pforzheimer 625;
STC 22213], folio, by William Stansby, 1614.

£1,000 - 1,500
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China.- [Feynes (Henri de)] AN ExacT AND CURIOUS SURVEY OF ALL THE EAST INDIES, EVEN TO CANTON, THE CHIEFE CITTIE
OF CHINA: ALL DULY PERFORMED BY LAND, BY MONSIUER DE MONSART, THE LIKE WHEREOF WAS NEVER HITHERTO, BROUGHT TO AN
END. WHEREIN ALSO ARE DESCRIBED THE HUGE DOMINIONS OF THE GREAT MOGOR, TO WHOM THAT HONORABLE KNIGHT, SIR
THOMAS ROE, WAS LATELY SENT AMBASSADOR FROM THE KING. NEWLY TRANSLATED OUT OF THE TRAVAILERS MANUSCRIPT, FIRST
EDITION, With final blank f,, woodcut initials and head-pieces, closely trimmed, with loss to title date and occasionally
affecting headlines, side-notes or signatures, light surface soiling to title, occasional staining, disbound, [STC 10840],
small 4to, by Thomas Dawson, for William Arondell, in Pauls Church-yard, at the Angell, [1615].

% FIRST EDITION IN ANY LANGUAGE OF THIS RARE EARLY ACCOUNT OF A VOYAGE TO CHINA AND THE EAST INDIES. Henri de
Feynes, Comte de Monsart, was the first Frenchman to visit China. Feynes travelled overland, returning via
Macao, Myanmar, Cambodia and Thailand. His account of his time in China includes a description of foot
binding, the silk industry and the practice of using cormorants to fish. A second edition was published in
France in 1630. We can trace only 2 other copies at auction, including this one, in the last 70 years.

Provenance: Willi. Aerton (ink inscription).
£8,000 - 12,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4 53
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Speidell (John) A GEOMETRICAL EXTRACTION, OR A COMPENDIOUS
COLLECTION OF THE CHIEFE AND CHOYSE PROBLEMES, COLLECTED OUT OF THE
BEST, AND LATEST WRITERS. WHEREUNTO IS ADDED ABOUT 30. PROBLEMES OF
THE AUTHORS INVENTION, BEING FOR THE MOST PART, PERFORMED BY A BETTER
AND BRIEFER WAY, THEN BY ANY FORMER WRITER, FIRST EDITION, (itle with
woodcut ornament, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, numerous
woodcut diagramatic illustrations, lacking initial and terminal blanks,
P1&2 misbound before O1, closely shaved at head, occasionally
touching headlines, some light marginal browning or soiling,
occasional mathematical notes in a later hand, ink inscription to
endpaper, 19th century half calf, [STC 23061], small 4to, by Edward
Allde, and are to be solde at the authors house in the fields betweene
Princes streete and the Cockpit, 1616.

# Scarce in the first edition, A Geometrical Extraction was clearly
popular and ran through several editions. John Speidell was a
mathematics teacher based in London and a follower of Napier.

Provenance: ‘Presented to Professor Blackburn by W. Overland
Dungar March 1869’ (ink inscription).

£2,500 - 3,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

84

Education.- Baker (Humfrey) THE WELL-SPRING OF SCIENCES: WHICH
TEACHETH THE PERFECT WORKE & PRACTISE OF ARITHMETICK, BOTH IN WHOLE
NUMBERS AND FRACTIONS, black letter, title within elaborate woodcut
border, woodcut initials, illustrations, head- and tail-pieces, 2F7 verso
with woodcut portrait of Lucretia, lacks final blank f., title soiled and
with a few small holes within border, ink stamp to title and A2, A7 &
8 detached, 2F7 frayed without loss to image, occasional damp-
staining, heavier towards end, contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties,
[STC 1217], small 8vo, by Thomas Purfoot, 1617.

# First published in 1562, the present work ran through
numerous editions through the 16th and 17th centuries. Includes
a series of tables at the end that provide conversion of
measurements used by several European cities.

Provenance: College of Preceptors (ink stamp).
£1,000 - 1,500
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America.- DECLARATION (A) OF THE DEMEANOR AND CARIAGE OF SIR WALTER
RALEIGH, KNIGHT, AS WELL IN HIS VOYAGE, AS IN, AND SITHENCE HIS RETURNE,
FIRST EDITION, LARGE PAPER COPY, title with woodcut device and woodcut
arms to verso, lacking initial leaf (blank apart from ‘A" in woodcut
border), occasional soiling, title washed, modern mottled calf, slight
fading to edges, [STC 20652.5; cf. Pforzheimer 819, Sabin 67550,
Church 374], small 4to, Printed by Bonham Norton and John Bill,
Printers to the Kings most Excellent Majestie, 1618.

& Unusually large copy (192 x 145mm., 7 9/16 x 5 11/16") of this
important piece of Americana, at one time attributed to Francis
Bacon but now assigned to the commissioners (including Bacon)
appointed to try Raleigh. It includes details of his final voyage to
America in 1618 and includes mention of his attempt to locate
the fabled El Dorado. This apologia was published in haste to
quell the surge of public discontent following Raleigh's execution
on 29th October 1618.

£1,500 - 2,000

86

Hobbes (Thomas).- Cavendish (William, Earl of Devonshire)
HORAE SUBSECIUAE. OBSERVATIONS AND DISCOURSES, FIRST EDITION, title with
woodcut ornament and within double-ruled border, woodcut initials
and head-pieces, a very good copy, ink notes in an early hand to
endpapers, contemporary vellum, lacking ties, [STC 3957], 8vo, for
Edward Blount, and are to be sold at his shop in Pauls Churchyard,
at the signe of the Black Beare, 1620.

< A rare collection of treatises, with three of the essays (A
Discourse of Laws, A Discourse of Rome, and A Discourse upon the
Beginning of Tacitus) now often attributed to Hobbes (then tutor
to Cavendish). The works are also sometimes attributed to Baron
Chandos and Gilbert Cavendish.

£3,000 - 4,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Spanish lexicon.- Luna (Juan de) A SHORT AND COMPENDIOUS ART FOR TO LEARNE TO READE, WRITE, PRONOUNCE AND SPEAKE THE SPANISH TONGUE,
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, text in Spanish and English on facing pages, additional title-page in Spanish (Arte breve, y conpendiossa para aprender
a leer, escrivir, pronunciar y hablar la lengua Espanola), small woodcut device to titles, woodcut initials and head-pieces, closely shaved at
head, occasionally touching headlines, D3 with neatly repaired tear at foot, portion torn from margin of H3, touching text, contemporary limp
vellum, head of spine repaired, preserved in custom drop-back box, [STC 16925], 8vo, by William jones, 1623.

< Rare. The author was a Spanish-born protestant who spent much of his early career teaching Spanish in France. Luna moved to
Englandin 1621, likely fleeing persecution of Protestants following the failed Huguenot rebellion of 1620. This edition is in fact the third
edition overall, following a solely Spanish-language printing in 1615 and a French-Spanish version in 1616.

£2,500 - 3,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

88

Heraldry.- Favyn (Andre) THe THEATER OF HONOUR AND KNIGHT-HOOD. OR A
COMPENDIOUS CHRONICLE AND HISTORIE OF THE WHOLE CHRISTIAN WORLD, FIRST EDITION IN
ENGLISH, title in red and black (a little browned), 12 sheets of woodcut arms (2 shaved
at foot), orders and decorations and similar within text, woodcut initials and head-
pieces, with final blank, small rust holes to B3 and i4 with loss to a few letters of text,
ink ownership inscriptions to endpapers, bookplates to pastedown, remains of medieval
manuscript used in binding, contemporary calf, rebacked, [STC 10717], folio, by William
Jaggard, dwelling in Barbican, and are there to be sold, 1623.

& A handsome heraldic work, includes discussion of jousts, combats and
ceremonies in addition to heraldic matters. The document (from the late 15th or
early 16th centuries) used as part of the binding is curious and related to John
Oxenbrigge (Oxenbridge), a member of an important Sussex family.

Provenance: William Tredwell; Mary Morgan (ink inscriptions); ‘The Grove’; The
Brother Julian F. S. C. collection (bookplates).

£1,000 - 1,500
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Donne (John) FivE SERMONS UPON SPECIALL Occasions, (Viz.) 1. A
SERMON PREACHED AT PAULS CROSSE. 2. TO THE HONORABLE THE VIRGINIA
COMPANY 3. AT THE CONSECRATION OF LINCOLNES INNE CHAPPELL. 4. THE
FIRST SERMON PREACHED TO K. CHARLES AT ST. JAMES, 1625. 5. A SERMON
PREACHED TO HIS MAJESTIE AT WHITE-HALL, 24. FEBR. 1625, 4 parts in 1
vol., title within double-ruled woodcut border, with initial blanks to
second and fourth parts but lacking terminal blank, title and first few
ff- foxed, occasional spotting and light marginal water-staining, ink
ownership inscription, 19th century parchment-backed boards, [STC
7041], small 4to, for Thomas Jones, and are to bee sold at the signe
of the Blacke Rauen in the Strand, 1626.

% First edition of this compilation, being a reissue, with general
title-page, of STC 7054, 7052, 7039, 7040 and 7050.

Provenance: Margarett Humfreys; Nath. ?Mauries; Charlotte
Williams Tymn (ink inscriptions).

£2,500 - 3,500

90

Grammar.- Brinsley (John) Lubus LITERARIUS: OR, THE GRAMMAR
SCHOOLE; SHEWING HOw TO PROCEEDE FROM THE FIRST ENTRANCE INTO
LEARNING, TO THE HIGHEST PERFECTION REQUIRED IN THE GRAMMAR
SCHOOLES, WITH EASE, CERTAINTY AND DELIGHT BOTH TO MASTERS AND
SCHOLLARS, second edition, woodcut initials and decorations, title a
little browned, closely trimmed at foot touching last line of imprint,
closely trimmed at head and foot with occasional loss to catchwords,
signatures and headlines, light damp staining to final gatherings,
bookplate to pastedown, 20th century antique-style calf,[STC 3770a],
small 4to, Felix Kyngston for Richard Meighen, 1627.

£ Arare variant imprint of this important grammar and teaching
manual, ESTC lists the Cambridge, John Rylands and Henry E.
Huntington Library copies only.

Provenance: John Lawson (bookplate).
£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Herodian. HERODIAN OF ALEXANDRIA His HISTORY OF TWENTY ROMAN
CAESARS AND EMPERORS (OF HIS TIME). RELATING THE STRANGE CONJUNCTURES
AND ACCIDENTS OF STATE, THAT HAPPENED IN EUROPE, ASIA, AND AFRIKE,
translated by ?James Maxwell, woodcut initials and head-pieces,
minorworming to text of first 9 gatherings (holes to first 2ff. repaired),
occasional light marginal soiling but a very good copy overall, 19th
century calf, gilt, by W.Pratt, covers and spine with gilt acorn motifs,
spine rubbed, [STC 13222], small 4to, for Hugh Perry at the Harrow
in Britaines Burse, 1629.

£ First edition of this translation, the second into English but first
from the original Greek. The binding is very similar to those
executed by Pratt for John Bellingham Inglis.

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

92

Parkinson (John) PARADISI IN SOLE, PARADISUS TERRESTRIS. A GARDEN OF
ALL SORTS OF PLEASANT FLOWERS, FIRST EDITION, allegorical woodcurt title
by A. Switzer, woodcut portrait of Parkinson, one full-page garden
design, one small orchard plan, one small woodcut of tools and
methods of grafting, and 109 full-page woodcuts illustrating about
780 varieties of plants, woodcut initials and head-pieces, title fore-
margin neatly restored, 12 early ff. with corner repairs, wormhole at
lower corner of 15 following ff., a few other corners very neatly
repaired and restored, occasional short tears or light soiling to
margin, a few early annotations (including one referring to the
potatoes of Virginia), contemporary calf, rebacked, rubbed [Henrey
282; Hunt 215; Nissen BBl 1489, STC 19300], folio, H. Lownes and R.
Young, 1629.

% Provenance: Henry Eliott Fox (1841-1926, botanist (bookplate)).
£2,000 - 3,000
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[Davenant (Sir William)] THE CRUELL BROTHER, FIRST EDITION, With A1
(blank), woodcut head-pieces and initials, a few manuscript
underlinings and 2 small corrections, portion torn from lower outer
corner of A1, title a little soiled at foot, some light damp-staining to
margins, disbound, [Pforzheimer 250, STC 6302], small 4to, imprinted
by Alugustine]. M[athewes]. for lohn Waterson, and are to bee solde
at the signe of the Crowne in Pauls Church-yard, 1630.

#% FIRST EDITION OF DAVENANT'S SECOND PUBLISHED PLAY. Sir William
Davenant (1606-68), royalist poet and playwright, best known for
staging the first performance of an English opera at a private
theatre in his home, Rutland House. He became Poet Laureate in
1638 following the death of Ben Jonson, left England for France
following the Royalist defeat at the battle of Naseby but was
subsequently captured by the English and sentenced to death, a
fate he was only spared by the intervention of John Milton.

£1,500 - 2,000

94

Dekker (Thomas) THE SECOND PART OF THE HONEST WHORE, WITH THE
HUMORS OF THE PATIENT MAN, THE IMPATIENT WIFE, FIRST EDITION, woodcut
device to title, woodcut initial and head-piece, lacking final blank, title
shortened at foot and fore-edge, label removed from title with small
hole resulting, A2 top corner trimmed, very small rust hole to B1 with
loss to 1 letter, L3 torn and repaired with loss to a few letters at inner
margin, occasional light foxing or browning, morocco bookplates to
pastedown, 20th century half calf, [Pforzheimer 278, STC 6506], small
4to, by Elizabeth All-de, for Nathaniel Butter, 1630.

£ THE HUTH-CLawson copy of Dekker's comedy, originally written in
1605 as a sequel to the 1604 work he co-wrote with Thomas
Middleton.

Provenance: Huth Library, John L. Clawson (bookplates).
£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Drayton (Michael) THE MUSES ELIZIUM, LATELY DISCOVERED, BY A NEW WAY
OVER PARNASSUS, FIRST EDITION, title with woodcut ornament, woodcut
historiated initial, title a little soiled with neatly repaired tear running
into text, B4 repaired and restored at head and inner margin, neat
indentation border running around text throughout, occasional ink
notes in an early hand to margins, 20th century crushed turquoise
morocco, gilt, by Aquarius, spine slightly faded, [Pforzheimer 304, STC
7210], small 4to, by Thomas Harper, for lohn Waterson, and are to
be sold at the signe of the Crowne in Pauls Church-yard, 1630.

% DRAYTON'S FINAL PUBLISHED WORK, RARE, We can trace only 1 copy at
auction in the last 70 years (the Beverly Chew-Borowitz copy, sold
1977, $2,500).

£2,500 - 3,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

96

Massinger (Philip) THE RENEGADO, A TRAGAE COMEDIE. AS IT HATH BEENE
OFTEN ACTED BY THE QUEENES MAIESTIES SERVANTS, AT THE PRIVATE PLAY-
HOUSE IN DRURYE-LANE, FIRST EDITION, woodcut ornament to title,
woodcut initials and head-pieces, lacking initial blank, H4 supplied
from another copy, closely trimmed at head, occasionally touching
headlines, occasional light marginal soiling, bookplates, 20th century
crushed dark blue morocco, gilt, inner gilt dentelles, g.e., preserved in
custom drop-front box, [STC 17641], small 4to, by Alugustine]
M(athewes] for lohn Waterson, and are to be sold at the Crowne in
Pauls Church-Yard, 1630.

#% THE THOMAS WISE - JEROME KERN COPY OF MASSINGER'S PLAY, BASED ON
CERVANTES' LOS BANOS DE ARGEL.

Provenance: Thomas James Wise; Jerome Kern (bookplates).
£2,000 - 3,000



97

[Middleton (Thomas)] MICHAELMAS TERME. AS IT HATH BEENE SUNDRY
TIMES ACTED BY THE CHILDREN OF PAULES. NEWLY CORRECTED, Second edlition,
title with woodcut ornament, woodcut initial and head-piece, BT with
repaired tear running into text, E4 with neatly repaired hold to margin,
modern half morocco, [Pforzheimer 699, STC 17891], by T. H. for R.
Meighen, and are to be sold at his shop, next to the Middle-Temple
Gate, and in S. Dunstans Church-yard in Fleet-street, 1630.

#» The second edition, and a close reprint, of an excessively rare
work.

£1,200 - 1,800

98

Goffe (Thomas) THE RAGING TURKE, OR, BAIAZET THE SECOND. A
TRAGEDIE, FIRST EDITION, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, each f.
window-mounted, trimmed closely affecting some catchwords and
headlines, browning, bookplates, early 20th century half morocco,
rebacked, corners bumped, rubbed, STC, 11980, small 4to, printed by
August. Mathevves, for Richard Meighen, 1631.

#% GOFFE'S FIRST PUBLISHED WORK, RARE. THE KEMBLE - DEVONSHIRE -
HUNTINGTON- CLAWSON COPY.

Provenance: John Philip Kemble (1757-1823), great
Shakespearean actor (his characteristic inlaying of leaves;
inscription on title margin: “Collated & Perfect J.P.K. 1798 First
Edition); William Cavendish, sixth Duke of Devonshire (1790-
1858); Huntington; John L Clawson (morocco bookplate to
pastedown).

£1,000 - 1,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Lyly (John) Sixe Court COMEDIES. OFTEN PRESENTED AND ACTED BEFORE
QUEENE ELIZABETH, BY THE CHILDREN OF HER MAIESTIES CHAPPELL, AND THE
CHILDREN OF PAULES, FIRST COLLECTED EDITION, divisional titles, many with
woodcut ornaments, woodcut initials and head-pieces, A3 partly silked
with repaired tear running through text, damp-staining to latter half,
very occasional minor worming to margins, occasional browning or
light soiling, ink ownership inscription to title, bookplate,
contemporary calf, rebacked, [Pforzheimer 635; STC 17088], 12mo,
by William Stansby for Edward Blount, 1632.

« Includes Endimion, Campaspe, Sapho and Phao, Gallathea,
Mydas, and Mother Bombie, all much-performed at the Elizabethan
court.

Provenance: John Newell (ink inscription); F. B. Money Coutts
(bookplate).

£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

100

Shirley (James) THe WiTTIE FAIRE ONE. A COMEDIE, AS IT WAS PRESENTED
AT THE PRIVATE HOUSE IN DRURY LANE BY HER MAJESTIES SERVANTS, FIRST
EDITION, title in first state with the motto with the reading ‘Pantiluis,
title neatly mounted on stub with neat paper repair to inner margin,
cropped closely at foot, affecting last line of imprint and a few
catchwords and signatures, staining to C1 &2 but generally a good
clean copy otherwise, 20th century half calf, spine lettered in gilt, [STC
22462], printed by Blernard]. Allsop]. and TThomas]. Flawcet]. for Wil.
Cooke, and are to be sold at his shop, neere Furnivals-Inne Gate, in
Holborne, 1633.

£ A good copy of this early comedy by Shirley.
£1,500 - 2,000
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Tyrone’s Rebellion.- [Stafford (Thomas)] PacaTA
HIBERNIA. [RELAND APPEASED AND REDUCED..., 2 fine engraved
portrait frontispieces of George Carew and Elizabeth |,
folding map and 17 other maps, plates and plans, most
folding or double-page, woodcut initials, head- and tail-
pieces, a few plate margins trimmed, folding map with a few
tears at folds, Castle of Glin plate with neatly repaired tear,
contemporary calf, rebacked, covers with gilt stamped D. C.
monogram, [STC 23132], folio, by Aug: Mathevves for Robert
Milbourne, at the signe of the Grey-hound in Pauls Church-
yard, 1633.

# A good copy of Stafford’s account of the Nine Years
War in Ireland. Stafford was the secretary (and supposed
illegitimate son) of George Carew, one of the central
figures of the war.

£2,500 - 3,500

102

May (Thomas) THe HEIRE, A COMEDIE AS IT WAS ACTED BY THE
CoMPANY OF THE ReVELS. 1620, second edition, with initial blank,
D3 with paper flaw and printing error to verso with loss to some
text, some light soiling to margins, disbound, [ Pforzheimer 689;
STC 17714] small 4to, by Augustine Mathewes, for Thomas lones,
and are to be sold at his shop in S. Dunstans Church-yard in
Fleetstreet, 1633.

< The first issue without the cancel title. With a
commendatory poem by May's friend Thomas Carew.

£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

103

[Carew (Thomas)] CoELUM BRITANICUM. A MASQUE AT WHITE-HALL IN THE
BAN-QUETING-HOUSE, ON SHROVE-TUESDAY-NIGHT, THE 18. OF FEBRUARY, 1633,
FIRST EDITION, /acking initial blank, each f. window-mounted, page-numerals
22,23,32,33, 34, 35 misprinted as 20, 21, 31, 30, 28, and 29 respectively,
closely shaved at head with partial loss to some page-numerals, rust hole
in D3, affecting a few letters of text, bookseller’s label to pastedown, 19th-
century vellum-backed boards, spine a little browned, [STC 4618], small
4to, for Thomas Walkley, and are to be sold at his shop neare White-Hall,
1634,

# The scarce first edition of Carew's longest work. Inigo Jones
arranged the scenery, Henry Lawes the music, and the King, the Duke
of Lennox, and other courtiers played the chief parts.

£1,000 - 1,500

104

Archey.- [Markham (Gervase)] THE ART OF ARCHERIE. SHEWING HOW IT IS
MOST NECESSARY IN THESE TIMES FOR THIS KINGDOME, BOTH IN PEACE AND WAR,
AND HOW IT MAY BE DONE WITHOUT CHARGE TO THE COUNTRY, TROUBLE TO THE
PEOPLE, OR ANY HINDERANCE TO NECESSARY OCCASIONS. ALSO, OF THE DISCIPLINE,
THE POSTURES, AND WHATSOEVER ELSE IS NECESSARIE FOR THE ATTAYNING TO THE ART,
FIRST EDITION, woodcut frontispiece, initials and head-pieces, closely
trimmed, occasionally affecting headlines and catchwords, occasional
soiling, lacking front free endpaper, ink ownership inscription to head of
AT recto, contemporary mottled calf, gilt, sympathetically rebacked,
retaining original backstrip, [Schwerdt I, p.10; STC 17333], small 8vo, by
Blernard] Allsop] and Tlhomas] Flawcett] for Ben: Fisher, and are to be sold
at his shop, at the signe of the Talbot without Aldersgate, 1634.

#x Rare, we can trace only 2 copies at auction in the last 70 years,
including this one in 1979. “First edition of a book on archery, which,
although it does not actually include the chase, describes fully how
the bow and arrow was used in early times for all purposes.” -
Schwerdt.

Provenance: D.G. Int. Temp. Soc. (ink inscription).
£1,500 - 2,000

104
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Medicine.- Pare (Ambroise) THE \WORKES...TRANSLATED OUT OF LATINE AND
COMPARED WITH THE FRENCH BY TH. JOHNSON, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, fine
engraved title with portrait and scenes of trepanning, a herbalist at work,
distillation apparatus, surgical apparatus, monsters, &c. (margins torn
with loss to border, and mounted), woodcut initials and head-pieces,
numerous woodcut fllustrations, lacking dedication f. and To the Reader
1., Al fore-margin restored, G2 woodcut of elephant a little trimmed, L2,
L5, 2G1 torn with slight loss, 2N3-4 and 413-4 margins torn and repaired,
some marginal worming towards end, occasional short marginal tears,
occasional marking or damp-staining, 20th century calf, [STC 19189], folio,
Th. Cotes and R. Young, 1634.

£2,500 - 3,500

’

106

[Silesio (Mariano)] THE ARCADIAN PRINCESSE; OR, THE TRIUMPH OF |USTICE...
FAITHFULLY RENDRED TO THE ORIGINALL [TALIAN COPY BY RI. BRATHWAIT, engraved
additional title with printed f. of explanation before it, 4ff. Life of the Author
and errata at end, woodcut initials and decorations, text within ruled
woodcut borders, closely shaved at head, occasionally touching border
and 1 or 2 headlines, G4 with rust hole to text with loss to a few letters, G8
with small portion of loss to foot, not affecting text, 2Q2 with small rust
hole to margin, a very good copy otherwise, bookplates, 19th century
morocco, richly gilt, g.e., [STC 22553], small 8vo, by Th. Harper, for Robert
Bostocke, and are to bee sold at his shop in Pauls Church yard, at the signe
of the Kings Head, 1635.

#% THE POOR-WILLIAMS-BIERSTADT COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION OF BRATHWAITE'S
TRANSLATION.

Provenance: Henry William Poor; John Camp Williams; Edward Hale
Bierstadt (bookplates).

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4

106

65



66

107

Person (David) VARIETIES, OR A SURVEIGH OF RARE AND EXCELLENT
MATTERS, NECESSARY AND DELECTABLE FOR ALL SORTS OF PERSONS, WHEREIN
THE PRINCIPALL HEADS OF DIVERSE SCIENCES ARE ILLUSTRATED, RARE SECRETS
OF NATURALL THINGS UNFOULDED &C., 5 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION, title
within woodcut typographical border, woodcut initials and
decorations, lacking AT blank f, e2 and E2 with marginal tears, 2K4
with portion of margin torn away, browning, contemporary calf,
rebacked, preserving original backstrip, recornered, [STC 19781], small
4to, by Richard Badger, for Thomas Alchorn, and are to be sold at his
shop, in Pauls Church-yard, at the signe of the green-Dragon, 1635.

< Awide-ranging work, encompassing diverse subjects including
astronomy, armies, duels, dreams, the philosopher’s stone,
laughter and mourning.

£800 - 1,200

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

108

Davenant (Sir William) THE PLATONICK LOVERS. A TRAGAECOMEDY.
PRESENTED AT THE PRIVATE HOUSE IN BLACK-FRYERS, BY HIS MAJESTIES
SERVANTS, FIRST EDITION, woodcut device to title, woodcut initials and
decorations, closely shaved at foot with loss to signatures and catch-
words, bookplate to pastedown, 20th century crushed red morocco,
gilt, inner gilt dentelles, spine a little rubbed, [STC 6305] small 4to, for
Richard Meighen, next to the Middle Temple in Fleetstreet, 1636.

% First edition of one of Davenant's most successful plays, the
first recorded instance of the phrase ‘Platonic love'. The Platonick
Lovers can be argued to be one of the most successful satires in
the English language: commissioned by the queen consort
Henrietta Maria to write a play in praise of the tradition of courtly
love (then very much in vogue with the court and especially the
queen), Davenant instead subtly mocked the tradition and
exposed its inherent snobbery. Whether the queen had a great
capacity for self-mockery or whether she never picked up on the
subtler meanings, the play remained a favourite of hers and was
frequently performed at court.

Provenance: Arthur Amory Houghton Jr. (1906-1990, American
industrialist and philanthropist (bookplate)).

£1,000 - 1,500
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Herbal.- Gerard (John) THE HERBALL OR GENERALL HISTORIE OF
PLANTES... very much enlarged and amended by Thomas Johnson,
engraved architectural title with lower corner torn away, mounted,
woodcut initials, head-pieces and numerous botanical illustrations, a
few with hand-colouring, lacking initial and final blanks, 2G3 with
tear running into text, 626 with much of lower half torn away and
supplied in manuscript, 7A1-7B5 supplied from another, shorter copy,
several later contents f. with margins repaired and a few words
supplied in manuscript, occasional minor worming or short tears to
margins, occasional damp-staining to head, 19th century half
morocco, a little rubbed, [STC 11752], folio, by Adam Islip, Joice
Norton, and Richard Whitakers, 1636.

£2,000 - 3,000

110

Nabbes (Thomas) HANNIBAL AND SCIPIO. AN HISTORICALL TRAGEDY. ACTED
IN THE YEARE 1635 BY THE QUEENES MAJESTIES SERVANTS, AT THEIR PRIVATE
HOUSE IN DRURY LANE, FIRST EDITION, Woodcut device to title, woodcut
head-piece, neat and sympathetic paper repairs and restorations to
title, A2, E1, F1 and K3, not affecting text, lacking final blank,
browning, early 20th-century green morocco, gilt, by Riviere & Son,
inner gilt dentelles, spine a little darkened, joints rubbed, g.e.,
[Pforzheimer 755, STC 18341], small 4to, printed by Richard Oulton
for Charles Greene, and are to be sold at the white Lion in Pauls
Church-yard, 1637.

< The first edition of Nabbes' most celebrated work, rare in
commerce. This quarto edition is unusual in being one of only 5
examples from the period that includes a cast list of the original
production, the members including William Allen, Richard Perkins
and Theophilus Bird.

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Nabbes (Thomas) Microcosmus. A MORALL MASKE, PRESENTED
WITH GENERALL LIKING, AT THE PRIVATE HOUSE IN SALISBURY COURT, FIRST
EDITION, title with woodcut device, woodcut head-pieces, lacking
initial blank f., light foxing and staining to title and final f., small
stain to first few ff., bookplate, 19th century half calf, rebacked,
[Pforzheimer 756, STC 18342], small 4to, by Richard Oulton for
Charles Greene, and are to be sold at the white Lyon in Pauls
Church-yard, 1637.

< Scarce, This allegorical morality may be the first English
masque presented in a theatre with movable scenery.’ -
Pforzheimer.

Provenance: Francis Freeling (bookplate).
£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

112

Heywood (Thomas) A TRUE DESCRIPTION OF His MAJESTIES
ROYALL SHIP, BUILT THIS YEARE, AT WOOL-WITCH IN KENT. TO THE
GREAT GLORY OF THE OUR ENGLISH NATION, AND NOT PARALELD IN
THE WHOLE CHRISTIAN WORLD 1637, FIRST EDITION, engraved
frontispiece  (fore-margin  slightly  shaved), woodcut
decorations, short repaired tear to margin, occasional light
browning or marginal water-staining, library label to
pastedown, 19th century half calf, lightly rubbed, [STC
13367], small 4to, by John Okes, for John Aston, and are to
bee sold at his shop in Cat-eaten streete at the signe of the
Buls-head, 1637.

# Heywood's scarce account, in prose and verse, of the
most famous man-of-war of her day. Weighing almost
16,340 tons and with one hundred guns, the Sovereign of
the Seas was the largest ship afloat and was built with the
proceeds of the hated ship-money tax.

Provenance: Kimbolton Castle (library label).
£1,200 - 1,800
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Jonson (Ben).- JONSONUS VIRBIUS: OR, THE MEMORIE OF BEN JOHNSON
REVIVED BY THE FRIENDS OF THE MUSES, [EDITED BY BISHOP BRIAN DUPPA].
FIRST EDITION, issue with the poems ending on d3 recto and F recto
signed, woodcut device to title, woodcut initials and head-pieces,
lacing final blank, title and [L1] silked and a little soiled, title with repair
to inner margin touching first letter of author’s name and imprint and
with archival tape repairs to verso, B4 repaired at foot affecting
catchword, K3 with neat repair to head, K4 with repaired tear running
into headline without loss to letters, occasional foxing or browning,
ink ownership inscription to endpaper, 20th-century crushed brown
morocco, [Pforzheimer 562; STC 14784], small 4to, by E. Plurslowe].
for Henry Seile, and are to be sold at his shop, at the Tygers Head in
Fleetstreet, over-against Saint Dunstans Church, 1638.

& Scarce. This elegiac collection, published in tribute to Ben
Jonson who had died in August of the previous year, includes
works by Francis Beaumont, Henry King, William Cartwright, Owen
Feltham and John Ford.

Provenance: ?Hubert G. Norman (ink ownership inscription).
£1,000 - 1,500

114

Ford (John) THe FaNCIES CHAST AND NOBLE: PRESENTED BY THE QUEENES
MAIESTIES SERVANTS, AT THE PHOENIX IN DRURY-LANE, FIRST EDITION, with the
additional half sheet ‘a’ containing dedication and commendatory
verses by Greenfield bound in after title (not found in all copies, both
If. trimmed at head with some loss to text), woodcut initials and
ornaments, title browned and slightly frayed, H3 trimmed at head
affecting headline, K4 a little frayed and with corner restored,
Dramatis Personae supplied to K4 verso by an early hand, 20th
century roan-backed boards, [Pforzheimer 380, STC 11159], small
4to, by Eflizabeth] Plurslowe] for Henry Seile..., 1638.

% Rare play on the fashionable contemporary theme of Platonic
love.

£3,000 - 4,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Killigrew (Henry) THE CONSPIRACY A TRAGEDY, AS IT WAS INTENDED, FOR
THE NUPTIALLS, OF THE LORD CHARLES HERBERT, AND THE LADY VILLIERS, FIRST
EDITION, title with woodcut ornament, woodcut initials and head-
pieces, title repaired and restored at head with first word of title
supplied in very good facsimile, A2&3 neatly repaired and restored at
head, not affecting text, a few other ff. with minor paper repairs to
margins, A2 with paper flaw to foot, affecting a few letters of text, K3
paper flaw to foot with loss of catch-word, N2 with loss to upper
corner, light damp-staining to latter half, bookplate, 20th century half
morocco, gilt, by Riviere & Son, g.e., [STC 14958], by lohn Norton, for
Andrew Crooke, 1638.

# A juvenile work by Killigrew, printed surreptitiously apparently
without access to either the original copy or its author. A
corrected edition titled Pallantus and Eudora was published in
1653.

Provenance: Louis H. Silver (bookplate).
£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

116

Turkey.- Knolles (Richard) THE GENERALL HISTORIE OF THE TURKES,
FROM THE FIRST BEGINNING OF THAT NATION TO THE RISING OF THE OTHOMAN
FAMILIE: WITH ALL THE NOTABLE EXPEDITIONS OF THE CHRISTIAN PRINCES AGAINST
THEM. TOGETHER WITH THE LIVES AND CONQUESTS OF THE OTHOMAN KINGS
AND EMPEROURS..., fifth edition, title within engraved architectural
border, 33 engraved illustrations in text (32 portraits and 1 battle
scene), woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, with initial blank f,
occasional light browning, the odd spot, but a very good copy
generally, contemporary speckled calf, corners bumped, [Blackmer
920; STC 15055, not in Atabey], folio, Adam Islip, 1638.

# "Knolles spent twelve years on the completion of his great
history, which is based on the works of such authorities as
Busbecq, Giovio, Georgievitz, Barletius etc. One of his most
important sources is Boissard: Vitae et Icones Sultanorum, from
which the portraits were re-engraved... Knolles' work was greatly
praised by Dr. Johnson and its influence was acknowledged by
Byron” - Blackmer.

£1,500 - 2,000
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Chapman (George) and James Shirley. THe BALL. A COMEDY, FIRST
EDITION, a few headlines trimmed close with occasional slight loss, later
red crushed morocco, gilt, by F. Bedford, g.e., [STC 4995], small 4to,
Printed by Tho. Cotes, for Andrew Crooke, and William Cooke, 1639.

£ This comedy of manners was licensed in 1632. It was nearly
banned on account of the allusions to various courtiers and
noblemen. “The only basis for the ascription of any part of this
play to Chapman is the statement of the title. It was attributed to
Shirley alone in Herbert's Register and internal evidence confirms
such a disposition.” (Pforzheimer)

£1,000 - 1,500

118

Mining.- Plattes (Gabriel) A DISCOVERY OF SUBTERRANEALL TREASURE,
viZ. OF ALL MANNER OF MINES AND MINERALLS, FROM THE GOLD TO THE
COALE, FIRST EDITION, woodcut initials and decorations, title browned
and closely trimmed at head, touching title, ink stains and blind-
stamp to title and final f., occasional light spotting, 18th century
marbled boards, rebacked in vellum, corners bumped, rubbed, tightly-
bound, [ESTC 2000; Sabin 63360], small 4to, I. Okes for Jasper Emery,
16309.

<% FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF THE FIRST BOOKS IN ENGLISH ON MINING AND
METALLURGY. Includes “interesting notices of the gold and silver
mines in Peru, New England, Virginia, the Bermudas, and other
parts of America” - Sabin.

Provenance: Free Public Library, Wigan (blind-stamps).
£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Chapman (George) and James Shirley. THE TRAGEDIE OF CHABOT
ADMIRALL OF FRANCE: AS IT WAS PRESENTED BY HER MAJESTIES SERVANTS, AT
THE PRIVATE HOUSE IN DRURY LANE, FIRST EDITION, woodcut initial and
decorations, lacking final blank, staining to title and gathering F, small
burn hole to B4 with loss to a few letters, light browning, modern
morocco-backed boards, [Pforzheimer 161, STC 4996], small 4to, by
Tho. Cotes, for Andrew Crooke, and William Cooke, 1639.

& “Though licensed by Herbert as Shirley's, 29 April 1635, and
entered as Shirley’s in the Stationer's Register, scholars now agree
in finding much of Chapman and suppose Shirley to have been a
revisor rather than a collaborator.” - Pforzheimer.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

120

Militaria.- Ward (Robert) ANIMADVERSIONS OF WARRE, OR, A MILITARIE
MAGAZINE OF THE TRUEST RULES, AND ALBEST INSTRUCTIONS, FOR THE
MANAGING OF WARRE, 2 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION, engraved
additional pictorial title, 2 double-page woodcut plates, woodcut
initials, head-pieces and numerous illustrations, bookplates,
contemporary calf with metal clasps, rebacked, [STC 25025], folio, by
lohn Dawson, and are to be sold by Francis Eglesfield at the signe of
the Marigold in Pauls Church-yard, 1639.

£ An excellent copy of this extensive work covering nearly all
branches of military tactics and warfare.

Provenance: Mark Dineley; G. C. L. Ross (bookplates).
£1,500 - 2,000

121

Shirley (James) THe MaIDES REVENGE. A TRAGEDY, title with woodcut
ornament, woodcut initial and decorations, closely trimmed at foot,
Just touching title date and occasionally affecting catch-words, 20th
century morocco-backed cloth, [STC 22450; Pforzheimer 930], small
4to, T.C. for William Cooke, 1639 [?but 1640].

£ Rare, we can trace only a handful of copies at auction. “This is
Shirley’s earliest tragedy. It is interesting also on account of the
list of Shirley’s published works.” - Pforzheimer.

£1,500 - 2,000
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G[ough] (J[ohn]) THE STRANGE DISCOVERY: A TRAGI-COMEDY, FIRST EDITION,
woodcut device to title, woodcut initials and head-pieces, closely shaved
at head, occasionally touching headlines, light browning, pencil note
‘Borowitz copy’ to front free endpaper, 20th century half calf, upper
cover detached, [Pforzheimer 418, STC 12133], small 4to, by E[dward]
GIriffin] for William Leake, and are to be sold at his shop in Chancery-
lane, joyning to the Roles, 1640.

< In blank verse throughout. The Prologue refers to the Discovery
of America by Christopher Columbus. “Of Christopher Columbus,
and his brother,/ Whose navigable paines did first discover/ That
unknown World..."

£1,000 - 1,500

123

Brome (Richard) THe ANTIPODES: A COMEDIE, FIRST EDITION, variant issue
with the verses on A4 recto signed ‘R.C., occasional browning or soiling
to margins, later wrappers with ink name to upper cover, spine chipped
andworn, [STC3818, Pforzheimer 106], small 4to, by I. Okes, for Francis
Constable, and are to be sold at his shops in Kings-street at the signe of
the Goat, and in Westminster-hall, 1640.

£ 'In The Antipodes, his most ambitious play, a clan of sexually
frustrated Londoners are cured by the performance of a play set in
a fantasy Anti-London that provocatively inverts all the hierarchies
of the normal world... The play leaves open the question of whether
London or Anti-London is to be preferred’. - ODNB.

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Glapthorne (Henry) THE HOLLANDER. A COMEDY WRITTEN IN 1635 . .
AND NOW PRINTED AS IT WAS THEN ACTED AT THE COCK-PIT IN DRURY LANE, BY
THEIR MAJESTIES SERVANTS, WITH GOOD ALLOWANCE. AND AT THE COURT
BEFORE BOTH THEIR MAJESTIES, FIRST EDITION, woodcut initials and head-
pieces, lacking initial blank f., browning to title and last f., occasional
light creasing, 19th century half calf, joints rubbed, [ STC 11909; not
in Pforzheimer], by I. Okes, for A. Wilson, and are to be sold at her
shop at Grayes-Inne Gate in Holborne, 1640.

& First edition of a rare play, not reprinted until Glapthorne's
Collected Works in 1874.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

125

S[harpe] (L[ewis]) THE NOBLE STRANGER. AS IT WAS ACTED AT THE PRIVATE
HOUSE IN SALISBURY COURT, BY HER MAJESTIES SERVANTS, FIRST EDITION, title
with woodcut device, woodcut initials and head-pieces, lacking initial
blank, some staining to title, occasional browning, 20th century
morocco-backed boards, [Pforzheimer 920; STC 22311], small 4to, by
J. O. for James Becket, and are to be sold at his shop at the Inner
Temple gate, in Fleet-streete, 1640.

+% RARE. “IT IS THE AUTHOR'S SOLE PUBLISHED PLAY AND IS NOW CHIEFLY
REMEMBERED FOR TS REFERENCES TO SHAKESPEARE AND JONSON" -
Pforzheimer. For example on G4 the line: “Oh, for the book of
Venus and Adonis to court my mistris by.”

£2,500 - 3,500

126

Nabbes (Thomas) THE UNFORTUNATE MOTHER: A TRAGEDIE. NEVER
ACTED; BUT SET DOWNE ACCORDING TO THE INTENTION OF THE AUTHOR, FIRST
EDITION, title with woodcut ornament, woodcut initials and
decorations, title a little soiled, restored at foot with lower half of a few
letters supplied in facsimile, last f. darkened with fore-margin
shortened, ?supplied from another copy, ink ownership inscription to
title, modern morocco-backed boards, [Pforzheimer 761; STC 18346],
small 4to, for Daniell Frere, and are to be sold at the signe of the Red
Bull in Little Britaine, 1640.

< A rare work by Nabbes, written as a rival to Shirley’s Politician
but not performed until 2013.

Provenance: ‘Dorothy Barrington given by my mother’ (ink
inscription).

£1,500 - 2,000
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127

Milton (John) TETRACHORDON: EXPOSITIONS UPON THE FOURE CHIEF PLACES
IN SCRIPTURE, WHICH TREAT OF MARIAGE, OR NULLITIES IN MARIAGE, FIRST
EDITION, with final blank f, title within ruled woodcut border, woodcut
initials and head-pieces, title trimmed closely at foot touching imprint,
occasional light foxing, but a very good copy generally, modern
antique-style calf, [Wing M2184], [by Thomas Paine and Matthew
Simmons], 1645.

< One of four tracts written by Milton in support of divorce in the
wake of his wife leaving him to live with her mother after their
marriage in 1642. The pair were eventually reconciled.

£1,500 - 2,000

128

Egyptology.- Greaves (John) PYRAMIDOGRAPHIA: OR A DESCRIPTION OF
THE PYRAMIDS IN EGYPT, FIRST EDITION, FIRST EDITION, With the intitial blank,
2 folding engraved plates, engraved and woodcut illustrations in text,
2 full-page, some text in Arabic, some light marginal soiling, ink
ownership inscription to endpaper, bookplate to pastedown,
contemporary calf, rebacked, some surface wear to covers, [Wing
G1804], 8vo, for George Badger, and are to be sold at his shop in St
Dunstans Churchyard in Fleet-street, 1646.

+% John Greaves (1602-52) was a mathematician, astronomer and
antiquarian who spent 1636-40 travelling in Italy and the Levant,
with six months in Egypt carrying out the first detailed survey of
the pyramids at Giza

Provenance: Christ Church College, Oxford (bookplate with
‘Duplicate’ note to head); Arthur B. Adams (inscription).

£1,000 - 1,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Beaumont (Francis) and John Fletcher. COMEDIES AND TRAGEDIES,
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION, Second state engraved portrait frontispiece
(repaired at head, mounted on stub), woodcut initials and
decorations, worming to foot, occasionally with minor loss to a few
letters, occasional light staining, 2 or 3 later ff. with lower margins
torn away without loss to text, ink ownership inscription to title,
bookplate, 18th century calf, upper joint and corners repaired, spine
ends chipped, [Pforzheimer 53; Wing B1581], folio, for Humphrey
Robinson, at the three Pidgeons, and for Humphrey Moseley, at the
Princes Armes in St Pauls Church-yard, 1647.

£ Contains 36 previously unpublished plays. Among the poetic
elegies to the authors are first printings of poems by Jonson,
Herrick, Milton, Lovelace, Shirley and Waller.

Provenance: Geo. Burges (ink inscription).
£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

130

West Indies.- Gage (Thomas) THE ENGLISH-AMERICAN HIS TRAVAIL BY
SEA AND LAND: OR, A NEW SURVEY OF THE WEST-INDIA'S, CONTAINING A
JOURNALL OF THREE THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED MILES WITHIN THE MAIN
LAND OF AMERICA, FIRST EDITION, title within woodcut border, woodcut
initials and decorations, title fore-margin trimmed, just touching
border, title with 2 small repairs, affecting 1 letter, and 2 tears to inner
margin, occasional browning or light staining, a few short tears to
margins, contemporary calf, rebacked, extremities worn, rubbed, [Hill
665; Sabin 26298, Wing G109], small folio, by R. Cotes, and are to be
sold by Humphrey Blunden at the Castle in Cornhill, and Thomas
Williams at the Bible in Little Britain, 1648.

# "The English-American his Travail by Sea and Land... was the
first book by an English writer - in fact, the first book not by a
Habsburg subject - portraying daily life in Spanish America... Gage
took from others his account of the conquest of Mexico; wholly
his own were the strong narrative line and his gift for observation.
He wrote of the volcanoes overlooking Antigua (Agua, Fuego, and
Acatenango) and the bustle of Portobello when the treasure fleet
was in, with silver ingots piled in the street like paving-stones. He
zestfully recalled the cuisine of the New World - the tortillas,
beans, and tamales of the poor, the strange new fruits of the
Indian market, and delicacies like the iguana. To chocolate, with
an addict's obsessiveness, he devoted an entire chapter. He
denounced the blending of Mayan ceremony and Catholic rites,
but seldom condescended to his Indian parishioners, whom he
found civil, gentle, industrious, and long-suffering.” - ODNB.

£1,500 - 2,000
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Mother Shipton.- FOURTEENE STRANGE PROPHESIES : BESIDES MOTHER
SHIPTONS AND MR. SALTMARSH, PREDICTING WONDERFULL EVENTS TO BETIDE
THESE YEARSE OF CALAMITY, title with woodcut illustration, interleaved,
closely shaved at head, affecting first two words of title and first line
of other ff., browning, title a little soiled, [Wing S3444], for Richard
Harper, at the Bible and Harpe in Smithfield, 1648 BounD wiTH [Head
(Richard)] The Life and Death of Mother Shipton, lacking
frontispiece and another preliminary f., woodcut head-pieces,
illustration to E4 verso, last f. a little browned, [Wing H1259], for W.
Harris, and are to be sold by him in Dunnings-Alley, without Bishops-
Gate, 1687, together 2 works in 1 vol., bookplate to pastedown, 19th
century red half morocco, 4to.

#% THE FIRST RARE WITH ONLY THE BL copy LsTED ON ESTC. Ursula
Southeil (c.1488-1561), better known as Mother Shipton was
remembered as an English soothsayer and prophetess, however,
given that the first publication of her prophesies did not take
place until 1641, 80 years after her death, it seems probable that
much credited to her is spurious. Nevertheless, her name and
prophesies became linked to numerous events across the UK,
Australia and North America throughout the 17th, 18th and 19th
centuries. The first work is much adapted for the time in which it
was published, with several of the prophesies very clearly
referencing the Civil War: “The 15th of this Month of May/ Shall
be a sad disastrous day,/ And they that Charles his part do take/
Shall directly suffer for his sake/ And many of his friends shall fly/
Like Dust before the Enemy.”

Provenance: Henry Cunliffe Armiger (bookplate).
£3,000 - 4,000

132

B[ulwer] (J[ohn]) PHILOCOPHUS: OR, THE DEAFE AND DUMBE MANS FRIEND.
EXHIBITING THE PHILOSOPHICALL VERITY OF THAT SUBTILE ART, WHICH MAY INABLE
ONE WITH AN OBSERVANT EIE, TO HEARE WHAT ANY MAN SPEAKS BY THE MOVING
OF HIS LIPS. UPON THE SAME GROUND, WITH THE ADVANTAGE OF AN HISTORICALL
EXEMPLIFICATION, APPARENTLY PROVING, THAT A MAN BORNE DEAFE AND DUMBE,
MAY BE TAUGHT TO HEARE THE SOUND OF WORDS WITH HIS EIE, & THENCE LEARNE
TO SPEAKE WITH HIS TONGUE, engraved frontispiece, with initial ‘A
Reflection of the Sence and minds of the Frontispiece’f. (not recorded
in ESTC), [Wellcome I, p. 270, Wing B5469], for Humphrey Moseley,
and are to be sold at his shop in Pauls Church-yard, 1648 BOUND WITH
Pathomyotomia or a Dissection of the significative Muscles of the
Affections of the Minde, [Norman, his sale, lot 340, Wellcome I, p.
270; Wing B5468], by WW. for Humphrey Moseley, and are to sold at
his shop at the Princes Armes in St. Pauls Church-yard, 1649,
together 2 works in 1 vol., FIRST (AND ONLY) EDITIONS, woodcut initials
and decorations, occasional light spotting or browning, contemporary
calf, neatly and sympathetically rebacked, retaining much of original
backstrip, 12mo.

+% THE M. C. LEFFERTS - BEVERLY CHEW COPY OF TWO RARE TREATISES BY
BULWER.

Provenance: M. C. Lefferts; Beverly Chew; Frederick Spiegelberg
(bookplates).

£1,200 - 1,800
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Milton (John) THE TENURE OF KINGS AND MAGISTRATES: PROVING, THAT
IT 1S LAWFULL, AND HATH BEEN HELD SO THROUGH ALL AGES, FOR ANY, WHO
HAVE THE POWER, TO CALL TO ACCOUNT A TYRANT, OR WICKED KING, AND AFTER
DUE CONVICTION TO DEPOSE, AND PUT HIM TO DEATH; IF THE ORDINARY
MAGISTRATE HAVE NEGLECTED, OR DENY'D TO DOE IT. AND THAT THEY, WHO OF
LATE, SO MUCH BLAME DEPOSING, ARE THE MEN THAT DID IT THEMSELVES, FIRST
EDITION, title within woodcut border, trimmed closely touching border
and with loss to some catchwords and headlines, bookseller’s
description tipped onto title verso, final two [f. browned, numerous
ink underlinings and marginal notes in a late-17th century hand,
attractive modern antique-style calf, gilt, red morocco label to spine,
[Pforzheimer 727, Wing M2181], small 4to, printed by Matthew
Simmons, at the Gilded Lyon in Aldersgate Street, 1649.

#% Rare in commerce. Published less than two weeks after the
execution of Charles |, The Tenure of Kings and Magistrates did not
address the specifics of the case but rather argued that
parliament had the right to prosecute the King in principle. It was,
in Milton's own words, “written to reconcile men's minds, rather
than to determine anything about Charles.” The numerous
annotations appear to be those of a copy-editor or similar
preparing the work for a new edition.

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

134

Turkey.- [Bon (Ottaviano)] A DESCRIPTION OF THE GRAND SIGNOR'S
SERAGLIO, OR TURKISH EmPEROURS COURT, [translated by Richard
Withers], FIRST SEPARATE EDITION IN ENGLISH, title in red and black,
marginal browning to first and last 2 ff., title a little frayed,
contemporary sheep, sympathetically rebacked, light wear to corners,
a little rubbed, [cf. Atabey 1343 (second edition); cf. Blackmer 1831
(second edition); Kog collection 54; Wing W3213], for Jo. Martin, and
Jo. Ridley, at the Castle in Fleet-street by Ram Alley, 1650.

£ "First published in Purchas's Pilgrimes (1625), and attributed
there to ‘Master Robert Withers', the work was in fact written by
Ottaviano Bon, a Venetian bailo to the Porte in 1604-09. In this,
the first separate edition, the editor, John Greaves, claims that he
obtained Withers's manuscript in 1637 in Constantinople.
Greaves... did obtain a number of manuscripts in Constantinople,
often on behalf of Archbishop Laud... but, although he seems to
have had a lively and enquiring mind, he may have been at times
disingenuous.” - Kog.

£1,500 - 2,000
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Alchemy.- Dee (Arthur) Fascicutus CHEMICUS; OR, CHYMICAL
COLLECTIONS. EXPRESSING THE INGRESS, PROGRESS, AND EGRESS, OF THE
SECRET HERMETICK SCIENCE. . . WHEREUNTO IS ADDED, THE ARCANUM OR
GRAND SECRET OF HERMETICK PHILOSOPHY. BOTH MADE ENGLISH BY JAMES
HASOLLE [ELIAS ASHMOLE], FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, engraved frontispiece
(mounted with extremities chipped), woodcut illustration, initials and
decorations, small rust hole to **4 with minor loss to 1 letter,
browning, ex-library stamps to title, text and faintly to frontispiece,
modern leather, [Honeyman 3217, Thorndike VIl 190; Wing D810],
small 8vo, by J. Flesher for Richard Mynne, at the sign of St. Paul in
Little Britain, 1650.

#% RARE ALCHEMICAL (AND ONLY) WORK BY JOHN DEE'S SON, written during
his 14 year residence in Moscow as physician to the Tsar. First
published in Paris in 1631, the English translation was undertaken
by Elias Ashmole, here credited by the pseudonymous anagram
James Hasolle.

£3,000 - 4,000

136

[Dymock (Cressy)] AN INVENTION OF ENGINES OF MOTION LATELY
BROUGHT TO PERFECTION. WHEREBY MAY BE DISPACHED ANY WORK NOW DONE
IN ENGLAND OR ELSEWHERE, ESPECIALLY WORKS THAT REQUIRE EITHER STRENGTH
AND SWIFTNESS EITHER BY WIND, WATER, CATTEL OR MEN, FIRST AND ONLY
EDITION, title within woodcut typographical border, woodcut initials
and head-pieces, occasional light browning, bookplate, 19th century
wrappers, [Wing D2971], small 4to, for Richard Woodnoth next door
to the Golden heart, in Leaden-Hall-street, 1651.

& An important work on early agrarian reform. The two letters in
this work are addressed to Samuel Hartlib and are generally
attributed to the agricultural innovator Cressy Dymock. Here
Dymock introduces a new engine system for the powering of mills.
“Dymock attributed his commitment to agrarian reform to Samuel
Hartlib...In the early 1650s he became one of Hartlib’'s most loyal
admirers, promoting machines for cutting corn and grinding,
rabbit-farming schemes, and intensive husbandry...” - ODNB.

Provenance: Harrison D. Horblit (bookplate).
£1,000 - 1,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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East India Company.- Darell (John) STRANGE NEwS FROM TH'
INDIES: OR, EAST-INDIA PASSAGES FURTHER DISCOVERED . . . THE
MANNER, AND TENOUR OF EAST-INDIA-TRADE HITHERTO: TOGETHER,
WITH PART OF THE WOFULL, AND SAD SUFFERINGS OF WiLLIAM COURTEN
ESQUIRE, woodcut initials and decorations, closely trimmed at
head and foot, occasionally affecting headlines, catch-words
and signatures, modern wrappers, [Wing D251], small 4to, for
Stephen Bowtel, at the Bible in Popes-Head-Alley, 1652.

+% A RARE REPUDIATION OF THE EAST INDIA ComPANY. Darell's work
is mainly concerned with the misfortunes in trade of William
Courten, son of Sir William Courten (1572-1636), a
prominent merchant in the East and West Indies, and
founder of the English settlement on Barbados, with much
blame laid at the feet of the East India Company,
culminating in a Charges sheet, seeking itemised redress
totalling well over £200,000.

£3,000 - 4,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

138

Middleton (Thomas) Ben Jonson and John Fletcher. THE
WipDow A COMEDIE, AS IT WAS ACTED AT THE PRIVATE HOUSE IN BLACK-
FRYERS, WITH GREAT APPLAUSE, BY HIS LATE MAJESTIES SERVANTS, FIRST
EDITION, woodcut decoration to title, woodcut initials and
decorations, lacking terminal blank, very light spotting and
browning to title, ink stamp to A2 verso, B gathering misbound,
a few ff. closely trimmed at head, affecting headlines, some
creasing and chipping to margins, Stitched as issue in
contemporary wrappers, spine worn, upper cover creased with
ink notes in an early hand, [Pforzheimer 558; Wing J1015], for
Humphrey Moseley and are to be sold at his shop, at the sign of
the Princes Arms in St. Pauls Church-yard, 1652.

< Rare, we can trace no copy at auction since 1980. Likely
written around 1615-17; though the title credits Jonson,
Fletcher and Middleton, modern scholarship ascribes the
work solely to Middleton.

Provenance: British Museum (‘duplicate’ ink stamp).
£4,000 - 6,000
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Spa water.- French (John) THE YORK-SHIRE SPAW, OR A TREATISE OF FOUR
FAMOUS MEDICINAL WELLS, VIZ, THE SPAW, OR VITRIOLINE-WELL; THE STINKING,
OR SULPHUR-WELL; THE DROPPING, OR PETRIFYING-WELL; AND S. MUGNUS-
WELL, NEAR KNARES-BOROW IN YORK-SHIRE. TOGETHER WITH THE CAUSES,
VERTUES, AND USE THEREOF, FIRST EDITION, woodcut decoration to title,
woodcut initial and head-pieces, with final Contents f., very light soiling
to tile, ink ownership inscriptions to endpapers, contemporary sheep,
rebacked, some staining to covers, [Wing F2175], small 8vo, for E. Dod,
and N. Ekins, and are to be sold at the Gun, in Ivy-Lane, 1652.

£ A charming little work, rare in the first edition.
Provenance: Sarah Horner (ink inscription).
£800 - 1,200

140

Donne (John) PARADOXES, PROBLEMES, ESSAYES, CHARACTERS... TO WHICH
IS ADDED A BOOK OF EPIGRAMS... AS ALSO IGNATIUS HIS CONCLAVE [AND]
ESSAYES IN DIVINITY... BEING SEVERAL DISQUISITIONS, INTERWOVEN WITH
MEDITATIONS AND PRAYERS: BEFORE HE ENTERED HOLY ORDERS. NOW MADE
PUBLICK BY HIS SON J.D. DR oF THE CiviL LAw, 3 parts in 1 vol,, first and
third titles within woodcut typographical border, woodcut initials and
decorations, text within ruled border, closely shaved at head,
occasionally touching border, first 3 and final ff. chipped and frayed
at margins, affecting woodcut borders, worm hole running through
margin of third part, occasionally affecting printed side-notes,
marginal browning or damp-staining, a few ff. margins a little
chipped or frayed, 2ff. The printer to the reader’ from another edition
inserted after title of second part, contemporary sheep, rebacked,
preserving part of original backstrip, later endpapers, [Wing D1867],
by T:N: for Humphrey Moseley at the Prince’s Armes in St Pauls
Churchyard, 1652.

< Published posthumously by his son, Donne’s Paradoxes were
mostly written pre-1600. Here are also added the spurious
Epigrams (possibly composed by the editor Jasper Mayne), as well
as Ignatius and the Essayes (the last rarely found as a separate
volume).

£1,000 - 1,500
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Sundials.- Stirrup (Thomas) HoroMETRIA: OR, THE COMPLEAT DIALLIST: OR,
THE COMPLEAT DIALLIST: WHEREIN THE WHOLE MYSTERY OF THE ART OF DIALLING
IS PLAINLY TAUGHT THREE SEVERAL WAYES..., WWHEREUNTO IS ADDED AN APPENDIX,
SHEWING HOW THE PARALLELS OF DECLINATION; THE JEWISH, BABYLONISH, AND
ITALIAN HOURES; THE AZIMUTHS, ALMICANTERS, &C. MAY BE EASILY INSCRIBED ON ANY
DIALL WHATSOEVER.., FIRST EDITION, woodcut frontispiece and numerous
illustrations, title within typographical woodcut border with ornament,
woodcut initials and head-pieces, lacking 2 final blank ff., portion of title
restored with loss to border but not affecting text, occasional light soiling
and browning, ink ownership inscriptions to frontispiece, bookplate to
pastedown, contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked and recornered,
[Bromley 803; Tardy p.237; Wing S5688], small 4to, by R. & W. Leybourn,
for Thomas Pierrepont, at the Sun in Paul's Chnrch-yard [sic], 1652.

& First edition of this work on sundials, quadrants and other dialling
instruments, said to influence Flamsteed.

Provenance: Robert Hoge; William Dunlop (ink inscriptions); William
Newsam McClean (bookplate).

£1,500 - 2,000

142

Gemology.- Nicols (Thomas) A LAPIDARY OR, THE HISTORY OF PRECIOUS
STONES: WITH CAUTIONS FOR THE UNDECEIVING OF ALL THOSE THAT DEAL WITH
PRECIOUS STONES, FIRST EDITION, With initial blank, folding table, woodcut
initials and head-pieces, the odd rust spot, otherwise a very good, clean
copy, contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked, [Wing N1145], small
4to, by Thomas Buck, printer to the Universitie of Cambridge, 1652.

£ An excellent copy of the first book written in English on gemstones.
Nicols begins with a general study of precious stones, discussing their
origin, history, physical properties, methods of polishing, types of
settings, real and imitation stones, and supernatural properties. He
then devotes one chapter to each of over 60 individual gems.

£1,500 - 2,000
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Grattius. CyneGeTICON. OR, A POEM OF HUNTING, translated by
Christopher Wase, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, woodcut initials and
decorations, occasional browning, ink notes in an early hand to
endpaper, contemporary sheep, neatly rebacked, retaining original
backstrip, rubbed, [Schwerdt |, p. 217, Wing G1582], 12mo, for
Charles Adams, and are to be sold at his shop at the signe of the
Talbot neare St. Dunstans Church in Fleet Street, 1654.

£ Christopher Wase (1627-90), of King's College, Cambridge, was
a scholar, translator and headmaster who served as a soldier on
the continent during the early Interregnum and later became
Printer to the University of Oxford. In 1654 he dedicated his
translation of the Cynegeticon of Faliscus Gratius to his pupil Lord
Herbert, son of the Earl of Pembroke.

£1,000 - 1,500

144

Trees.- Plat (Sir Hugh) THE GARDEN OF EDEN: OR, AN ACCURATE
DESCRIPTION OF ALL FLOWERS AND FRUITS NOW GROWING IN ENGLAND, fourth
edition, woodcut initials and head-pieces, 1 p. advertisements,
occasional light damp-staining to head, marginal browning, the odd
spot, contemporary sheep, spine a little worn at head, [Henrey 295;
Wing P2386A, cf. Fussell pp.15-16], 8vo, for William Leake, 1655.

< A scarce edition, we can trace only 2 copies at auction in the
last 70 years, originally published as Floraes Paradise, in 1608.

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Magic.- Naudé (Gabriel) THe HisTorY OF MaGick. By WAY OF APOLOGY
FOR ALL THE WISE MEN WHO HAVE UNJUSTLY BEEN REPUTED MAGICIANS,
translated by John Davies, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, advertisement f.
at end, woodcut decorations, closely shaved at head, occasionally
touching headlines, occasional light browning, bookplate,
contemporary calf, rebacked, retaining parts of original backstrip,
arms on upper cover cut out, later endpapers, [Wing N246], 8vo, for
John Streater, and are to be sold by the book-sellers of London, 1657.

« First English edition of Naudé's attack on belief in magic and
witchcraft.

Provenance: Elisha Whipple McGuire (bookplate).
£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

146

Hobbes-Wallis controversy.- Hobbes (Thomas) STiGmaAl... ORr
MARKES OF THE ABSURD GEOMETRY, RURAL LANGUAGE, SCOTTISH CHURCH-
POLITICKS AND BARBARISMES OF JOHN WALLIS, woodcut decorations,
mathematical equations, margins of title and final f. repaired and
restored at margins, occasional light finger-soiling, modern boards,
[Wing H2261], small 4to, for Andrew Crooke, at the Green Dragon in
Pauls Church-yard, 1657.

£ A scarce work by Hobbes, replying to Wallis' Due Correction...
published the previous year as part of their ongoing
pamphleteering exchange on the primacy of geometry.

£1,000 - 1,500

147

Orchards.- Beale (John) HEREFORDSHIRE ORCHARDS, A PATTERN FOR ALL
ENGLAND. WRITTEN IN AN EPISTOLARY ADDRESS TO SAMUEL HARTLIB ESQ.,
FIRST EDITION, title with woodcut ornament, title lightly browned and
soiled, upper corners ink-stained, a few other light stains and pencil
marks, contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked, corners worn,
rubbed, [Henrey p.230; Fussell pp.49-50; Wing 1558], 8vo, Printed by
Roger Daniel, 1657.

£ A rare little work. We can trace only 3 other copies at auction
(including this one) in the last 25 years and ESTC lists only 6 copies
(2 in the Bodleian and only 1 in the United States). Beale was
chaplain to Charles IIl. The work is much influenced by Hartlib.

£2,000 - 3,000
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Food and drink.- M. (W.) THE QUEENS CLOSET OPENED: INCOMPARABLE SECRETS IN
PHYsICK, CHYRURGERY, PRESERVING, CANDYING, AND COOKERY, 2 parts in 1, fourth edition,
engraved portrait frontispiece (fore-edge a little chipped), small hole in O1, with
loss of 2 words, [Cagle 838; Oxford pp.26-27, Wing M98; cf. Bitting p.595], Printed
for Nathaniel Brooks at the Angel in Cornhill, 1658 BounD wiTH The Compleat
Cook: expertly prescribing the most ready wayes, whether Italian, Spanish, or
French, for dressing of Flesh, and Fish, Ordering of Sauces, or Making of Pastry,
14pp. advertisements at end, [Cagle 835; Oxford pp.26-27; Wing M9O; cf. Bitting
p.595], printed by E.B. for Nath. Brook at the Angel in Cornhill, 1658, together 2
works in 1 vol. (as often), stubs and front free endpaper from a contemporary
work, bookplate, contemporary calf, lower joint splitting at head, 12mo.

++ A scarce edition. The Queen alluded to is Henrietta Maria, the French wife
of Charles I.

Provenance: R. Jourdain (bookplate to pastedown and pencil inscription to
endpaper); The Cetus copy, sold Bloomsbury Auctions, 22nd September 2011,
lot 240.

£1,200 - 1,800

149

Alchemy.- Ashmole (Elias) THE WAy TO BLISS. IN THREE BOOKS. MADE PUBLICK, FIRST
EDITION, woodcut head-pieces and initials, title with small rust-hole with loss to 1
letter, lacking the scarce portrait (as often) and the final errata f. but with 1p.
contents supplied in a 19th-century hand with an ink drawing of a churchyard at
foot, small hole to B4 with loss to 2 letters, outer margin closely shaved,
occasionally touching printed side-notes, minor worming and small rust-hole to
inner margin, not affecting text, occasional very light spotting, ink ownership
inscriptions and bookplate to endpapers, contemporary speckled calf,
sympathetically rebacked, [Wing A3988], small 4to, by John Grismond for Nath.
Brook, at the Angel in Corn-hill, 1658.

< Ashmole’s final alchemical publication in which he also recommends ways
to prevent illness including a balanced died, moderate exercise and enough
sleep.

Provenance: Charles H. Bayley (ink inscription dated 8/9/1847); Sir Edward
Denny Bacon (1860-1938, bookplate), stamp collector and curator of the Royal
Philatelic Collection.

£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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150

Collins (John) GEOMETRICALL DYALLING...BEING A FULL EXPLINATION AND
DEMONSTRATION OF DIVERS DIFFICULTIES IN THE WORKS OF LEARNED MR.
SAMUEL FOSTER DECEASED, LATE PROFESSOR OS ASTRONOMY IN GRESHAM
COLLEDGE... LASTLY , THE MAKING OF DYALS FROM THREE SHADOWS OF
GNOMON PLACE IN A WALL AT RANDOM, FIRST EDITION, engraved additional
title and 18 plates only (of 19), woodcut illustrations, including 1 full-
page, modern antique-style calf, [Wing C5373], small 4to, by Thomas
Johnson for Francis Cossinet, and are to be sold at his shop...,1659.

& With plates by Henry Sutton (c.1637-1665), known as the
foremost maker and engraver of instruments of 17th century
London.

£800 - 1,200

151

Foster (Samuel) MISCELLANIES OR MATHEMATICAL LUCUBRATIONS,
translated by John Twysden, text in Latin and English, 10 engraved
plates, woodcut initials, head-pieces and diagrams, titles and last f.
repaired and laid down, a few plates with margins strengthened and
repaired, occasional repaired tears to margins, occasional marginal
damp-staining, minor worming to lower margin, 20th century
morocco, [Wing F1634], folio, by R. & W. Leybourn. And are to be sold
in St. Paul's Church-yard, the Bible upon Ludgate-hill, and at the
Middle-Temple-gate in Fleetstreet, 1659.

% A scarce work, including passages on fixed stars, astronomical
instruments, eclipses, geometry, dialling and fortifications.

£1,000 - 1,500
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May (Robert) THE AccompLISHT COOK, OR THE ART AND MYSTERY OF
COOKERY..., [WITH] EXPERT AND READY WAYES FOR THE DRESSING OF ALL SORTS
OF FLESH, FOWL, AND FISH; THE RAISING OF PASTES; THE BEST DIRECTIONS FOR
ALL MANNER OF KICKSHAWS, AND THE MOST POINANT SAUCES; WITH THE TEARMS
OF CARVING AND SEWING, FIRST EDITION, engraved portrait frontispiece,
title within decorative woodcut border, woodcut illustrations of pie
and tart shapes, lacking 2 ff. of advertisements at end, portrait
trimmed and laid down, small section torn from lower corner of title
Just affecting woodcut border, g3 small section from lower corner torn
away, loss of a few letters, index f. 2H3 torn with extensive [0ss,
browned, occasional staining or spotting, later calf, spine ends
chipped, rubbed, [Oxford pp.29-30; Vicaire 578; Wing M1391; cf.
Cagle 867 and 868 (3rd and fifth editions); Simon BG 1029 (1678
edition)], 8vo, printed by R.W. for Nath. Brooke, at the sign of the Angel
in Cornhill, 1660.

* & ESTC lists only 5 copies (2 UK and 3 USA) and we can trace
only a handful of copies at auction. This copy with the additional
gathering g1-8 between the section on pottages G8 and HT,
which includes further recipes for stews and pottages. May was
the son of a cook and trained in France.

£3,000 - 4,000

153

[Evelyn (John)] THE LATE NEWS OR MESSAGE FROM BRUXEL'S UNMASKED,
AND His MAJESTY VINDICATED FROM THE BASE CALUMNY AND SCANDAL THEREIN
FIXED ON HiM, FIRST EDITION, 4ff., spotting to title and final f., closely
trimmed at foot, touching 2 catch-words, contemporary ink
inscription to title, modern calf, Keynes 21, Wing E3503], small 4to,
for Richard Lowndes at the White Lion in St. Paul’s Church-yard, 1660.

% "Evelyn’s piece is NOwW EXCEEDINGLY SCARCE” - Keynes. We can trace
only 1 copy (likely also this one) in the last 70 years of auctions.
Written by Evelyn (from his sick-bed) as a riposte to Marchmont
Needham's attack on Charles Il (then the King in exile). Evelyn, an
ardent royalist, was soon to have his reward when three weeks
after publication Charles Il was proclaimed king.

£3,000 - 4,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Trees.- Le Gendre (Antione) THE MANNER OF ORDERING FRUIT-TREES...,
WHEREIN 1S TREATED OF NURSERIES, WALL-FRUITS, HEDGES OF FRUIT TREES,
DWARF-TREES, HIGH STANDERS, &C., [TRANSLATION ATTRIBUTED TO JOHN
EVELYN], FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, engraved frontispiece, frontispiece with
neat repair to length of inner margin verso and with a small repair to
lower corner recto (just touching image), small neat ink number to
verso of title, a few other unobtrusive repairs to inner margin, library
stamp to front pastedown, a few minor spots, modern brown crushed
morocco, spine gilt, [Fussell p.50; Henrey 229; Janson pp.69-71, Wing
L943A], 12mo, Printed for Humphrey Moseley, at the Prince’s Armes
in S. Paul’s Church-yard, 1660.

«» Rare. Le Gendre was inspector of gardens and almoner to
Louis XIIl. In 1622 he became curate of Henouville, near Rouen,
an area renowned for the quality of its fruit. He was visited here
by his friend the writer Pierre Corneille.

Provenance: Gloucestershire County Library (ink stamp).
£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Pollution.- E[velyn] (J[ohn]) FuMIFUGIUM: OR THE INCONVENIENCE OF
THE AER, AND SMOAK OF LONDON DISSIPATED. TOGETHER WITH SOME REMEDIES
HUMBLY PROPOSED..., FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE With “Published by His
Majesties Command” on title, closely trimmed, touching some
signature and catchwords and affecting some printed side notes,
damp staining to first 6ff., surface soiling to title, ink corrections in a
contemporary hand, bookplate to pastedown, 18th century marbled
boards, sympathetically rebacked, new endpapers, [Keynes 23; Wing
E3488], small 4to, by W. Godbid for Gabriel Bedel, and Thomas
Collins, and are to be sold at their shop at the Middle Temple Gate
neer Temple-Bar, 1661.

# The first English book on pollution with suggestions on how
to improve the poor air quality of London, including planting trees
and relocating industries such as brewing, dyeing and lime-
burning. This copy, in common with three others listed by Keynes,
has errors in the text corrected in a contemporary hand
sometimes speculated to be that of the author.

Provenance: Thomas Earl of Hadinton (bookplate).
£2,000 - 3,000
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Great Plague of London.- LONDON'S DREADFUL VISITATION; OR A COLLECTION
OF ALL THE BILLS OF MORTALITY FOR THIS PRESENT YEAR: BEGINNING THE 20TH. OF
DECEMBER 1664. AND ENDING THE 19TH. OF DECEMBER FOLLOWING, title within
black woodcut border with memento mori motifs and with woodcut coats
of arms of Charles i, the City of London Corporation and the Parish Clerk's
Company, woodcut initial and headpiece, text within ruled woodcut tables
and with arms of the Parish Clerk's Company running throughout, folding
table with woodcut arms to head, occasional minor worming to outer
corner, some running into ruled border, bookplate to pastedown, 20th
century calf, spine slightly faded, [Wellcome Ill, p.541, Wing G1598A], 4to,
to be sold by E. Cotes living in Aldersgate-street, printer to the said
Company, 1665.

#% A DETAILED AND EXHAUSTIVE ACCOUNTING OF DEATHS IN LONDON IN THE FIRST
YEAR OF THE GREAT PLAGUE. Births and deaths are listed for each parish
week by week with causes given including ‘Rising of the Lights’,
‘Stopping of the Stomach’ and ‘Blasted’ as well as those by plague. Of
the 97,300 deaths recorded during the year, 68,596 were from the
plague. This work, through its analysis by John Graunt and William
Petty also provided the basis for modern demography.

Provenance: Marshall Laird (bookplate).
£3,000 - 4,000

157

Witchcraft.- Scot (Reginald) THe DisCOVERY OF WITCHCRAFT, PROVING, THAT
THE COMPACTS AND CONTRACTS OF WITCHES WITH DEVILS AND ALL INFERNAL SPIRITS
OR FAMILIARS, ARE BUT ERRONEOUS NOVELTIES AND IMAGINARY CONCEPTIONS, 2
parts in 1 vol,, third edition, woodcut initials, head-pieces and illustrations,
lacking half-title (as often), title browned and mounted on stub with
margins chipped, worm hole running through headlines, H3 with small
rust hole to text, occasional rust spots or rust holes not affecting text, but
generally a good, clean copy otherwise, remains of bookplates to
pastedown, 18th century calf, splitting to upper joint, a little worn, rubbed,

156

[Wing 5945], folio, for A. Clark, and are to be sold by Dixy Page at the Turks-Head in Cornhill near the Royall Exchange, 1665.

# A good, clean copy of a work often found incomplete or defaced. Scott (1538-1599) here attempts to debunk belief in magic and
witchcraft, attributing much of it to mental disturbance and frauds, and lays much blame at the feet of the Catholic Church for
encouraging the superstitions. This edition with enlarged text with nine chapters by an anonymous author added to Scot's work, and
an anonymous second part entitled A Discourse concerning the Nature and Substance of Devils and Spirits.

£3,500 - 4,500

157
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Medicine.- Trigg (Dr. William) Secrets,
ARCANA'S AND PANACEAS... WITH HIS MOST
EXPERIENCED SECRETS PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATED
TO WOMENS DISTEMPERS NOW AFTER HIS DEATH . .
. PUBLISHED AS A LEGACY TO HIS PATIENTS BY
EUGENIUS PHILANTROPOS, title with woodcut
ornament, woodcut initials and decorations,
title a little browned and with indistinct ink
stamp, title and final f. chipped with versos
silked, *3, A2 and F1 with tape repairs, some
staining and occasional chipping to margins,
modern panelled calf, by A. & M. Grace,
Bude, [Wing T2274], by R.D. for Dixy Page at
the Turks Head in Corn-hill near the Royal-
Exchange, 1665.

« Arare little work with numerous medical
receipts, we can only trace 1 complete
copy at auction in the last 70 years .

£1,500 - 2,000

159

West Indies.- [Rochfort (Charles de)] THE
HISTORY OF BARBADOS, ST. CHRISTOPHERS, MEVIS,
ST. VINCENTS, ANTEGO, MARTINICO, MONSERRAT,
AND THE REST OF THE CARIBBY- [SLANDS,
TRANSLATED BY J. DAVIES, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH,
title within double-ruled woodcut border, 9
engraved plates, N4 and K3 with tears
running into text, 2S1 hole to text with loss
to a few letters, 254 hole to margin with
partial loss to printed side-note, damp-
staining, mostly marginal, occasional foxing
or browing, heavy towards end, ink
ownership inscription to title, modern
speckled calf, spine faded, [Nissen ZBI, 3448;
Sabin 72322; Wing R1739], folio, for john
Starkey and Thomas Dring junr, 1666.

<% The rare first English translation of the
anonymous French edition of 1658. The
work is divided into two parts, the first
describing the natural history of the
islands, the second the Caribs and their
customs, religion and arts. At the end is a
vocabulary of the Carib language. The
preface includes an apology for the delay
in publication caused by the plague lately
raging in London.

Provenance: Edgar O. Challenger (ink
inscription).

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Wine.- [Charleton (Walter)] Two
DisCOURSES. |. CONCERNING THE DIFFERENT WITS
OF MEN... Il. THE MYSTERIE OF VINTNERS, OR A

Discourse CONCERNING THE VARIOUS SICKNESSES
OF WINES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE REMEDIES AT THIS
DAY COMMONLY USED... DELIVERED TO THE ROYAL
SOCIETY, 2 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION, title a
little foxed and soiled and with small hole to
outer margin, short tear to foot of B1 with
minor loss to catchword, final 2ff. with
damp-staining to margins, worming to lower
margin, trimmed a little closely at head, the
odd spot or patch of soiling, ink ownership
inscription to first divisional title, bookplate
to pastedown, 20th century calf, spine a little
rubbed and faded, [Cagle 597; Gabler
G16010; Simon BG 335; Wing C3694], 8vo,
by RW. for William Whitwood at the sign of
the Golden-Lion in Duck-Lane, near
Smithfield, 1669.

# A good copy of a work often found in
poor condition or even defective.
Charleton’s formulations on the concept
of brain function are said to have
influenced Locke's own writings on the
subject.

Provenance: Ebenr. Jenkins (ink ownership
inscription dated 1794); Frederick William
Cosens (1819-1889, bookplate).

£800 - 1,200
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Husbandry.- B[lagrave] (J[oseph]) THE EPITOME OF THE ART OF
HUSBANDRY, FIRST EDITION, engraved additional title, printed title within
double-ruled woodcut border, woodcut head-pieces, 3 advertisement
ff. at end, spotting and browning, contemporary sheep, rebacked,
[Fussell pp.76-7, Wing B3115], 8vo, for Ben. Billingsley and Obadiah
Blagrave, 1669.

#% RARE, ESTC LISTS 5 COPIES ONLY OF THIS EDITION (2 IN THE UK) AND THE LAST
COPY WE CAN TRACE AT AUCTION WAS IN 1966. This copy with an additional
three leaves of advertisements not called for in ESTC. Includes
material on saffron, hops, liquorice, song birds and fruit trees.

£1,200 - 1,800

162

China.- Nieuhoff (Jan) AN EMBASSY FROM THE EAST-INDIA COMPANY OF
THE UNITED PROVINCES, TO THE GRAND TARTAR CHAM EMPEROUR OF CHINA...
[WITH] AN EPISTLE OF FATHER JOHN ADAMS. . . [AND] SEVERAL REMARKS TAKEN
OUT OF FATHER ATHANASIUS KIRCHER. Englished. . . by John Ogilby, 3
parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION, title printed in red and black, engraved
additional title, portrait, double-page map, double-page plan and 17
plates, 121 engraved illustrations in text, engraved initials and head-
pieces, with 2P2 but lacking e2 and final blanks, title a little soiled,
many ff. torn at lower margin, Z1, 2Q1, 2Y2-2X2, 32 and 1 plate with
longer tears running into text or image, 2F2 with repaired tear to
head, occasional light browning, ink inscriptions to pastedown,
contemporary calf, rebacked and recornered, [Wing N1152], folio, by
John Macock for the author, 1669.

# Important account of the Dutch East India company's official
visit to the Emperor Chun Chi in Peking in an attempt to persuade
him to open up the Chinese ports to Dutch trade. The illustrations
show town views, costume and natural history subjects and
provided the European readership with significant and reliable
information about the Chinese empire.

Provenance: James Taylor; Elzabeth Taylor (ink inscriptions).
£3,000 - 4,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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163

Blome (Richard) A GEOGRAPHICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE FOUR PARTS OF THE WORLD, 5
parts in 1, FIRST EDITION, initial privilege leaf, title printed in red and black, 6
engraved head-pieces (one torn along plate-mark) and 6 large engraved initials,
25 folding or double-page engraved maps on 24 sheets (the 2 of N.
Africa/Mediterranean joined to form one), all in original outline hand-colouring
and with cartouches fully coloured, lacking the engraved dedication to the Travel
part, a few leaves creased but generally a very good, crisp copy, contemporary
calf, spine gilt with 6 raised bands, a little rubbed, slight wear at head of spine
and small hole at foot, small piece of leather missing from middle of upper cover,
[Wing B3214], folio, Printed by T.N. for R. Blome, 1670.

£ An excellent copy of “the first new folio atlas to be published in England
since 1627...the first folio (and quite possibly the very first) world atlas wholly
engraved, printed and published in England.” (A. Baynton-Williams, Mapforum
vol.1, issue 9).

£8,000 - 12,000
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Africa.- Ogilby (John) Arrica; BEING, AN ACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF THE
REGIONS OF EGYPT, BARBARY, LYBIA, AND BILLEDULGERID, THE LAND OF
NEGROES, GUINEE, AETHIOPIA, AND THE ABYSINNES, WITH ALL THE ADJACENT
ISLANDS, EITHER IN THE MEDITERRANEAN, ATLANTICK, SOUTHERN, OR ORIENTAL
SEA, FIRST EDITION, title in red and black, 44 engraved double-page
maps, views, scenes and plans, 4 single-page plates, 10 single-page
plates ?supplied from another smaller copy, engraved initials, head-
pieces and numerous illustrations to text, small hole to half-title
touching 1 letter of text, 2 plates with short repaired tears to lower
margin, occasional light browning, otherwise a clean and excellent
copy, contemporary blind-stamped calf, rebacked, [Wing O163], folio,
by Tho. Johnson for the author, and are to be had at his house in
White Fryers, 1670.

# First edition of this important work on Africa, the most
comprehensive work on Africa in English published in the
seventeenth century, largely based on the work of Olfert Dapper.

£3,000 - 4,000

165

Gemology.- [Chappuzeau (Samuel)] THE HISTORY OF JEWELS, AND OF
THE PRINCIPAL RICHES OF THE EAST AND WEST, TAKEN FROM THE RELATION OF
DIVERS OF THE MOST FAMOUS TRAVELLERS OF OUR AGE. ATTENDED WITH FAIR
DISCOVERIES, CONDUCING TO THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE UNIVERSE AND TRADE,
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, /ight marking and soiling to title, 12 with small
portion of restoration, affecting a few words, occasional browning,
margins trimmed, ink inscription ‘ffor my Lady Conway’ pasted to
front free endpaper, ink ownership inscriptions to front free endpaper
and rear pastedown, bookseller’s description tipped onto front
pastedown, contemporary tree calf, sympathetically rebacked, [Sabin
32140, Wing C1959], 12mo, printed by T.N. for Hobart Kemp, at the
Sign of the Ship in the Upper Walk of the New Exchange, 1671.

& Arare and important early work, that provides some of the first
reliable information on the international jewellery trade and on a
number of large and famous diamonds which have survived to this
day. Includes information on Peru, the West Indies and America.

Provenance: Job Lousley (ink inscription to front free endpaper
and pastedown ‘A rare and curious work and worth 5/0...
Hampstead Norris Berks 1842")

£2,500 - 3,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Mathematics.- Newton (John) THE ART OF NATURAL ARITHMETICK, title
within double-ruled border, woodcut initials and decorations,
woodcut diagrams and mathematical tables, 5pp. advertisements,
title, K1 and L2 with neat repairs, mostly marginal, small rust holes
to G6 and K6 with lose to 2 or 3 letters, bookplate, 20th century red
morocco, gilt, spine faded, upper joint rubbed, inner gilt dentelles, g.e.,
[Honeyman 2335, Wing N10518B], by E[van]. T[yler]. and R[alph].
Hfolt]. and are to be sold by Rob. Walton, [1671].

#% THE HONEYMAN COPY OF THIS RARE MATHEMATICAL WORK, ESTC LISTS THE
CAMBRIDGE AND UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COPIES ONLY.

Provenance: Robert Honeyman IV (bookplate, sold his sale Part
VI, 10th November 1980, lot 2335).

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Boyle (Robert) TRACTS... ABOUT THE COSMICALL QUALITIES OF THINGS.
COSMICALL SUSPITIONS. THE TEMPERATURE OF THE SUBTERRANEALL REGIONS.
THE TEMPERATURE OF THE SUBMARINE REGIONS. THE BOTTOM OF THE SEA,
FIRST EDITION, issue without the ornament on general title, H7 & 8 both
blanks, Subterraneal Regions C5 recto and verso with identical text
and C6 verso blank, Submarine Regions B2&3 corrected cancels, last
2ff. blank, very light soiling to title, occasional light damp-staining to
foot, bookplate, contemporary sheep, rebacked, [Fulton 83; Wing
B4057], 8vo, Oxford, W.H. for Ric. Davis, 1671.

£ First edition of this collection, the first part of which “may well
be looked upon as one of the important milestones in the history
of the theories of chemical combination.” - Fulton.

Provenance: ‘Rookwood ex. libris Lark Ross' (ink inscription); Otto
Orren Fisher (bookplate).

£1,200 - 1,800
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Africa.- Frejus (Roland de) THE RELATION OF A VOYAGE MADE INTO
MAURITANIA, IN AFRICK ... TO MULEY ARXID KING OF TAFILETTA, &C. FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMERCE IN ALL THE KINGDOM OF FEZ, AND ALL HIS
OTHER CONQUESTS, 2 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, woodcut
decorations, 3 advertisement ff. misbound at end of first part,
occasional light marginal browning or soiling, modern antique-style
calf, Wing F2161], small 8vo, by W. Godbid, and are to be sold by
Moses Pitt, at the white Hart in little Brittain, 1671.

#% FIRST EDITION OF THIS RARE ACCOUNT, NO COPY HAS APPEARED AT AUCTION
SINCE 1985. Translated from the French work published the
previous year, the first part gives an account of the journey while
the second provides more detail of the people and society
including wildlife, foods and the method of making wine used in
the Jewish communities.

£2,000 - 3,000

169

Medicine.- Wiseman (Richard) A TrReATISE oF WOUNDS, 2 parts in 1
vol., FIRST EDITION, with 2F5 & 6 (F5 blank other than signature, F6 half-
title to Appendix, neither included in pagination) but lacking AT and
2K8 (initial and final blanks) and with lower half of 2K7 torn away,
light damp-staining to head, creasing and occasional fraying to upper
corners, occasional light soiling and scattered foxing, ownership
inscription and various scribblings, contemporary calf, foot of spine
a little worn, rubbed, [G&M 5573; Wellcome V p.456, Wing W3110],
8vo, by R. Norton for Richard Royston, 1672.

& Rare. "Wiseman ranks in surgery as high as does Sydenham in
medicine..He was the first to describe tuberculosis of the
joints...and he gave a good account of gunshot wounds. Wiseman
became surgeon to Charles Il in 1672." - G&M.

Provenance: Charles G. Foott M.D. (ink ownership inscription).
£4,000 - 6,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Medicine.- Bolnest (Edward) AURORA CHYMICA: OR A RATIONAL WAY OF
PREPARING ANIMALS, VEGETABLES, AND MINERALS, FOR A PHYSICAL USE; BY WHICH
PREPARATIONS THEY ARE MADE MOST EFFICACIOUS, SAFE, PLEASANT MEDICINES
FOR THE PRESERVATION AND RESTORATION OF THE LIFE OF MAN, ONLY EDITION IN
ENGLISH, 2 parts in 1 vol., woodcut initials and head-pieces, damp-
staining to fore-margins, closely trimmed at foot, affecting a few
signatures and catchwords, upper half of front free endpaper restored,
contemporary speckled calf, rebacked, [Wellcome I, p.196, Wing
B3497, cf. Ferguson |, p.114], by Tho. Ratcliffe, and Nat. Thompson,
for John Starkey at the Miter within Temple-Bar, 1672.

£ Scarce, only a handful of copies at auction in the last 70 years.
Despite being Physician in Ordinary to the Queen, few details of
Bolnest's life are known.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Gemology.- Boyle (Robert) AN Essay ABOUT THE ORIGINE & VIRTUES
OF GEMS, WHEREIN ARE PROPOS'D AND HISTORICALLY ILLUSTRATED SOME
CONJECTURES ABOUT THE CONSISTENCE OF THE MATTER OF PRECIOUS STONES,
AND THE SUBJECTS WHEREIN THEIR CHIEFEST VIRTUES RESIDE, FIRST EDITION, {itle
within double-ruled woodcut border, title a little soiled with very minor
restoration to inner margin, a good copy otherwise, ink ownership
inscription to head, bookplate, 20th century morocco, gilt, spine
slightly faded, [Fulton 96, Wellcome I|, p.222; Wing B3947], 8vo, by
William Godbid, and are to be sold by Moses Pitt at the White Hart in
Little Britain, 1672.

# "The Essay marks the beginning of the modern development
in knowledge of crystal structure.” - Fulton. Boyle observed the
formation of crystals from solution and experimented using gems
in his own collection, leading him to several important conclusions
including that gems and similar crystaline minerals had similar
origins and structures.

Provenance: John Moss (ink inscription); Duncan Andrews
(bookplate).

£2,500 - 3,500
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Pordage (Samuel) HEROD AND MARIAMNE, A TRAGEDY. ACTED AT THE DUKE'S THEATRE, modern wrappers, for William Cademan, at the Popes-Head
in the Lower Walk of the New Exchange in the Strand, 1673; The Siege of Babylon: As it is Acted at the Dukes Theatre, closely trimmed,
occasionally affecting headlines, catch-words and signatures, modern wrappers, [Pforzheimer 804], for Richard Tonson, at his shop under
Grays-Inn Gate next Grays-Inn-Lane, 1678; Azaria and Hushai, a Poem, title browned with lower corner neatly repaired, closely shaved at foot
with loss to catch-words and signatures and occasionally to last line of text, modern boards (misattributed to Settle on spine), for Charles Lee,
1682, FIRST EDITIONS, woodcut decorations, [Wing P2969, P2977 & P2968B], small 4to.

#% A GOOD GROUP OF WORKS BY PORDAGE, ALL RARE, THE FIRST ESPECIALLY SO. The first two items represent Pordage’s entire dramatic output,
Pforzheimer notes of the second “The story of this ‘'stupid’ rhymed heroic tragedy is based upon Cassandra and other romances of the
day. However, its production was honoured by the presence of Betterton, Norris and Nell Gwyn.” The last was written as a reply to
Dryden’s Absalom and Achitophel.

£1,500 - 2,000

173

Woolley (Hannah) THe GENTLEWOMANS COMPANION; OR, A GUIDE TO THE FEMALE
SEX, FIRST EDITION, without the engraved portrait by W.Faithorne but with blank
S4.and 8pp. advertisements at end, contemporary ink inscriptions to title, upper
outer corner of A3 & 4 and G5 & 6 torn away with loss of a few letters, title and
B8 with small portion torn away at fore-edge not affecting text (title repaired),
title lightly soiled, small stains to a few leaves particularly D1 & 2, bookplate,
modern calf with border in blind, morocco label, [Oxford p.36, Wing W3276a;
Not in Bitting, Cagle or Vicaire], 8vo, by A. Maxwell for Dorman Newman, 1673.

# Rare first edition of this collection of recipes, cosmetics, remedies, and
advice to women on education, governesses, servants and social conduct.
The portrait by Faithorne which is found in some copies is now believed to
depict not Woolley but Sarah Gilly. It is probable that Woolley died in the
early 1670s, before this work was published as it was unauthorized.

ESTC lists only 5 copies, all in America; COPAC likewise lists no UK copy but
according to WorldCat there are 6 copies in the UK.

Provenance: Elizabeth ?Polsoleile; Edmund Hopkinson (ink inscriptions);
Peter Stewart Young, Tillingham (bookplate).

£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Petty (Sir William) THe DISCOURSE MADE BEFORE THE ROYAL SOCIETY THE
26 OF NOVEMBER 1674 CONCERNING THE USE OF DUPLICATE PROPORTION...
TOGETHER WITH A NEW HYPOTHESIS OF SPRINGING OR ELASTIQUE MOTIONS,
with initial imprimatur f., errata f., patch of damp-staining to outer
margin, first 2 ff. fore-edge a little frayed, 20th-century antique-style
calf, [Honeyman 2462; Wing P1919], 12mo, printed for John Martyn,
printer to the Royal Society, at the Bell in St. Pauls Churchyard, 1674.

& Petty explains in his dedication that his object is “to explain the
Intricate Notions, or Philosophia Prima of Place, Time, Motion,
Elasticity, &c. in a way which the meanest Member of adult
Mankind is capable of understanding”, and “to excite the World to
the study of a little Mathematicks, by shewing the use of Duplicate
Proportions in some of the most weighty of Humane affairs”.

£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

175

Evelyn (John) NavIGATION AND COMMERCE, THEIR ORIGINAL AND PROGRESS.
CONTAINING A SUCCINCT ACCOUNT OF TRAFFICK IN GENERAL ... OF DISCOVERIES,
WARS AND CONFLICTS AT SEA ... WITH SPECIAL REGARD TO THE ENGLISH NATION,
FIRST EDITION, woodcut initial and head-piece, with final errata and
advertisements ff. but lacking initial blank, title browned and laid
down with extremities chipped (affecting 2 letters of first word), A3
outer margin strengthened, A3&4 corners restored, F2 mounted on
stub, 2 or 3ff. closely trimmed at head, affecting headlines, final f.
margins strengthened and repaired, library label to endpapers, library
stamps to pastedowns, modern half morocco, [Keynes 92; Sabin
23028; Wing E3504], 8vo, by T. R. for Benj. Tooke, at the sign of the
Ship in St. Paul’s Churchyard, 1674.

# Evelyn's succinct account of maritime history succeeded in
greatly offending the Dutch who demanded its suppression. The
work includes an account of the discovery of America by
Columbus, as well as voyages by Vespucci, Cabot, Drake, Hawkins,
Raleigh and others, including mention of American plantations
and fishery, Greenland, Virginia, Newfoundland and elsewhere.

Provenance: Bradford City Library (ink stamps).
£1,200 - 1,800
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Hooke (Robert) AN ATTEMPT TO PROVE THE MOTION OF THE EARTH FROM
OBSERVATIONS, FIRST EDITION, engraved folding plate, woodcut initials
and head-pieces, title a little browned, closely shaved at head, affecting
a few page numbers, modern antique-style calf-backed boards,
[Keynes 16; Wellcome Il p.296, Wing H2613], small 4to, for John
Martyn printer to the Royal Society, at the Bell in St. Pauls Church-
yard, 1674.

& A good copy of this scarce work by Hooke in which he
postulates mutual attractions between celestial bodies.

£2,000 - 3,000

177

Boyle (Robert) TrRACTS: CONTAINING |. SUSPICIONS ABOUT SOME HIDDEN
QUALITIES OF THE AIR... Il. ANIMADVERSIONS UPON MR. HOBBES'S PROBLEMATA
De Vacuo. lll. A Discourse oF THE CAUSE OF ATTRACTIONS BY SUCTIONS,
FIRST EDITION, 6 parts in 1 vol., cancel title as usual, title page “Of the
cause of attraction by suction” in a different setting loosely inserted, a
good, crisp copy, bookplates to title verso and endpapers,
contemporary calf, [Fulton 119; Wing B4054], 8vo, by W. G. and are
to be sold by M. Pitt, at the Angel against the Little North Door of St.
Paul’s Church, 1674.

« Boyle's investigation of the theory of oxidisation, published in
the same year as Mayow's Tractatus Quingue and positing similar
theories.

Provenance: Ambrose Holbech of Mollington; Fiennes Sanderson
Miller; Albert L. Mond (bookplates).

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

178

Horology.- Simith] (J[lohn]) HOROLOGICAL DIALOGUES... SHEWING THE NATURE, USE,
AND RIGHT MANAGING OF CLOCKS AND WATCHES: WITH AN APPENDIX CONTAINING MR.
OUGHTRED'S METHOD FOR CALCULATING OF NUMBERS, FIRST EDITION, 2 woodcut
headpieces, title a little soiled and with corners chipped, touching first line of
imprint but without loss to text, F3 with neatly repaired tear running into text,
occasional light marginal browning, the odd spot, ink ownership inscription to
final f., modern calf with old sheep cover and spine laid down, [Bromley,
Clockmaker's Catalogue 788; Honeyman 2860; Wing S4105], 12mo, printed for
Jonathan Edwin at the Three Roses in Ludgate-street, 1675.

% THE FIRST AND ONLY EDITION Of “the earliest book dealing with clocks and
watches to be published in England” - Bromley.

Provenance: Ri. Donkley (ink ownership inscription).
£1,500 - 2,500

179

Gravity.- Wallis (John) A DisCOURSE OF GRAVITY AND GRAVITATION, GROUNDED ON
EXPERIMENTAL OBSERVATIONS: PRESENTED TO THE ROYAL SOCIETY, FIRST EDITION,
imprimatur f., engraved folding plate, title within double-ruled woodcut border,
woodcut initial and head-piece, 20th-century roan-backed boards, spine a little
rubbed and faded, [Wing W574], 4to, for John Martyn, printer to the Royal
Society, at the Bell in St. Pauls Church-yard, 1675.

£ Scarce, a response to Sir Matthew Hale's Essay, Touching the Gravitation
and Non-gravitation of Fluid Bodies (1673).

£3,000 - 4,000

179



180

Machiavelli (Niccold) THe Works, [translated by Henry Neville],
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, general and divisional titles, 3Jf.
advertisements, titles within ruled woodcut borders, woodcut devices
to titles, general title foxed, occasional light browning, the odd spot,
bookplate to general title verso, contemporary speckled calf spine gilt
in compartments, lacking spine label, corners bumped, [Wing M128]
folio, for . S., to be sold by Robert Boulter at the Turks-head in Cornhil,
against the Royal Exchange, 1675.

#% A VERY GOOD COPY OF MACHIAVELLI'S COLLECTED WORKS, comprising The
History of Florence, The Prince, The Discourses and The Art of
War.

Provenance: Algernon Capell, 2nd Earl of Essex (1670-1710,
nobleman, soldier and courtier (armorial bookplate))

£2,000 - 3,000

181

Roads.- Mace (Thomas) ProriT, CONVENIENCY, AND PLEASURE, TO THE
WHOLE NATION. BEING A SHORT RATIONAL DISCOURSE, LATELY PRESENTED TO
His MAJESTY, CONCERNING THE HIGH-WAYS OF ENGLAND, FIRST EDITION,
woodcut initial and decorations, CT upper corner restored, bookplate,
20th century half calf, [Wing M121], small 4to, Printed for a publick
good, 1675.

< Ashort and rare work, in prose and verse, proposing a scheme
for straighter two-lane high roads, where travellers would keep to
the right-hand side, and for their improved maintenance.

Provenance: The Earls of Macclesfield (bookplate).
£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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BATCHELLOR'S BANQUET (THE) OR, A BANQUET FOR BATCHELLORS, WHEREIN
IS PREPARED SUNDRY DAINTY DISHES TO FURNISH THEIR TABLES, CURIOUSLY
DREST, AND SERIOUSLY SERVED IN. PLEASANTLY DISCOURSING THE VARIABLE
HUMOURS OF WOMEN, THEIR QUICKNESS OF WITS, AND UNSEARCHABLE
DECEITS. VIEW THE WELL, BUT TASTE NOT. REGARD THEM WELL, BUT WASTE
NOT, BLACK LETTER, WOODCUT TITLE VIGNETTE OF CUPID DIRECTING COUPLES
FROM A LEDGER, light foxing, heavier to title, ink note in a 19th century
hand regarding value and rarity of this work to verso of title, 19th
century calf, sympathetically rebacked retaining original backstrip
(chipped and browned), a few scratches to covers, corners a little
bumped, hinges reinforced, [Wing B259], small 4to, printed for
Edward Thomas at the Adam and Eve in Little-Brittain, 1677.

£ The seventh and last 17th century edition, rare, with only 4
copies of this edition listed on ESTC. The present work is a
translation (attributed variously to Thomas Dekker and Robert
Tofte) from the French Les Quinze joies de Marriage, in turn
attributed to Antoine de la Sale.

Provenance: Thomas Cook Jr. (ink ownership inscription to
head of A4)

£2,000 - 3,000

183

Food and drink.- Woolley (Hannah) THe ACCOMPLISH'D LADY'S DELIGHT IN PRESERVING, PHYSICK, BEAUTIFYING, AND COOKERY, 4 parts in 1, second
edition, THE ARNOLD W. OXFORD-MRS. THOMAS M. SCRUGGS & MARGARET COOK COPY, engraved portrait frontispiece, additional pictorial title, plate
of anglers, plate of fish and 2 plates of pie shapes, narrow repair to outer margin of title, no loss of text, E3 repair to lower corner, just touching
page number and catch-word, with minimal loss, H3 very small section torn away from lower corner (still present and preserved in an envelope),
loss of 3 letters, but with no loss of

sense of text, L7 torn within text, but

with no loss, outer margin closely

trimmed in parts, occasionally just

touching text, but with no (or very

minimal) loss, 19th-century brown

crushed morocco by Zaehnsdorf, richly

gilt, covers detached, corners bumped,

g.e., [Cagle 1058; Oxford p.37; Wing

3268A; W&S p.128], 12mo, printed for

B. Harris, and are to be sold at his shop,

at the Stationers Arms in Swithins Rents

near the Royal Exhange, 1677.

« A rare work with a distinguished
provenance. Only the British Library
copy listed on ESTC. We can trace
only two other copies at auction -
this and another (that defective).
With preserving and making of
conserves, pefumery and medical
recipes and cookery in all its
branches, as well as a separate part
devoted to the art of angling.

Provenance: Arnold W. Oxford; Mrs
Thomas M. Scruggs & Margaret Cook;
Marian H Hatch (bookplates); The
Cetus copy, sold Bloomsbury Auctions,
22nd September 2011, lot 407.

£2,000 - 3,000

102 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Seller (John) A Pocker Book CONTAINING SEVERALL CHOICE COLLECTIONS IN
ARITHMETICK, ASTRONOMY, GEOMETRY, SURVEYING, DIALLING, NAVIGATION, ASTROLOGY,
GEOGRAPHY, MEASURING, GAGEING, engraved title, 67 single-page and 10
double-page plates, including 3 volvelles, bookplates, 19th century calf, gilt,
by Bedford, spine gilt in compartments, upper joint tender, spine a little
chipped at head, g.e., small 8vo, and are to be sold by lohn Seller. at his
Shopp at the Hermitage Wapping, [?1677].

% THE HUTH - EHRMAN - HORBLIT COPY OF THIS RARE POCKET BOOK. Including
maps of the hemispheres, continents and Britain, a fully rigged sailing
ship, tidal tables and geometrical problems.

Provenance: Henry Huth; Albert Ehrman; Harrison D Horblitt (bookplates).
£2,000 - 3,000

185

Shakespeare.- Shadwell (Thomas) THe HISTORY OF TIMON OF ATHENS, THE
MAN-HATER, FIRST EDITION, paper flaw in sig. I1 slightly affecting text, occasional
light soiling and staining, later red straight-grain morocco, gilt, by Sangorski
& Sutcliffe, rebacked preserving original gilt spine, 2 corners slightly rubbed,
[Wing S2846, Pforzheimer 917; ESTC 18723], 4to, Printed by J. M. for Henry
Herringman, 1678.

£ The Mortimer L. Schiff copy of this Shakespeare adaptation. There
are two distinct settings of the title-page and leaf A4 - this copy has the
reading 1678/7 and verso of leaf A4 blank; the other setting has the
reading 1677/8 and leaf Adv bears “Persons names”. No priority is given.

£1,000 - 1,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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186

Grew (Nehemiah) ExPERIMENTS IN CONSORT OF THE LUCTATION ARISING
FROM THE AFFUSION OF SEVERAL MENSTRUUMS UPON ALL SORTS OF BODIES,
FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, With final blank, initial imprimatur f. supplied
in excellent facsimile, woodcut decorations, E12 with partial ink stamp
to margin, modern half morocco, [Wellcome Ill p.164; Wing G1950],
12mo, for John Martyn, printer to the Royal Society, at the Bell in S.
Pauls Church-yard, 1678.

«» Rare paper by Grew, presented by him to the Royal Society in
April and June 1676. Grew describes the results of a series of
experiments concerned with the reactions produced when
certain ‘menstruums’ or ‘liquors’ were poured onto a wide variety
of animal, vegetable and mineral substances, giving an insight into
the nature of substances.

£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

187

Bees.- Rusden (Moses) A FURTHER DISCOVERY OF BEES. TREATING OF
THE NATURE, GOVERNMENT, GENERATION & PRESERVATION OF THE BEE..., FIRST
EDITION, engraved frontispiece and 3 folding plates (a little creased),
frontispiece chipped, final . lower corner repaired and restored, ink
inscriptions to verso of frontispiece and to final leaf, occasional damp-
staining to lower margin, a little browned, contemporary calf, joints
splitting at head, spine ends chipped, 1 corner worn, the rest repaired,
[British Bee Books 55; Walker Catalogue p.61, Wing R2313], 8vo, for
the Author, 1679.

< An apothecary by trade Rusden was appointed “Beemaster to
the King's most excellent Majesty” at the instigation of John Evelyn.

£1,000 - 1,500

188

Political satire.- New NEws OF A STRANGE MONSTER FOUND IN STOW
WOODS NEAR BUCKING HAM, OF HUMAN SHAPE, WITH A DOUBLE HEART, AND
NO HANDS; A HEAD wiTH Two TONGUES, AND NO BRAINS, 4pp., a few short
tears to inner margin, disbound, [Wing N688], folio, [1679].

< A rare work attacking Sir Richard Temple who earned the
nickname “Sir Timber Temple” after promising £40 worth of
timber to help build a new town hall in Buckingham as part of a
successful re-election campaign.

£1,000 - 1,500
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189

Deaf and dumb.- Dalgarno (George) DIDASCALOCOPHUS, OR THE DEAF AND DumB
MANS TUTOR, TO WHICH IS ADDED A DISCOURSE ON THE NATURE AND NUMBER OF DOUBLE
CONSONANTS, engraved vignette of the Sheldonian Theatre to the title-page, full-page
woodcut illustration to [A6] verso (a little soiled), light spotting to title, [Wellcome II
p.427; Wing D129], Oxford, at the Theatre, 1680 BOUND WiTH Amman (Johann
Conrad) Surdus loquens, seu methodus qua, qui surdus natus est, loqui discere
possit.., lacking final blank, woodcut device to title, woodcut initials, some staining
to title, [G&M 3352] Amsterdam: Henricum Wetstenium, 1692, together 2 works
in 1 vol., the odd spot, ink notes in a later hand, 18th century half calf, neatly and
sympathetically rebacked, a little rubbed, 8vo.

# A charming pair of early works on the instruction of deaf mutes, both scarce.
The work by Dalgarno, a schoolteacher in Oxford who knew and collaborated
with John Wilkins and Samuel Hartlib, proposes a new linguistic system for use
by deaf mutes that is still in use in the United States.

£1,800 - 2,200

190

Sri Lanka.- Knox (Robert) AN HISTORICAL RELATION OF THE ISLAND OF CEYLON, IN THE
EAST-INDIES: TOGETHER WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE DETAINING IN CAPTIVITY OF THE AUTHOR
AND DIVERS OTHER ENGLISHMEN NOW LIVING THERE, AND OF THE AUTHOR'S MIRACULOUS
ESCAPE, FIRST EDITION, title within double-ruled woodcut border, engraved folding map
and 15 plates, license f. before title, without the portrait (as usual), advertisement f.
at end, BT with old paper tab tipped onto fore-edge, very occasional light damp-
staining to lower corners, the odd spot, bookplate to title verso, contemporary calf,
Joints splitting at ends, corners bumped, rubbed, [Wing K742], folio, by Richard
Chiswell, printer to the Royal Society, at the Rose and Crown in St. Paul’s Church-
yard, 1681.

#% THE FIRST ACCOUNT OF CEYLON IN ENGLISH, AND ONE OF THE SOURCES FOR DEFOE'S
RoBinsoN Crusoe. While sailing for Persia in 1658, Knox's ship lost its mast in a
storm and was forced to put ashore on Ceylon. Knox, along with his elder
brother and crew, was captured by King Rajasinha Il of Kandy and refused
permission to leave the kingdom. Knox and a companion eventually escaped
after 19 years of captivity and fled to a Dutch fort on the north of the island.

Provenance: Charles Viscount Bruce (armorial bookplate).
£2,500 - 3,500

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Mayfly.- Swammerdam (John) EPHEMERI VITA: OR THE NATURAL
HISTORY AND ANATOMY OF THE EPHEMERON. A FLY THAT LIVES BUT FIVE
Hours, 8 engraved plates on 5 sheets (2 folding), title lower corner
strengthened and repaired, A2 with 2 neat repairs to margins, last
plate soiled, occasional light marginal damp-staining, modern
antique-style calf, [Nissen ZBI 4060, Wing S6233], small 4to, for
Henry Faithorne, and John Kersey, at the Rose in St. Paul’s Church-
yard, 1681.

& Swammerdam's treatise on the mayfly, rare, we can trace
only 2 other complete copies at auction. Swammerdam
composed this treatise during the summer of 1670 while living
in the village of Sloten, near Amsterdam.

£1,500 - 2,000

192

[Shirley (John)] THE MosT DELIGHTFUL HISTORY OF REYNARD THE FOX
IN HEeroIC VERSE, etched additional title, woodcut illustrations to
text, title with upper third torn away and restored in good
facsimile, restored hole lower down with loss to a few words,
additional title torn away and restored at head with a few letters
of title supplied in facsimile, a few restored holes lower down with
loss to image, last f. soiled, 19th century vellum by Birdsall, light
wear to spine ends, unopened, [Wing S3514], 4to, for Thomas
Passinger at the Three Bibles, and Charles Passinger at the Seven-
Stars on London-Bridge, 1681.

& A clean copy of this scarce English edition of Reynard fables,
partly attributed to Shirley.

£1,000 - 1,500

106 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Food and drink.- Rose (Giles) A PERFECT SCHOOL OF INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OFFICERS OF THE MOUTH: SHEWING THE WHOLE ART OF A MASTER OF THE
HousHOLD [sIc], A MASTER CARVER, A MASTER BUTLER, A MASTER CONFECTIONER, A MASTER COOK, A MASTER PASTRYMAN..., FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, woodcut
illustrations, rather browned and a little damp-stained, tears to 1T & 2 but no loss (second repaired), one or two leaves slightly frayed at fore-edge,
hole to front free endpaper repaired, 19th-century calf, rubbed, rebacked, corners repaired, new endpapers, preserving old inscribed endpaper,
[Bitting p. 407; Cagle 970, Oxford p.42;, Wing R1933], 12mo, printed for R. Bentley and M. Magnes, in Russel-street in Covent-Garden, 1682.

£ Avery good copy of this translation of /’Escole Parfaite des Officiers de Bouches, 1662. Bitting notes that the ‘translation is much scarcer
than the original'. We can trace only 3 copies at auction, one of which was defective. Includes frog and tortoise tarts and directions for
folding napkins.

Provenance: "Diana Dormer her book [?]1691" & "Mrs Eliz. Holford her book" to front free endpaper and date "1719" in margin of title;
Pamela and Raymond Lister (bookplate); The Cetus copy, sold Bloomsbury Auctions, 22nd September 2011, lot 326.

£5,000 - 7,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Economics.- Petty (Sir William) ANOTHER ESSAY IN PoLITICAL
ARITHMETICK, CONCERNING THE GROWTH OF THE CITY OF LONDON, FIRST
EDITION, occasfonal light browning, the odd spot, 20th century cloth,
upper cover lettered in gilt, [Goldsmiths’ 2515; Wing P1915], small
8vo,H.H. for M. Pardoe, 1683.

% Sir William Petty (1623-82) was the first person to carry out a
statistical survey on a large scale when he made the Down Survey
in Ireland on behalf of the Commonwealth. The implication of the
title is that a previous work on political arithmetic had already
been published. In fact, this essay was the first to be printed:
Keynes points out that the 1686 reprint explains that ‘an extract
of a Letter’ was incorrectly thought to have been another essay.
This is thus Petty's first work on political arithmetic and his
calculations and ingenious deductions set the tone for his later
statistical analysis. ANOTHER ESSAY IS A LANDMARK IN THE HISTORY OF
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS, LEADING TOWARDS BABBAGE'S ANALYTICAL ENGINE.

£1,500 - 2,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

195

Political arithmetic.- [Petty (Sir William)] OBSERVATIONS UPON THE
DUBLIN-BILLS OF MORTALITY... AND THE STATE OF THAT CITY, title within ruled
woodcut border, 4 folding plates, marginal browning, neatly repaired
tear to title, 20th century marbled boards, [Goldsmith’s 2516; Wing
P1929], 8vo, for Mark Pardoe, at the sign of the Black Raven, over
against Bedford-house in the Strand, 1683.

#% THE FIRST PUBLISHED WORK ON POLITICAL ARITHMETIC IN [RELAND. RARE, we
can trace only two other copies at auction in the last 70 years.

Petty likely wrote his Observations sometime after his return to
Ireland in 1666 but did not publish them until several years later.
Petty was largely influence by John Graunt's London-Bills of
Mortality (1662) and hoped to produce a similar work for Dublin,
although in his preface he laments the paucity of the Dublin
records when compared to the London ones.

£2,500 - 3,500
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Salts.- Mackaile (Matthew) THE DIVERSITIE OF SALTS AND SPIRITS
MANTAINED. OR, THE IMAGINARY VOLATILITY OF SOME SALTS AND NON-ENTITY OF
THE ALCALI, BEFORE CREMATION AND IDENTITY OF ALL ALCALIES, ALL VOLATIL
SALTS, AND ALL VINOUS SPIRITS... TOGETHER WITH... SCURVIE ALCHYMIE
DISCOVERED, FIRST EDITION, folding letterpress table, title within woodcut
ruled border, woodcut initials and decorations, ink ownership
inscriptions to title and pastedown, contemporary calf, upper half
worn with loss, lower half rebacked, extremities a little worn, [Wing
M144], small 8vo, Aberdeen, by John Forbes, 1683.

++ First edition of this rare treatise on salts and attack on the
physicians and surgeons of Aberdeen.

Provenance: James Paton (ink inscription to title).
£1,000 - 1,500

197

Metallurgy.- Pettus (Sir John) FLETA MINOR. THE LAWS OF ART AND
NATURE, IN KNOWING, JUDGING, ASSAYING, FINING, REFINING, AND INLARGING
THE BopIes CONFIN'D METALS, 2 parts in T vol., FIRST EDITION, engraved
portrait frontispiece, numerous engraved illustrations, woodcut
initials, occasional light spotting or finger-soiling, but a very good copy
generally, contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked, rubbed, [ESTC
R5570; Wellcome Il 527], folio, for the author, by Thomas Dawks, his
Majesty’s British printer, at the West-end of Thames-street, 1683.

<« The first part comprising the first edition in English of Lazarus
Ercker's 1574 treatise on ores. The second part is a dictionary of
metallurgical terms by Pettus.

£2,500 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Witchcraft.- Bovet (Richard) PANDAEMONIUM, OR THE DEevIL's CLOYSTER. BEING A
FURTHER BLOW TO MODERN SADDUCEISM, PROVING THE EXISTENCE OF WITCHES AND SPIRITS,
FIRST EDITION, engraved frontispiece by J. Sturt (trimmed close at fore-edge), some leaves
trimmed close occasionally affecting headline, catchword or signature, occasional
light spotting and browning, later calf, gilt, spine faded, small nick to head of lower
Joint, [Wing B3864], 12mo, Printed for J. Walthoe, 1684.

# Scarce work by Bovet, an investigator of psychic phenomena, who was greatly
influenced by the works of Joseph Glanvil. According to Montagu Summers (in
his introduction to the 1957 reprint of this work) this was “one of the most
extraordinary works in the immense library of occult research”, using examples
from scripture and the writings of the ancients to support the existence of spirits,
and providing accounts “never before printed” of supernatural apparitions and
phenomena followed by his own corroboration of their reliability. No copy at
auction since the Lenkiewicz copy in 2003.

£1,500 - 2,000

199

Sporting.- Hlowlett] (R[obert]) THE SCHOOL OF RECREATION, OR, THE GENTLEMAN'S
TUTOR, TO THOSE MOST INGENIOUS EXERCISES OF HUNTING, FISHING, RACING, SHOOTING...,
FIRST EDITION, engraved frontispiece, advertisement leaf at end, browned, frontispiece
and title a little frayed at edges, frontispiece laid down, light water-staining to lower
margin, a few head-lines shaved, book-label to pastedown, modern calf, gilt fish motif
in centre of boards and triple gilt rule border, spine gilt in compartments with creel
motifs, [Thacher p.451; W&S p.110; Wing H3194], 24mo, for H. Rodes, 1684.

£ Rare; covering hunting, racing, hawking, riding, cock-fighting, fowling, shooting,
bowling, tennis, ringing and billiards as well as fishing.

Provenance: Arthur Howard Thompson (morocco book-label); George Miskin
(sold his sale, Bloomsbury Auctions, 3rd May, 2012, lot 178)

£1,000 - 1,500

199

110 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



200

200

Americas.- Pirates.- Exquemelin (Alexandre Olivier) BUCANIERS OF AMERICA:
OR, A TRUE ACCOUNT OF THE MOST REMARKABLE ASSAULTS COMMITTED OF LATE YEARS UPON
THE CoAsTS OF THE WEST-INDIES, 3 parts in 1 vol., FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, 9 engraved
plates, 3 folding (including folding map of Panama), 1 plate with lower margin
restored, occasional light soiling or marginal damp-staining, but a good copy
generally, ink ownership inscription to title, contemporary calf, rebacked and
recornered, [Sabin 23479, Wing E3894], 4to, for William Crooke, at the Green
Dragon without Temple-bar, 1684.

# One of the most popular and widely imitated of the accounts of piracy in
the Americas. The lives of the buccaneers included in the work were liberally
embellished to such an extent that Captain Morgan, one of the most notorious
of those featured, successfully sued for slander and was awarded £200.

Provenance: Roger Mostyn (ink inscription).
£3,500 - 4,500

201

Cider.- “Lover of Planting”. THe CompPLEAT PLANTER & CYDERIST: OR, CHOICE
COLLECTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS FOR THE PROPAGATING ALL MANNER OF FRUIT-TREES, AND
THE MOST APPROVED WAYS AND METHODS YET KNOWN FOR THE MAKING AND ORDERING OF
CYDER, AND OTHER ENGLISH-WINES FIRST EDITION, woodcut ilustrations, title tightly
bound in, occasional browning or marginal water-staining, a few ink notes in a
contemporary hand to margins, contemporary ink ownership inscription to title,
contemporary sheep, rebacked, corners worn, rubbed, hinges strengthened, [Henrey
36, Wing C5649], 8vo, printed for Tho. Basset, at the George near St. Dunstans
Church in Fleet-street, 1685.

#% Provenance: 'Wm. Plumbe...de Aston’ (contemporary ink inscription to title);
The Cetus copy (sold Bloomsbury Auctions, 22nd September, 2011, lot 236).

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Behn (Aphra) and others. MISCELLANY, BEING A COLLECTION OF POEMS
BY SEVERAL HANDS. TOGETHER WITH REFLECTIONS ON MORALITY, OR SENECA
UNMASQUED, FIRST EDITION, lacking a4 blank f., very occasional light
marginal damp-staining, R2 with upper corner torn away with loss
to a few words of text, a few ff. closely shaved at head, affecting page
numbers, contemporary panelled calf, rebacked, [Wing 2230], 8vo,
for ). Hindmarsh, at the Golden Ball over against the Royal Exchange
in Cornhil, 1685.

% A scarce collection of poetry with much by Behn, other poets
featured include Thomas Creech and John Wilmot.

£1,000 - 1,500

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

203

America.- TREATY OF PEACE, GOOD CORRESPONDENCE & NEUTRALITY IN
AMERICA, BETWEEN THE MOST SERENE AND MIGHTY PRINCE JAMES Il ... AND ...
Lewis XIV, FIRST EDITION, title within double-ruled woodcut border,
woodcut initial, title and last f. browned, last f. with short marginal
tear, ink staining to top corner, 20th century wrappers, [cf. Sabin
96532; Wing J393], by Thomas Newcomb in the Savoy, 1686.

% FIRST EDITION OF JAMES II's FIRST TREATY. The Treaty of Whitehall was
an attempt to maintain peace in North America between France
and England. The treaty specifically prohibited each nation from
fishing or trading in the other’s territory or from aiding any Native
American tribes (“wild and barbarous Inhabitants”) that the other
power may be at war with.

The rarer of the two imprints with the date in Arabic numerals,
ESTC lists 5 copies (not in BL).

£1,000 - 1,500
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Shakespeare (William) TiTus ANDRONICUS, OR THE RAPE OF LAVINIA,
edited by Edward Ravenscroft, final gathering trimmed at foot, just
affecting signature, catchwords and ‘Finis, lightly browned, modern
calf, gilt, Wing S2949], 4to, Printed by J.B. for J. Hindmarsh, 1687.

#% THE FIRST EDITION TO BE EDITED BY RAVENSCROFT AND THE FOURTH QUARTO
EDITION OVERALL. Believed to be the first time that doubt was cast
on Shakespeare's authorship of this play, in his prefatory note,
Ravenscroft states: “I should acquaint you that there is a Play in
Mr. Shakespears Volume under the name of Titus Andronicus,
from whence | drew part of this. | have been told by some
anciently conversant with the Stage, that it was not Originally his,
but brought by a private Author to be Acted, and he only gave
some Master-touches to one or two of the Principal Parts or
Characters; this | am apt to believe, because ‘tis the most incorrect
and indigested piece in all his Works; It seems rather a heap of
Rubbish then a Structure...”

£3,000 - 4,000

205

Behn (Aphra).- Tallemant (Paul) Lvcipus: OR THE LOVER IN FASHION.
BEING AN ACCOUNT FROM LYCIDUS TO LYSANDER, OF HIS VOYAGE FROM THE
ISLAND OF LOVE. [TRANSLATED BY APHRA BEHN] FROM THE FRENCH.. TOGETHER
WITH A MISCELLANY OF NEW POEMS. BY SEVERAL HANDS, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION,
title in red and black within double-ruled woodcut border, d1 with
tear running into text, a few other ff. with short tears to margins, I1 to
end with marginal worm hole, occasionally touching text, occasional
light browning, contemporary ink ownership inscription to title and
notes to endpaper, contemporary calf, splitting to head of upper joint,
some wear to corners, rubbed, [Wing T129], 8vo, for Joseph Knight,
and Francis Saunders, at the Blew Anchor in the lower walk of the
New-Exchange, 1688.

< Behn's translation of Le Second Voyage de [lsle dAmour,
concluding with a number of poems by Behn and others.

Provenance: Lewis Borthwick (ink inscription).
£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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206

206

Barker (Jane) and others. POETICAL RECREATIONS: CONSISTING OF ORIGINAL
POEMS, SONGS, ODES, &C. WITH SEVERAL NEW TRANSLATIONS, FIRST EDITION, With
initial licence f. with publisher’s woodcut device, title within double-ruled
woodcut border, H2 with small hole to blank lower margin, 257 and 2T7
with small holes and some tearing with minor loss to text, occasional
spotting, contemporary calf, rebacked and recornered, [Wing B770], 8vo,
for Benjamin Crayle, at the Peacock and Bible, at the west-end of St. Pauls,
1688.

#% FIRST EDITION OF THE AUTHOR'S FIRST BOOK, A SCARCE COLLECTION OF POETRY BY
THE FIRST WOMAN AUTHOR TO PUBLISH IN BOTH MANUSCRIPT AND PRINT. The first
part consists of poems by Barker addressed to her circle and the
second part of poems addressed to Barker herself, the collection was
published by Crayle, apparently without the author’s permission.

£2,000 - 3,000

207

Americas.- Casas (Bartolomé de las) PoreRy TRULY DISPLAYDIN ITS
BLooby CoLOURS; OR, A FAITHFUL NARRATIVE OF THE HORRID AND UNEXPAMPLED
MASSACRES, BUTCHERIES, AND ALL MANNER OF CRUELTIES, THAT HELL AND MALICE
COULD INVENT, COMMITTED BY THE POPISH SPANISH PARTY ON THE INHABITANTS OF
WEST-INDIA: TOGETHER WITH THE DEVASTATIONS OF SEVERAL KINGDOMS IN AMERICA
BY FIRE AND SWORD, FOR THE SPACE OF FORTY AND TWO YEARS, FROM THE TIME OF ITS
FIRST DISCOVERY BY THEM, title within ruled woodcut border, small hold to
head of F3, not affecting text, occasional light foxing or browning, 20th-
century calf, g.e., [Sabin 11288; Wing C798], small 4to, for R. Hewson at
the Crown in Cornhil, near the Stocks-Market, 1689.

+% RARE, ONLY ONE OTHER COPY AT AUCTION IN THE LAST 50 YEARS AND NO COPIES
IN THE BRITISH LIBRARY.

A new translation of Casas’ Brevisima relacién de la destruccién de las
Indias, here specifically adapted for British propaganda purposes.

£1,200 - 1,800
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[Pepys (Samuel)] MEMOIRES RELATING TO THE STATE OF THE ROYAL Navy
OF ENGLAND, FOR TEN YEARS..., FIRST EDITION, issue with Griffin-Keble
imprint, engraved portrait after Kneller, title in red and black, folding
table of accounts mounted on stub, title, frontispiece, and front free
endpapers detached, occasional light spotting or browning,
contemporary speckled calf, neatly and sympathetically rebacked,
retaining original backstrip, upper joint cracked at foot, rubbed,
[Pforzheimer 793, Wing P1450], 8vo, for Ben Griffin, by Sam.Keble,
1690.

#% PEPYS' ONLY WORK PUBLISHED IN HIS LIFETIME WITH AN INTERESTING
PROVENANCE.

Provenance: Sir Paul Methuen, K.C. PB. (c.1672 - 1757, diplomat,
Whig politician and Lord of the Admiralty (bookplate)).

£1,500 - 2,000

209

[Evelyn (Mary)] MuNDus MULIEBRIS: OR THE LADIES DRESSING-ROOM
UNLOCK'D, AND HER TOILETTE SPREAD. IN BURLESQUE. TOGETHER WITH THE
FOP-DICTIONARY, COMPILED FOR THE USE OF THE FAIR SEX, FIRST EDITION, FIRST
ISSUE, without hyphen after “Covent” in imprint and “Maryland” in
caption title on B1, lacking final blank f., title torn and repaired at
head with part of first four letters supplied by hand, neat tear to inner
margin just touching some text to first 4ff., closely shaved at head
occasionally affecting headlines or page numbers, light browning, ink
and pencil ownership inscriptions to endpapers, early half calf,
rebacked and recornered, [Keynes 99, Wing E3521], small 4to, for R.
Bentley in Russel-Street in Covent Garden, 1690.

< The Christopher Wordsworth - Walter William Skeat copy of a
scarce work by John Evelyn's eldest daughter, Mary, who died of
smallpox 5 years prior to publication. Mundus Muliebris is a satire
on the style and speech of the Francophile fashion in vogue at
the time, the preface is likely written by John Evelyn.

Provenance: Christopher Wordsworth (1807-1885, English bishop
and man of letters, nephew of William Wordsworth (ink
inscription)); Walter William Skeat (1835-1912, British philologist
(pencil inscription).

£3,000 - 4,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Heyrick (Thomas) MISCELLANY POEMS, FIRST EDITION, woodcut device
to title, woodcut initials, title a little marked and browned with
chipping to fore-edge, ink stain to H1, small puncture mark to outer
margin running throughout, spotting, a little heavy in places, ink
ownership inscription to final f., contemporary calf, rebacked,
retaining original morocco label, corners sympathetically repaired,
new endpapers, [Wing H1753], small 4to, Cambridge, printed by John
Hayes, for the author, 1691.

« First edition of Heyrick's only published collection of verse, rare
in commerce. Thomas Heyrick (1650-c.1694), curate of Market
Harborough, was a grand-nephew of the poet Robert Herrick.

Provenance: Jn. Bringis (ink ownership inscription dated Sep. 23,
1750)

£1,200 - 1,800

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

211

Statistics.- Petty (Sir William) THe POLITICAL ANATOMY OF [RELAND...
TO WHICH IS ADDED VERBUM SAPIENTI; OR AN ACCOUNT OF THE WEALTH AND
EXPENCES OF ENGLAND, FIRST EDITION, title within double-ruled woodcut
border, occasional spotting and browning, F3 lower corner torn away
affecting catch-word, faint damp-staining to lower corner of first few
ff., modern calf, [Goldsmiths 2868; Wing P1931], 8vo, for D. Brown,
and W. Rogers, at the Bible without Temple-Bar, and at the Sun over-
against St. Dunstans Church, Fleetstreet, 1691.

< First edition of this important statistical survey of Ireland,
written, along with Petty’s Observation upon the Dublin Bills of
Mortality (see lot 195), during Petty's second long stay in Ireland.

£2,000 - 3,000
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Osteology.- Havers (Clopton) OsteoLoGiA Nova, OrR SOME NEw
OBSERVATIONS OF THE BONES, AND THE PARTS BELONGING TO THEM, WITH THE
MANNER OF THEIR ACCRETION AND NUTRITION, FIRST EDITION, 2 engraved
plates (one folding with some light wear along fold), imprimatur f.
before title, advertisement f. at rear, title a little soiled, last f. foxed,
minor worming to foot of inner margin, contemporary calf, rebacked,
retaining part of original backstrip, [Garrison-Morton 387; Norman
1024; Wellcome Il p.225; Wing H1162], 8vo, for Samuel Smith, at
the Princes Arms in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, 1691.

&% FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST COMPLETE AND SYSTEMATIC STUDY OF THE
STRUCTURE OF BONES. This work also included the first account of the
vascular canals of long bones that now bear the author's name.

£2,500 - 3,500

213

South East Asia.- La Loubére (Simon de) A New HISTORICAL
RELATION OF THE KINGDOM OF SIAM, 2 VOl. in 1, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, tit/e
in red and black, 2 engraved maps and 9 plates, title a little soiled,
occasional browning, lacking rear endpaper, ink inscription to front
endpaper, bookplate to pastedown, contemporary panelled calf,
rebacked, lower cover with portion repaired, [Wing L201], folio, by F.L.
for Tho. Horne, Francis Saunders and Tho. Bennet, 1693.

£ A good copy of La Loubere's account of his voyage to modern
Thailand, difficult to find complete. Notable for its publication of
the ‘Siamese method’ of constructing magic squares and for one
of the earliest accounts of a parachute.

Provenance: Thomas Silvester (ink inscription dated 1758); Essex
Archaeological Society (bookplate).

£2,000 - 3,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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[H.(N.)] THE LADIES DICTIONARY; BEING A GENERAL ENTERTAINMENT FOR THE
FAIR-SEX: A WORK NEVER ATTEMPTED BEFORE IN ENGLISH, FIRST EDITION, small
section of lower corner of 2C2 torn away, no loss of text, 2C3 outer
margin a little frayed, lightly browned, a few small, mostly marginal,
water-stains, occasional spotting, front free endpaper with 2 ms.
notes, 1 (dated 1782) dealing with the mis-pagination present in the
volume, the other (a later note) a general critique of the work, upper
Joint broken, contemporary calf, rebacked, preserving original
backstrip (with loss to ends and 1 edge), rubbed, [Wing H99], 8vo,
Printed for John Dunton at the Raven in the Poultrey, 1694.

« A scarce dictionary dealing with all aspects of life deemed of
interest to women, including long entries on fashion, clothing,
cosmetics and beauty, courtship, men and "keeping house”,
together with sections on issues of morality titled “Secret lovers”,
“Women in men's clothing”, “Books” (“The forbidding of idle books
makes young people more curious to read them”), “Virgins’,
“Womens phancies in child-bearing”, “Whoring” (“causes a man to
spend flesh for silver, till he becomes so lank and lean, that his
legs are scarce able to support their late portly master”), and
“Night-walkers and Divers” (“she opens her shop-windows when
all other trades about to shut them”).

£2,000 - 3,000

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

215

West Indies.- Poyntz (Captain John) THe PRESENT PROSPECT OF THE
FAMOUS AND FERTILE ISLAND OF TOBAGO, TO THE SOUTHWARD OF THE ISLAND
OF BARBADOES. WITH A DESCRIPTION OF THE SCITUATION, GROWTH, FERTILITY
AND MANUFACTURE OF THE SAID ISLAND, Second edition, title within
woodcut border, woodcut initials and head-pieces, light soiling to title
and verso of final f., 19th-century half roan, spine ends
sympathetically repaired, [Sabin, 64858, Wing P3131], small 4to, by
John Attwood for the author, and sold by William Staresmore ..., 1695.

< Including accounts of the plant and animal life with sections
on the cultivation of cocoa, tobacco, bananas, pomegranates and
pineapples (“a fruit of that excellency, that | want retorick and
oratory to express it... the King of Fruits.”)

£1,000 - 1,500

216

Fossills.- Woodward (John) AN Essay TOWARD A NATURAL HISTORY OF
THE EARTH: AND TERRESTRIAL BODIES, ESPECIALLY MINERALS, FIRST EDITION,
initial imprimatur f,, title within ruled woodcut border, 2pp.
advertisements at end, small indistinct blind stamp to a few ff.,
occasional worming to head of inner margin, some splitting to gutter,
occasional light soiling or staining to margins, lengthy ink ownership
inscription to final f., lacking endpapers, contemporary panelled calf,
spine chipped at head, light wear to lower cover, [Wing W3510], vo,
for Ric. Wilkin, 1695.

# Scarce. Woodward believed that the Earth had originally been
submerged under a universal deluge suspending stones, minerals
and animals, which then subsided into a stratigraphic succession
dependent on the gravity of the individual components. His work,
despite its flaws, helped to create a wider interest in fossils and
earth sciences.

£1,000 - 1,500
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Beer and coffee.- Lightbody (James) Every MaN His OwN GAUGER
... TO WHICH IS ADDED THE ART OF BREWING BEER . . . TOGETHER WITH THE
CompPLEAT COFFEE-MAN, ?FIRST EDITION, title within ruled woodcut border,
tables, occasional spotting, 19th century roan, [Wing L2048; cf. Simon
959 & 960], 12mo, printed for G.C. at the Ring in Little-Brittain, price
1s, [71695].

# Rare, we can trace only a handful of copies at auction, ESTC
lists 3 copies only in the UK.

£1,000 - 1,500

218

[Godfrey (Michael)] A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE BANK OF ENGLAND, 8pp.,
the full sheet folded to quarto, last f. repaired at foot, light
discolouration, creasing, disbound, unopened, preserved in custom
chemise, [cf. Goldsmiths 3118, Wing G925A], 4to, [c.1695].

#% A SEEMINGLY UNRECORDED VARIANT with 8pp. as per. G925 but
without an imprint and folded into quarto as opposed to folio.

Michael Godfrey (1658 - 1695) helped establish the Bank of
England in 1694 and was elected its first deputy governor later
the same year. He was tragically killed the next year while
visiting the king during the siege of Namur when he was hit by
a stray cannonball from the besieged town. Godfrey wrote the
present work to reassure the public that the new endeavour "is
one of the best Establishments that was ever made for the
Good of the Kingdom."

£1,500 - 2,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Robinson (Thomas) New OBSERVATIONS ON THE NATURAL HISTORY OF THIS WORLD OF MATTER, AND THIS WORLD OF LIFE: in two parts, being a
philosophical discourse, grounded upon the Mosaick system of the creation, the flood, to which are added some thoughts concerning
paradise, the conflgration of the World, and a treatise of meteorology..., FIRST

EDITION, 2 folding engraved plates, 2pp. advertisements, a crisp, clean copy,

contemporary panelled calf, neat and sympathetic repairs to head of spine and

corners, [Wing R1719], 8vo, for John Newton at the Three Pigeons over against

the Inner-Temple-gate in Fleet-street, 1696.

£ 'Robinson became entangled in controversies about the origins, structure
and fate of the earth. His brief ‘Anatomy of the Earth’ (1694) was expanded
into ‘New Observations on the Natural History of This World of Matter and
This World of Life’ (1696). The earth is portrayed as a living animal in an
engaging but dated alchemical and mystical model which features ‘animal
spirits’ flowing within, a central fire, and a variety of ‘damps’ exuded to cause
earthquakes, volcanoes, and winds. Living organisms are considered to be
capable of generation from dead matter, fossils not to have live origins, and
metals to be capable of transmutation. Divine providence is represented as
being evident in all the natural processes and structures described, which
were designed to benefit mankind. - DNB.

£1,200 - 1,800

220

Jeake (Samuel) LOGISTIKHLOGIA, OR ARITHMETICK SURVEIGHED AND REVIEWED, title
within double-ruled woodcut border, woodcut diagrams and tables, large folding
mathematical table (with neatly repaired tear), lacking initial advertisement f., a
very good, clean copy, ink ownership inscription to endpaper, contemporary
panelled calf, sympathetically rebacked retaining much of original backstrip,
[Wing J499], folio, by J.R. and J.D. for Walter Kettilby at the Bishops-Head in St.
Paul’s Church-Yard, and Richard Mount on Tower-Hill, near the Postern, 1696.

£ A very good copy of Jeake's first published work. Jeake (1623-90) was a
puritan, non-conformist antiquary who wrote extensively on arithmetic,
theology, astrology and various antiquarian matters, none of his works was
published in his lifetime. This work was edited by Samuel Jeake the younger,
best known for his attempts to build a flying machine and other eccentric
schemes.

Provenance: John Lamb (ink ownership inscription).
£3,500 - 4,500 220

120 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Astronomy.- Huygens (Christiaan)
THE CELESTIAL WORLDS DISCOVERD: OR,
CONJECTURES CONCERNING THE INHABITANTS,
PLANTS AND PRODUCTIONS OF THE WORLDS
IN THE PLANETS, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, 5
engraved plates, all but one folding,
small hole to third plate, affecting
image, very occasional  scattered
spotting, but a very good, clean copy
overall, library label to pastedown,
contemporary calf, gilt ‘EB” monogram
to covers, rebacked and recornered,
rubbed, [Honeyman 1732, Wing 3859],
8vo, printed for Timothy Childe at the
White Hart at the west-end of St. Paul’s
Church-yard, 1698.

£ First English edition of Huygens's
treatise on the planets published the
same year as the Latin edition, and
including his ideas on the possibility
of extraterrestrial life.

Provenance: Elizabeth Scott, Duchess
of Buccleuch (1743 - 1827, monogram
stamps to covers).

£1,500 - 2,000

222

Mines.- Waller (William) AN Essay oN
THE VALUE OF THE MINES, LATE OF SIR
CARBERY PRICE, FIRST EDITION, 2 folding
woodcut plates, title detached, faint ink
stamp to title, partially erased, final f.
chipped and with 2 repairs to verso,
spotted and browned, a few neat ink
numberings to front free endpaper,
lacking rear endpaper, contemporary
panelled calf, contemporary calf, gilt,
rebacked, corners chipped, [Wing
W552A; Goldsmiths 3480, Kress 2102;
Sabin 101116], 8vo, 1698.

£1,200 - 1,800

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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223

[Meriton (L.)] PECUNIAE OBEDIUNT OMNIA MONEY MASTER OF ALL THINGS OR SATYRICAL
POEMS SHEWING THE POWER AND INFLUENCE OF MONEY OVER ALL MEN, Second edition,
frontispiece (often lacking) supplied in facsimile, title within double-ruled woodcut
border, occasional light browning or spotting, early 19th century half calf,
rebacked, retaining original backstrip, [Wing M1821B], 8vo, Printed, and sold by
the booksellers of London and Westminster, 1698.

« The second edition of Meriton’s satirical poems, including several works
not included in the first “A Satyr on Mr. Dryden, and Several other Modern
Translators”, “A Satire on Women in General” and “Mr. Oldham'’s Character of
a Certain Ugly Old P———".

£1,200- 1,800

224

Savery (Thomas) NAVIGATION IMPROVD OR THE ART OF ROWING SHIPS OF ALL RATES, IN
CALMS, WITH A MORE EASY, SWIFT AND STEADY MOTION ALSO A DESCRIPTION OF THE ENGINE
THAT PERFORMS IT, FIRST EDITION, folding engraved plate, engraved illustrations, with
final advertisement f., browning, pencil note to pastedown, 20th century crushed
cyan morocco by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, light rubbing to joints, (Wing S773],
small 4to, printed and sold by James Moxon, at the Atlas in Warwick-Lane, 1698.

#% FIRST EDITION OF THIS EARLY WORK BY SAVERY, RARE COMPLETE WITH THE FOLDING PLATE.
The machine described by Savery here is a mechanism involving paddle-
wheels and a capstan to allow automated rowing of ships. Ultimately the
invention would be dismissed by the Admiralty on the advice of Edward
Dummer, whose criticisms the author here attempts to answer.

Provenance: C. E. Kenney (pencil note).
£3,500 - 4,500

224
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Comparative morphology.- Tyson (Edward) OrRANG-OUTANG, SIVE HOMO SYLVESTRIS; OR, THE ANATOMY OF A PYGMIE, 2 parts in 1, FIRST EDITION,
8 folding engraved plates (bound after second item), imprimatur f. bound after title, advertisement f. and additional blank f. bound mid-way
through Preface, ink library stamp to title, pi3, L4 and O4, G2 with tear running into text, [Wing T3598;, PMM 169, Garrison & Morton 153 and
300, Osler 4138, Waller 9727], for Thomas Bennet and Daniel Brown, 1699, BOUND WITH an extract from the second edition, together 2
works in 1 vol., spotting, occasional short tears to margins, 19th century calf, lower cover detached, upper cover becoming loose, rubbed, 4to.

< "The first really important work on comparative morphology... Tyson compared the anatomy of man and monkeys and between the
two he placed the chimpanzee, which he regarded as the typical pygmy. This was the origin of the idea of a ‘missing link’ in the ascent
of man from the apes” (Garrison and Morton).

This copy includes the third part of the second edition, covering the anatomy and description of the rattle snake, musk hog and round
worm with the plates, not originally included in the first edition.

£4,000 - 6,000

Buyer's premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable VAT are explained on p.4
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Buccaneers.- Hacke (William, editor) A CoLLECTION OF ORIGINAL
VOVAGES: I. CAPT. COWLEY'S VOYAGE ROUND THE GLOBE. Il. CAPTAIN SHARP'S
JOURNEY OVER THE ISTHMUS OF DARIEN, AND EXPEDITION INTO THE SOUTH SEAS,
WRITTEN BY HIMSELF. Ill. CAPT. WOOD'S VOYAGE THRO' THE STREIGHTS OF
MAGELLAN. V. MR. ROBERTS'S ADVENTURES AMONG THE CORSAIRS OF THE
LEVANT; HIS ACCOUNT OF THEIR WAY OF LIVING; DESCRIPTION OF THE
ARCHIPELAGO ISLANDS, TAKING OF SCIO, &C. LONDON, FIRST EDITION, title within
double-ruled woodcut border, 3 engraved folding maps by Herman Moll
(folding world map tipped onto A8 fore-edge) and 3 engraved plans,
3pp. advertisements at end, D8 blank outer margin foreshortened,
bookplate to front free endpaper, contemporary half calf,
sympathetically rebacked, [Blackmer 771, Sabin 29473, Wing H168],
8vo, for James Knapton, at the Crown in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, 1699.

& First edition of an important source book for contemporary
accounts of piracy. Hacke here claims to be a buccaneer himself but
was in fact a map maker based in Wapping.

Provenance: William Alexander (bookplate).
£3,000 - 4,000

227

Fortune-telling.- THe DUTCH FORTUNE-TELLER: DISCOVERING XXXVI. SEVERAL
QUESTIONS. WHICH OLD AND YOUNG, MARRIED MEN AND WOMEN, BATCHELORS
AND MAIDS, DELIGHT TO BE RESOLVED OF. BROUGHT INTO ENGLAND BY JOHN
BOOKER, title with charming woodcut illustration of a man having his
fortune told, 36pp. verse within decorative woodcut border and 72
woodcut diagrams of wheels of fortune on 10pp., title a little soiled,
occasional light foxing or damp-staining, bookplate, 18th century
speckled half calf, gilt, spine gilt, a little rubbed, [Wing B3726], printed
and sold at the printing-office in Aldermary Church-Yard, [?1750].

% FIRST PUBLISHED IN THE 16905 AND A RARE WORK IN ANY EDITION, ESTC lists
5 copies only of this edition. John Booker was a highly regarded
English astrologer, appointed licenser of mathematical (and
astrological) works for the Stationers Company in the 1640s.

Provenance: Lord Cunliffe (bookplate).
£1,000 - 1,500
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sellers) the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers)
and any notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the
auction (collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of
Consignment and Terms of Sale are available on request and can be
viewed on the website.

You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to
and will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a
live online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform,
you will be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement
to these terms before you are able to place a bid. When placing a
bid you are making an irrevocable, binding and enforceable
commitment to purchase the Lot irrespective of the method of
bidding.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the
following words a specific meaning:

“Auctioneer” means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in
England and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose
registered office is located at 220 Queenstown Road, London SW8
4LP or its authorisead auctioneer, as appropriate;

“Bidder” means a person participating in bidding at the auction;

“Bidding Platform” means any online bidding platform over which
an auction is broadcast allowing bidders to place bids. Bidding
Platforms may be operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party
service provider on the Auctioneer’s behalf;

“Buyer” means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot
accepted by the Auctioneer;

"Consumer" means an individual acting for purposes that are wholly
or mainly outside that individual's trade, business, craft or profession;

"Consumer Contracts Regulations" means the Consumer Contracts
(Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges) Regulations 2013;

“Deliberate Forgery” means:

(a) animitation made with the intention of deceiving as to
authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source;

(b) (b) which is described in the catalogue as being the work of a
particular creator without qualification; and

(c) which at the date of the auction had a value materially less
than it would have had if it had been as described;

“Hammer Price” means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot and signaled by the fall of the hammer;

“Lot(s)” means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;

“Premium” means the fee that we will charge you on your purchase
of a Lot to be calculated as set out in Clause 3 of these Terms of Sale;

“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be
sold save that the auctioneer may use his discretion to accept a lower
Hammer Price than the Reserve;

“Sale Proceeds” means the net amount due to the Seller;

“Seller” means the persons who consign Lots for sale at our

auctions;

“Terms of Consignment” means the terms on which we are offering
the Lots for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;

“Terms of Sale” means the terms of sale that a bidder enters into
when registering to bid, as amended or updated from time to time;

“Total Amount Due” means the sum of the Hammer Price for a Lot,
the Premium, any applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or
import duties due and any additional charges payable by a defaulting
buyer under these Terms of Sale;

“Trader” means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that
Seller's trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally
or through another person acting in the trader’'s name or on the
trader’s behalf;

“VAT" means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and

“Website” means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours/, etc. refer to you as the
Buyer. The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any
reference to a ‘Clause’ is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless

stated otherwise.

1. Information that we are required to give to Consumers

1.1 A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as
contained in the auction catalogue.

Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our
auction catalogues and/or on our Website.

The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as
described in Clauses 3, 4, 6 and 8.

The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in
Clauses 7 and 8.

1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5 Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a

Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at
the address set out on our Website.

1.6

Bidding procedures and the Buyer

2.1 You must register your details with us before bidding and
provide us with any requested proof of identity and billing
information, in a form acceptable to us.

2.2 We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in
person or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You
are responsible for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If
you bid on a Lot, including by telephone and online bidding, or
by placing a commission bid, we assume that you have carefully
inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself regarding its condition.
Goods purchased at auction are generally not returnable under
the Consumer Contracts Regulations.

2.3 Ifyouinstruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on
yourbehalf. Commission bids will be accepted with reference
only to our standard bidding increments and any off-increment
bids will be reduced to the next increment immediately below.
Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the

right, at our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4 The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer
for a Lot will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute
about a bid will be settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer
the Lot during the auction or may settle any dispute in another
way. We will act reasonably when deciding how to settle the

dispute.
2.5 Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder

is acting as an agent for a third party.

2.6 We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding

increment (as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10In bidding you are making an irrevocable, binding and
enforceable commitment to buy a Lot. We do not acceot
returned Lots for reasons of dissatisfaction with condition or
buyer's remorse.

We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.
We do not accept responsibility for missed bids.
Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.

3. The purchase price
As Buyer, you will pay:
the Hammer Price;

a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price
of £150,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £150,001 to
£1,000,000 plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c. any VAT, Import VAT or other duties, fees or taxes applicable to
the Lot; and
d. any artist's resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot.

4. VAT and other duties

4.1 You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other fees,
taxes or duties applicable on the Hammer Price and premium
due for a Lot. Please see the symbols used in the auction
catalogue for that Lot and the “Information for Buyers” in our
auction catalogue for further information.

We will charge VAT and other duties, fees and taxes at the
current rate at the date of the auction.

4.2
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5.3

5.4

6.2

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

The contract between you and the Seller

The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the
Seller will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the
highest bid for the Lot at the auction.

You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss
as a result of the Seller's breach of the Terms of Consignment.

If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for
damages and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are
contacted by a Seller who wishes to bring a claim against you,
we may at our discretion provide the Seller with information or
assistance in relation to that claim.

We normally act as an agent only and will not have any
responsibility for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the
Seller of the Lot).

Payment
Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:

6.1.1 immediately give to us, if not already provided to our
satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us
(and any other information that we require in order to
comply with our anti-money laundering obligations); and
6.1.2 pay to us within 3 working days the Total Amount Due in

any way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for
which there is an aggregate upper limit of 10,000 euros
for all purchases made in any auction).

If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you
to repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your
purchase of the Lot(s).

Title and collection of purchases

Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,
ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or
collect a Lot until you have paid for it.

You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have
purchased and paid for not later than 10 business days following
the day of the auction; or

If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation
to that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of
the Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-
five days after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the
proceeds of any such sale to you, but will deduct any storage
charges or other sums that we have incurred in the storage and
sale of the Lot. We reserve the right to charge you a selling
commission at our standard rates on any such resale of the Lot.

Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases

Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your
bid is successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This
means that you will have to carry out your obligations set out in
these Terms of Sale. If you do not comply with these Terms of
Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the Seller and ourselves)
pursue one or more of the following measures:

8.1.1 take action against you for damages for breach of
contract;

reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots
sold by us to you;

resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case
you will have to pay any deficit between the Total Amount
Due for the Lot and the hammer price we sell it for as
well as the charges outlined in Clause 7 and 8.1.5). Please
note that if we sell the Lot for a higher amount than your
winning bid, the extra money will belong to the Seller;

remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;

if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your
successful bid, we may charge interest at a rate of 1.5%
per month on the Total Amount Due;

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.1.4
8.1.5

keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay
the Total Amount Due;

reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future
auctions or impose conditions before we accept bids
from you; and/or

if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these
Lots to repay any amount you owe us.

We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause
8.1. We will contact you before exercising these rights and try to
work with you to correct any non- compliance by you with these
Terms of Sale.

8.1.8

8.2

9. Health and safety

Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and
safety, you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note
the lay-out of the premises and security arrangements. Neither
we nor our employees or agents are responsible for the safety
of you or your property when you visit our premises, unless you
suffer any injury to your person or damage to your property as
a result of our, our employees’ or our agents' negligence.

10. Warranties
10.1 The Seller warrants to us and to you that:

10.1.1 the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is
authorised by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at
auction;

10.1.2 the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to
the Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot
description, to you free from any third party rights or
claims;

10.1.3 as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of
the Lot set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by
any notice displayed in the saleroom or announced by
the Auctioneer at the auction) are correct. For the
avoidance of doubt, you are solely responsible for
satisfying yourself as to the condition of the Lot in all

respects; and

unless otherwise described the Lot is capable of free
circulation in the European Union save that certain types
of Lots may be deemed to be of cultural or heritage
importance and may require an export permit prior to
their removal from the UK.

10.2 If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any
of the warranties above are found not to be true, please notify
us in writing. In order to receive a refund you must return the
Lot to us in the same condition as when it was release to you.

Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances,
to pay you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and
we will not be responsible for any inaccuracies in the
information provided by the Seller except as set out below.

10.3 Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our
auction are second- hand.

10.1.4

10.4 Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions
or other terms which might have effect between the Seller and
you, or us and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue,
common law or otherwise are excluded.

11. Descriptions and condition

11.1 Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information
provided to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not
liable); and (b) our opinion (although we do not warrant that we
have carried out a detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2 We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect
the Lots before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on
your behalf) must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any
description of a Lot. We shall not be responsible for any failure
by you or your consultants to properly inspect a Lot.

11.3 Representations or statements by us as to authorship,
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or
estimated selling price involve matters of opinion. We undertake
that any such opinion will be honestly and reasonably held,
subject always to the limitations in 10.1, and accept liability for
opinions given negligently or fraudulently.



11.4 Itis your responsibility to establish whether a Lot may be subject
to export restrictions, duties, taxes or fees.

11.5 Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely
to be in perfect condition. Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see
them at the time of the auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept
any liability for the condition of second-hand Lots which the
inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have revealed.

12. Deliberate Forgeries

12.1 You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery
to us within twelve months of the auction provided that you
return the Lot to us in the same condition as when it was
released to you, accompanied by a written statement identifying
the Lot from the relevant catalogue description and a written
statement of defects prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2 If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery,
we will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any
Premium and applicable VAT) provided that if:

12.2.1 the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

12.2.2 you personally are not able to transfer good and
marketable title in the Lot to us

you will have no right to a refund under this Clause 12.2

12.3 If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable
to refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be
responsible for repaying any additional money you may have
made from selling the Lot or any other costs you have incurred
in relation to the Lot.

12.4 Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not
affect your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or
remedy provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13. Limitation of our liability to you

13.1We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or
disappointment suffered as a result of participating in our
auction.

13.2 It is your responsibility to establish whether a Lot may be subject
to export restrictions, duties, taxes or fees.

13.3 Subject to Clause 13.5, if we are found to be liable to you for any
reason (including, amongst others, if we are found to be
negligent, in breach of contract or to have made a
misrepresentation), our liability will be limited to the Total
Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4 Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall
limit our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:

13.4.1 death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as
defined in the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

13.4.2 fraudulent misrepresentation; or
13.4.3 any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

13.5Under all such circumstances howsoever arising the Lot will
always have to have been returned to us in the same condition
as previously sold before any refund payment is issued.

14. Notices

14.1 All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale
must be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving
it.

14.2 Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
14.2.1 by delivering it by hand;
14.2.2 by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or

14.2.3 by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded Delivery.

14.3 Notices must be sent as follows:
14.3.1 by hand or registered post:

b. to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or
at our registered office address appearing on our
Website; and

a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given
to us as your contact address in writing; or

14.3.2 by email:

a. to us, at the following email addresses:
info@forumauctions.co.uk and
office@forumauctions.co.uk

b. to you, by sending the notice to any email address that
you have given to us as your contact email address.

14.4 Notices will be deemed to have been received:
14.4.1 if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;

14.4.2 if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery,
two business days after posting, exclusive of the day of
posting; or

14.4.3 if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent
after 17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will
be deemed to have been received on the next business
day in the place of receipt (provided that a copy has also
been sent by pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5 Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale
will not be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered
Recorded Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or
text message.

15. Data Protection

We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in
accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection
Act. Our registration number with the Information Commissioner
is ZA178875.

16. General

16.1 We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse
admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

16.2 We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim
against you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by
either us, our employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees
or agents, as appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause,
these Terms of Sale are between you and us and no other
person will have any rights to enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

16.3We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of
particular Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with
any glossary provided in our auction catalogues.

16.4 Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately.
If any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are
unlawful, the remaining clauses will remain in full force and
effect.

16.5 We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without
notice to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in
which you intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from
the last time you read them.

16.6 Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our
rights and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive
of any other rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or
general law; and (b) may be waived only in writing and
specifically. Delay in exercising or non-exercise of any right under
these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of that or any other right.
Partial exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale will not
preclude any further or other exercise of that right or any other
right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any term
of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

16.7 These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or
in connection with them (including any non-contractual claims
or disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

Forum Auctions Ltd
January 2019
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LOCATIONS

LONDON

Forum Auctions

220 Queenstown Road
London

SW8 4LP

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

ROME

Forum Auctions

Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma

00197

Tel: +39 06 45 55 59 70
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN

Forum Auctions
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +3902 89 0 66 43
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions
PRPH Books

26 E 64th Street
New York

NY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657

Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk
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ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

AUCTION NO. 44 - FOX POINTE

DATE: 10TH JULY 2019

Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle) ~ PRIVATE BUYER || DEALER | |

Forename Surname
Company VAT No.
Address

County/State
Post Code/Zip Country
Tel. Mobile/Cell
Fax. Email

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCUMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT D DRIVER'S LICENSE D OTHER D (specify)

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

| authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT.

Successful bids will be subject to Buyer’s Premium (25% on the first £150,000 of hammer and 20% thereafter) and
all other charges indicated in the catalogue description and saleroom notices including VAT as applicable.

NB: we reserve the right to reduce off-increment bids down to the next lowest standard bidding increment or
otherwise at our sole discretion.

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk. | understand that by
submitting these bids | have entered into a binding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. |
will comply with the Terms of Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIGNATURE DATE

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.

220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640 | info@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk
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